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004   LETTER FROM THE CEO

Ladies and Gentlemen,  
Clients and Partners,

In the fiscal year just gone the TÜV NORD GROUP  
was unable to build on the exceptionally positive trend 
of recent years. However, the consolidated profit figure 
shows that the company continues to have a strong 
market position. Sales declined slightly by 2.7 % to  
€ 1,056.4 million (2012: € 1,085.5 million) but still 
remain high. The operating result (EBIT) before 
non-operative earnings was € 43.7 million, represent-
ing a decrease of 17.3 %. The return on sales, measured 
by EBIT, is thus 4.1 %, having been 4.9 % in the previous 
year.  
 
The slight decrease in sales was due in particular to the 
restructuring of our company’s Training business unit. 
These optimisations resulted in a voluntary waiver of 
sales to the tune of € 20 million. Furthermore, the 
result must be seen in the context of a generally 
sluggish global economy, continued economic weak-
ness in the countries of southern Europe, volatile 
natural resources markets and negative international 
currency effects. Notwithstanding all the above, 
international business continued to account for 25 % of 
consolidated sales, thereby maintaining parity with the 
previous year.  
 
We have used the results of the fiscal year 2013 to 
further strengthen the substance of our group: Our 
equity has risen to € 120.5 million from € 118.0 million 
in the previous year. Our equity ratio now is 16.2 %,  
up from 15.7 % in the previous year. Furthermore, we 
invested € 36.1 million (2012: € 35.7 million) in our 
operative business. At the same time the reinsurance 
of pensions increased once again by € 11.7 million to its 
current figure of € 718.1 million, and the interest rate 
for the pension obligations fell from 4.35 % to 4.20 %.  
In addition to this solid performance in our key ratios, 
we also feel fully justified in placing our faith in our 
own productivity and the vast pool of knowledge of 
our engineers. It is for these reasons that we are 
actively continuing to pursue a strategic course with 
the concepts of growth, internationalisation and 
innovation at its heart. In the face of rapidly changing 
markets and conditions we will in future focus our 
activities even more intensely on new products and 
innovations. 

Dr Guido Rettig
Chairman of the Board  
of Management of the   
TÜV NORD GROUP 
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Through our international partnerships with universities 
and collaborative ventures with organisations we will 
safeguard the head start in expertise that we have built 
up over the years in many fields, as well as applying 
ourselves systematically to opening up new, future- 
oriented fields of activity. Examples of this include our 
cooperation with the Shanghai Maritime University on 
the use of laboratories for the certification of cranes and 
offshore installations. Given the growing logistical 
importance of ports in the worldwide exchange of 
goods, our commitment in this area is of major long-term 
significance.  
 
The year 2013 was dominated by intense debate on 
international surveillance and spying activities. The 
issue relates to private users of digital media and 
communications technology but is also extremely 
pertinent to the field of economic crime. TÜViT has for 
years been developing effective services to protect 
successful, internationally active SMEs and their 
expertise from cyber attacks. Additional security can in 
this way also be created for mobile IT infrastructures for 
either business or private use. With its “TrustedApp” 
quality seal the TÜV NORD GROUP is also breaking new 
ground in setting key standards for data protection that 
are fit for purpose in today’s world. 

With our in-house data centre, which was completed in 
2013, we are setting visible and measurable standards 
for cutting-edge fields of the future – this applies both to 
privacy issues and the enhancement of the internal 
functionality of organisations. Last but not least, it also 
applies to the issue of our responsibilities for and 
contribution to active climate protection. We are now 
set to save more than 300 tonnes of CO

2
 annually by 

concentrating all our global server capacity at the 
headquarters in Hanover.   

The TÜV NORD GROUP has also got to grips with a  
key future issue in the form of power-to-gas and, in 
November 2013, sent out invitations to an international 
symposium on the subject. With the use of power-to-gas 
technologies, electricity from renewable energy sources 
(such as wind and sun) can be converted into hydrogen 
or synthetic gas and stored in the natural gas grid. The 
technology is opening up promising new vistas, for 
example, with regard to the implementation of the 
German energy turnaround, which pays equal attention 
to climate protection targets and technological progress. 

Although the efficient and cost-effective use of this 
technology still requires investment in research and 
development, it will in the future have a major role to 
play in the storage of renewable energy.   

The mounting indicators of positive economic trends  
for the year 2014 fill us with cautious optimism. The 
robustness of the German economy, a high employment 
rate and a generally positive economic environment  
all suggest that 2014 will be a year of solid business 
performance. A healthy mix of industry and services,  
a strong SME sector, good universities and the proven 
system of twin-track vocational training have combined 
to bring Germany through the financial and economic 
crisis in good shape. Our strength, from which our 
company also benefits, lies in this combination of 
diversity and balance. It therefore follows that we 
should seek to avoid decisions which could lead to 
one-sided stress in individual industrial and economic 
sectors.   

The strength of the TÜV NORD GROUP consists in  
the exemplary quality of its products and services. 
Particularly noteworthy are the motivation and 
commitment of our employees. On behalf of the 
Supervisory Board and of the entire Board of Manage-
ment, I would like to extend my special thanks to the 
group’s 13,000 employees across the globe whose 
commitment makes such a crucial contribution to the 
company’s success. Our thanks also go out in equal 
measure to the employee representatives for their 
constructive cooperation.   

I would like to conclude by offering my heartfelt thanks 
to our business partners and customers for the trust 
they have placed in us and the constancy of our wide 
range of cooperative projects. Rest assured that you can 
safely continue to have high expectations of the TÜV 
NORD GROUP – above all of the outstanding quality of 
our advice and service. 

 
 
 
 
 
Dr Guido Rettig
Chairman of the Board of Management  
of the TÜV NORD GROUP 



006   REPORT OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD

Dr Georg Schöning
Chairman 
of the Supervisory Board

In the year under review, as before, the Supervisory 
Board continued at all times and with great care to 
exercise the statutory monitoring and consultancy 
responsibilities incumbent on it. The regular meetings 
took place on March 12, May 21, September 17 and 
December 3 2013. The principal focus of the meetings 
was on business development, the status of strategic 
planning, and the risk and opportunities management 
of the TÜV NORD group. In addition, the budget for 
2014 was discussed and approved in the meeting of 
December 3. 

The Board of Management informed the Supervisory 
Board regularly, promptly and comprehensively by 
word of mouth and in writing of all relevant issues of 
business development as well as the situation and 
strategy of the company, including the group’s main 
companies, the risk situation and risk and opportunity 
management. The Chairmen of the Supervisory Board 
and the Board of Management were also in regular 
contact between the plenary and committee meetings, 
and both men kept abreast of major developments. To  
carry out its tasks the Supervisory Board set up two 
committees which effectively support the work of the 
plenum. 

The Finance Committee met in advance of each of  
the Supervisory Board meetings and paid particular 
attention to earnings trends and planning and 
invest ment policy, with special reference to acquisition 
projects in the various business units.
 
The TÜV NORD AG’s annual financial statements and 
consolidated financial statements, including the 
corresponding reports on the situation of the company 
and the group, were drafted by the Board by Decem-
ber 31 2013. They were validated by the auditors 
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appointed by the Annual General Meeting, BDO AG, 
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft in Essen.   

On March 21 2014 the Finance Committee met with 
the Board of Management and the auditors to discuss 
the annual and consolidated financial statements  
and the audit reports. In addition, a detailed discussion 
took place at the meeting of the Supervisory Board on  
April 1 2014.   

The auditors were present at the deliberations on the 
annual and consolidated financial statements. They 
reported on the main results of the audits and made 
themselves available to the Supervisory Board should 
the latter require additional information.   

The auditors also noted that the Board of Management 
had established an appropriate information and 
monitoring system whose design and management 
rendered it suitable for anticipating developments that 
might pose a risk to the continued existence of the 
company.
 
On the basis of its own audit of the annual and 
consolidated financial statements, the management 
reports and the proposal for the appropriation of 
profits, as well as on the basis of the report and the 
recommendation of the Finance Committee, the 
Supervisory Board felt able to concur with the 
auditors’ conclusions. No objections were raised. The 
Supervisory Board has approved both the financial 
statements and the consolidated financial statements. 
The annual financial statements are thus adopted. The 
Supervisory Board has approved the proposal of the 
Board of Management for the appropriation of profits.
 
 

With effect from February 1 2013 Dr Dirk Stenkamp 
was appointed as a Member of the Board of Manage-
ment of TÜV NORD AG. 

The term of office of the members of the Supervisory 
Board ended on May 21 2013. The Supervisory Board 
was reconstituted by appointment of the Annual 
General Meeting and election by the staff.
 
The newly reconstituted Supervisory Board met for  
the first time on May 21 2013. Dr Georg Schöning was 
elected Chairman. Mr Olaf Tobias Strachotta retired 
from the Supervisory Board on September 30 2013.  
Mr Michael Schnoor was elected his successor with 
effect from October 1 2013. The Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board acknowledged Mr Strachotta’s 
years of dedicated work on the Supervisory Board and 
the Financial Committee and thanked him on behalf of 
the Committee for his greatly appreciated cooperation. 

The Supervisory Board would like to thank all the 
employees, the managers, the Board of Management 
and the employee representatives for their dedicated 
and successful work in the year under review.
 
The Supervisory Board

 
 
 
 
Dr Georg Schöning
Chairman
 
Hanover, April 2014
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For us, economic success and responsible action go hand in hand. The latter is an  
integral part of the corporate culture at the TÜV NORD GROUP and is as such the  
basis for entrepreneurial success. 

More than 140 years ago the predecessors of today’s 
TÜV NORD GROUP applied themselves for the first time 
to the task of protecting people, the environment and 
goods from the adverse effects of technology. Even 
then, the common good featured prominently in the 
articles of association. Technical tests formed the 
backbone of the company’s work. Today the TÜV NORD 
GROUP makes its important contribution on a far more 
extensive basis: through consultancy work, engineering, 
training, testing and certification. The knowledge and 
activities of the employees are characterised by a 
comprehensive expertise which is all but unmatched 
globally in its technical breadth and depth. 

ACTING RESPONSIBLY 
The TÜV NORD GROUP has set itself transparent 
corporate guidelines: mandatory standards to which 
every employee of the group in the world is committed. 
These form the basis of responsible action. In tandem 
with the code of conduct and corporate policies they 
give the company the guidance it needs to act in a 
lawful, forward-looking and ethically impeccable 
manner. The TÜV NORD GROUP supports its employees 
in their efforts to carry out their technical audits to the 
best of their knowledge and belief in accordance with 
the applicable standards and the code of conduct whilst 
never losing sight of the corporate policy. The compli-
ance management supports and monitors the activities 
and is the first port of call for anyone seeking advice. An 
ombudsman gathers information from both external and 
internal sources with the aim of investigating possible 
breaches of the rules: The credibility of the company 
must not be placed in jeopardy with the attendant 
possible threat to its existence.  

As has been shown in a benchmark study, the compli-
ance system of the TÜV NORD GROUP has been 
developed to a high standard. For a company that 
prides itself with its audits, assessments, and certifica-
tions on being a guarantor of clarity and openness on 
the market, transparency is an important basis for 
credible action both internally and externally.
 
EMPLOYEE ORIENTATION –  
NOT JUST AN EMPTY PHRASE
The TÜV NORD GROUP is not alone in having to 
confront the major challenge posed by ever dwindling 
numbers of graduates in mathematics, engineering, 
science and technology: How can the next generation of 
staff be recruited and encouraged to stay with the 
company? On one hand, both the staff and society as a 
whole are getting older. On the other, if it is also to play 
a leading role in future technologies, the TÜV NORD 
GROUP needs fresh minds to come up with new ideas. 
The TÜV NORD GROUP has been rising to this challenge 
for years with its long-term employer branding and 
sourcing strategy.  

The students of today are the professionals of tomor-
row. The TÜV NORD GROUP makes use of bursaries to 
selectively promote talents and offers students the 
opportunity to gain professional experience in tandem 
with their studies. In this way, future employees gain 
both theoretical tools and early insights into profession-
al life to help them put their theoretical knowledge into 
practice.  
 
But graduates also need a great deal of additional 
special knowledge, which is communicated within the 

SUSTainaBiliTY COnnneCTS
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company itself. This is necessary as a means of gaining 
the recognition required for the testing work. The 
Mobility business unit alone offered 70 vocational 
training events in 2013. 

Anyone who is not moving forward in their profession 
very quickly gets left behind as knowledge evolves at a 
breakneck speed. 
 
This is something a company like the TÜV NORD 
GROUP can ill afford, as the specialists and their 
expertise form the backbone of the company’s success. 
Which is why it sets such great store by the productivi-
ty of its own training companies. These offer qualifica-
tions not only for the staff and managers of other 
companies but also for the workforce of the TÜV NORD 
GROUP itself. In 2013 there were more than 200 
internal and interdisciplinary training events with over 
1,200 participants. In the Mobility business unit there 
were in addition nearly 1,000 technical training events 

for testing engineers and appraisers with a total of 
almost 9,000 participant days. The Industrial Services 
business unit recorded almost 2,600 participant days 
over the course of 600 events. Added to this are 
additional qualification measures offered by external 
providers. Qualification is not an end in itself: it must be 
aligned with the needs and requirements of markets 
and customers. Such qualifications are drivers of 
innovation within the company and frequently give rise 
to new services which support customers in their efforts 
to act in a more environmentally friendly and sustain-
able way that can also be demonstrated to third parties. 
These include studies on the sustainability of biomass 
for use as an energy source, the validation of sustaina-
bility reports and auditing of LCAs, and the verification 
of water footprints.  

The staff of the TÜV NORD GROUP is the foundation of 
the company’s success. Without the special abilities of 
each individual and the networking of their knowledge 
the company would not be what it is today: an inter - 
national technology service provider which monitors 
developments with an eye to the future. This foundation 
is set to remain solid. 

SOCIAL COMMITMENT 
The TÜV NORD GROUP remains committed to its 
tradition of taking on social responsibility. The company 
supports projects and initiatives, both nationally and 
internationally, in the areas of society/social 

Get a taste of work in practice and study at the same time – this is how dual study works in the TÜV NORD GROUP.

“The greenTec awards are special 
because they combine economics and 
green thinking in an innovative way. 
Which is why we’re pleased to support 
the greenTec awards”
dr guido Rettig, Chairman of the Board  
of management of the TÜV nORd gROUP
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The headquarters inaugurated in April 2013 were given Silver certification in accordance with the standards of the Deutsche Gesellschaft für nachhaltiges Bauen e.V.

engagement, science/technology, education, 
environment/health and sports. Projects funded by the 
TÜV NORD GROUP generate long-term value-added and 
are never predicated on swift and short-term success. 
They also touch many people’s lives directly. In 2013,  
€ 100,000 was spent for this purpose. Small, local 
projects are given the same weight as large-scale ones. 
For instance, the TÜV NORD GROUP has for many years 
been supporting primary schools by providing them with 
engineering kits as a way of introducing schoolchildren 
to technology through play. Schools can reorder the 
material as much as they like once it runs out. This helps 
foster creativity, an eagerness to design new things and 
a spirit of enthusiasm for research, free of the shackles 
of cost constraints.  

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION –  
A GREEN ISSUE
One of our flagship policies is the support of the 
GreenTec Awards, Europe’s largest environmental and 
economic prize. The TÜV NORD GROUP and the 
GreenTec Awards are a perfect match: Mega-trends of 
the future with which the company is grappling are the 
growth of urban populations, digitisation and the 
efficient use of resources. Questions to which the 
GreenTec Awards are providing innovative answers. The 
prizes are awarded for the most innovative and 
sustainable products. The TÜV NORD GROUP is 
prominently represented on the jury in the person of 
Board member Dr Dirk Stenkamp: Sustainable products 

have their place on the market and are becoming ever 
more important. Of this the company is convinced. The 
protection of re sources is a crucial aspect of a sustaina-
ble economy. In times of increasing CO

2
 emissions, one 

logical and coherent step is the maintenance of modern, 
energy-saving properties. But not only that. In its day-to- 
day operation the company is exploring the mobility 
concepts of the future: It has an electric vehicle fleet of 
its own in daily use. This is sustainably refuelled at one 
of Germany’s most cutting-edge electric filling stations 
– with electricity generated from renewable energy 
sources.  

Even if the TÜV NORD GROUP, as a technology service 
provider, is not responsible for any significant material or 
energy flows, it still wants to keep its environmental 
impact as low as possible, conserve resources and use 
energy as efficiently as it can. 
 
This aspiration relates in particular to buildings and 
technology. At a cost of € 8 million the TÜV NORD 
GROUP has built a new data centre in Hanover. All the IT 
activities of the company’s 270 sites worldwide are 
concentrated here. In addition to its state-of-the-art 
technology, the data centre has also raised the bar in 
particular in terms of environmental compatibility and 
energy efficiency. Every year, over 300 tons of CO

2
 will 

be saved by the construction method and the bundling 
of IT activities at one site. With further technological 
restructuring within the data centre the savings will be 

SUSTAINABILITY REPORT
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The GreenTec awards are supported by TÜV NORD.

increased to over 650 tonnes of CO
2
, thereby considera-

bly reducing the CO
2
 footprint. 

Also characterised by energy efficiency are the other 
buildings: In Hamburg the TÜV NORD GROUP has 
replaced an old office tower whose energy-related 
modernisation was not economically viable with a new, 
modern headquarters built in line with current energy 
standards. 
 
Particularly valuable is the experience which the TÜV 
NORD GROUP is gathering with its own electric vehicle 
fleet. TÜV NORD experts are using scientific methods to 
monitor its deployment in order to derive conclusions 
about its suitability for wider everyday use. A particular 
focus here is on the range of the vehicles, which is a 
major reason why the public at large is still reluctant to 
switch to this modern form of propulsion technology. 
Engineers are also looking for potential ways to improve 
the motors and energy storage. In this way the TÜV 
NORD GROUP is supporting research and development 
for the mobility of the future. 

OUTLOOK 
Sustainability has long been part of the company’s 
lexicon but is an idea that requires constant reinvention. 
The TÜV NORD GROUP will continue in future to honour 
its commitment to a sustainable development policy. 
This applies at various levels, all of which are monitored 
using appropriate control mechanisms. 

At the TÜV NORD eSTATION electric vehicles can be charged for free using solar power.

SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

s    The employees work in a manner that is as light as pos-
sible on resources, uses raw materials as sparingly as 
possible and recycles as much as is feasible. The idea is 
for environmental and energy management systems to 
be constantly improved to enhance yet further the 
efficiency of their use of natural resources.

 
s    Customers should be supported in their efforts to act 

sustainably and be able in the process to rely on the 
expertise of the TÜV NORD GROUP. 

 
s    There can be no such thing as successful work without 

satisfied employees. The company’s human resources 
management is always looking for new ways to assist 
employees as they seek to reconcile work and family 
life. 

 
s   The TÜV NORD GROUP will continue to take seriously 

its responsibility to society as a whole and to play  
its part in promoting particular projects which are 
consistent with its philosophy and mission statement.

The TÜV NORD GROUP reports on interesting projects  
on the Internet at www.tuv-nord.com/sustainability
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It is the brand that makes a company unique. The 
brand expresses its aims, emphasises its strengths 
and sets out its values for all to see. It shows where 
the company is distinct, offers insights into the 
corporate culture and, last but not least, is a promise 
to the customers. Since 2013 we have brought the 
different activities of the core brands TÜV NORD, 
DMT and ATN under the umbrella of the TÜV NORD 
GROUP. This umbrella brand creates international 
visibility: it is instantly recognisable all over the 
world. And it underscores the global nature of the 
group’s activities. Every day, more than 10,000 
employees across the globe work to support their 
customers and look for the best solutions in an 

increasingly complex world: Their high levels of 
qualification, knowledge and expertise and their 
desire to innovate form the backbone of the entire 
group. We all bear responsibility for people, the 
environment and technology. With our expertise we 
help our clients by offering an objective viewpoint so 
that they too may successfully live up to their 
responsibilities.  

This is what the TÜV NORD GROUP is all about. 

Our new brand is meeting high expectations in a 
completely new field: The new look of the group was 
singled out for special mention for superior design 

WELCOME
to all our readers,

Dr Klaus Kleinherbers 
Mobility  
business unit

Harald Reutter M. A.
Labour Director; 
Training business unit

Dr Dirk Stenkamp
Industrial Services and 
IT business units 

Dr Guido Rettig 
Chairman and CEO; 
Natural Resources and  
Aerospace business units

Dr Elmar Legge
CFO
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Movie scene from image film “Responsibility for people, the environment and technology”

In the Indian food laboratory,
specialists examine food-
stuffs with a view to making 
them safe. This is one of 
many topics in the corporate 
film which you can see at 
www.tuev-nord-group.com. 
Or follow the QR code.

quality in the communication tools category at the 
prize-giving ceremony in Frankfurt am Main. The 
brand image won over the independent jury. Our  
new image film is also raising the bar. It shows in  
a self-confident way what we can do, what we’re 
working on, what visions we have for a better world 
and the areas in which we apply ourselves every 
single day: for example, for a constantly reliable, 
environmentally-friendly and affordable energy 
supply. Our work supports the causes of safe trans- 
port and healthy nutrition. We want confidential and 
sensitive data to be protected from unauthorised 
access. 
 

Our specialists are looking deep inside the Earth with 
the specific aim of finding the natural resources we 
need for the world of tomorrow. But, as their know-
ledge is required if satellites are to fly properly, they 
are also looking skyward. 
 
Our spirit of curiosity will remain undimmed. We are 
working on solutions that will improve our lives – for a 
secure future and a better world. Our new film shows 
what drives us. We would like to invite you to take a 
look at it. Simply follow the QR code on this page. 

Have a look at the complex world of the TÜV NORD 
GROUP.
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On what will we build in the future? On whom can we rely today?  
In our globalised and ever more complex world, we need values and 
guidelines to give us guidance and support. This is just as true for 
contact between two people as it is when dealing with institutions. 
Whether in the training of quality management representatives, 
further education or customer service monitoring, the employees  
of the TÜV NORD GROUP play their part in ensuring that everyone 
involved feels in good hands.
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a POPUlaR PaRTneR
Vocational education and training are key elements of corporate success.  
TÜV NORD offers a wide range of different qualifications in its Training business unit. 
One example is its cooperation with Michelin.

Those companies which have benefited from the 
comprehensive range of vocational training measures 
offered by TÜV NORD Bildung Saar include, for one, 
the tyre specialist Michelin. The company has since 
2013 had the job of training Michelin’s apprentices – 
a shining example of cooperation and proof of the 

Knowledge is fast becoming the most important 
corporate resource. Sociologists, economists and 
management theorists, such as Peter Drucker, first 
described the gradual transition from an industrial to  
a knowledge-based society decades ago. It therefore 
follows that success will in future be the preserve of 
those companies which can recruit qualified profes-
sionals and also give their employees the opportunity 
to further their own training on an ongoing basis.

TÜV NORD AS A QUALIFICATION PARTNER 
Most companies will struggle to cope on their own 
with the burgeoning need for training that arises after 
school and the initial period of vocational training. 
Here, with its Training business unit, TÜV NORD has 
been doing fruitful work for over two decades. 

Harry Laufer, General Manager of TÜV NORD Bildung Saar,  
is co-initiator of the training collaboration with Michelin. 

Saarland’s premier Annegret Kramp-Karrenbauer  
attended the new training workshop in September 2013.

“We are available to michelin  
as a partner from the first month  
of the training through to the last.  
So any training issues can quickly  
be dealt with directly between us.”
harry laufer, TÜV nORd Bildung Saar
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quality of the company as a partner to industry and 
commerce. The headquarters of TÜV NORD Bildung 
Saar is located in Völklingen/Fenne, less than 50 kilo- 
metres from the Michelin site at Homburg. “Thomas 
Hoffmann, head of human resources at Michelin, and  
I had a good exchange of views at the Conference of 
the Economic Club,” reports Harry Laufer, General 
Manager of TÜV NORD Bildung Saar. They then met 
several times until the cooperation agreement was 
finally signed.

THE ALL-ROUND CARE PACKAGE  
FOR MICHELIN
Shortly after the contract was signed, both partners 
played their part in breathing life into it. TÜV NORD 
Bildung Saar invested € 500,000 in machinery and 
equipment, and Michelin provides the premises for the 
training. Since August 2013, 30 apprentices in training 
to become electricians and industrial mechanics have 
been learning the basics of their trade. In the course of 
2014 further professions will be added. According to 
Laufer, the advantage for Michelin lies in the “all-round 
care package”, that TÜV NORD Bildung Saar provides the 
company and its apprentices. “We are available to 
Michelin as a partner from the first month of the training 
through to the last,” Laufer says. “So any training issues 
can quickly be dealt with directly between us.”

Many companies have learnt over the course of 
decades to appreciate the service on offer. TÜV NORD 
Bildung Saar emerged out of the Service Center 
Berufsbildung der Deutschen Steinkohle AG. Since 
2002, employees of customers in the widest imaginable 

30 young men and women from Michelin in Homburg are learning technical professions in a new training workshop offered by TÜV NORD Bildung Saar.

variety of professions have been offered the support of 
a comprehensive range of training mea sures. “In 2013 
our 98 employees conducted more than 500 seminars 
and activities in 200 different vocational education 
and training programmes,” says Laufer by way of 
description of the diverse education and training 
package. “On average we had 882 participants per 
month.” All this has served to make TÜV NORD 
Bildung Saar an expert partner to companies with a 
reputation that has spread well beyond the borders of 
Saarland and enabled it to establish itself as one of the 
largest training institutes in the state. In all, over 20 
professions in skilled manual work, trade and com-
merce were covered, Laufer relates. 50 trainers 
supervise about 400 apprentices per year.

A POPULAR TRAINING PARTNER
TÜV NORD Bildung Saar was founded in 2002. “Since 
then our company has developed into a sought-after 
partner to companies in almost all industrial sectors, 
not to mention official bodies and public institutions in 
Saarland,” says General Manager Laufer. The sites in 
Völklingen Fenne, Saarbrücken, Homburg and Forbach 
in France offer wide-ranging professional skills 
development and human resources services. In general 
the portfolio includes measures for commercial 
training, international skills, various certificated 
courses and qualifications in technical and occupa-
tional safety. TÜV NORD Bildung Saar is also an expert 
partner to employment agencies. “Our innovative 
vocational training and education portfolio has an 
important contribution to make to the implementation 
of structural changes in Saarland,” Laufer says. 
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are committed to this extra task in addition to their 
actual work as technicians, physicians, nurses or 
administrative assistants: each clinic and institute is 
assigned one or two employees. Their task consists, 
for example, in performing internal audits and 
tracking the progress of the corrective measures that 
may arise out of them. These audits are used to 
determine how processes can be optimised: for 
example, when patients sent to a different clinic for a 
specific examination spend too long in transit. The 
coordinators are points of contact for the implementa-
tion of improvement proposals and write standard 
operating procedures for the quality manual.   

To help the coordinators get a feel for quality manage-
ment they are given training at the TÜV NORD 
Akademie. “We offer these courses, which are specially 
tailored to the needs of the UKE, once or twice a year,” 
says Ute Neumann of the TÜV NORD Akademie. 
Natural employee fluctuation means that the need is in 
principle always there. This means that there is an 
ongoig need to find and train new colleagues to make 
up the extra reponsibility. The training takes place in 
the Hamburg-based TÜV NORD Akademie. Werner 
Lobinger has been training the UKE staff since 2007. 
He explains to the coordinators exactly what the 
challenges of quality management are.  

Lobinger knows what’s at stake: “Many employees are 
starting to wonder what the point is of having to 
satisfy so many regulatory requirements and why 
some things need to be done just so and in no other 
way.” The QM standard was originally developed for 
industry and is intended to help companies meet 

TReaTmenT in aCCORdanCe 
WiTh QUaliTY STandaRdS 
The University Medical Centre in Hamburg-Eppendorf has become the first University  
Hospital in Germany to be awarded a certificate for its quality management system. 
120 coordinators help maintain the high standard – with the support of the expertise  
of the TÜV NORD Akademie.  

The University Medical Centre in Hamburg-Eppendorf 
(UKE) consists of more than 80 hospitals, polyclinics 
and institutes. 9,100 people work there in disease 
research and the development of therapies, teaching 
medical students and providing care and healing 
therapies for the sick and injured. Every year the UKE 
admits 86,000 in-patients and 269,000 out-patients, 
some 112,000 of them via accident and emergency. 
And the procedures have to work – so that waiting 
times can be kept short, patient data made available 
quickly to numbers of treating physicians and nursing 
staff, patient and medication mix-ups be prevented 
and relatives kept informed. 

CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT
To enable the processes to run as smoothly and glitch-
free as possible, a quality management system has 
been put in place. It is summarised in the quality 
management manual in the form of a collection of 
logically structured and easily comprehensible 
procedural and work instructions – which can be 
viewed at any time by any employee. In 2009 the 
UKE became the first University Hospital in Germany 
to undergo certification across the board in accord-
ance with DIN EN ISO 9001, the internationally 
binding standard for quality management systems.

The quality management division is managed by  
Dr Hans-Jürgen Bartz. He and his team monitor the 
effectiveness of the quality management system in 
the clinic group. “In each field we have QM coordina-
tors – that is to say, contacts for QM issues in the 
individual institutions,” says Dr Bartz. This body is 
currently made up of about 120 UKE employees who 



019

customer requirements in respect of a product. 
According to Lobinger, “the difficulty lies in taking the 
language of industry and translating it for a service 
provider like a clinic, to help it see patients as 
customers and health insurance companies as a 
customer group.” What it boils down to is this: What 
interests do customers have, and how can their needs 
be met most efficiently? How can waiting times be 
reduced or the necessary information communicated?  
 
A MULTIFACETED EXCHANGE 
In advance of each training session the TÜV NORD 
Akademie enters into dialogue with the UKE about 
possible changes so that Lobinger can take them into 
account in the training: These may, for instance, be 
new requirements on the quality management system 
or newly defined workflows. For example, in 2010 the 
UKE introduced a wristband for patients on which 
the name and date of birth are recorded so as to 
enable all the doctors involved in treatment to 
identify the patients quickly and without any 
possibility of doubt.  
 
The coordinators also derive their own benefits from 
the additional task: Ute Neumann’s job is to ensure 
that the German medical association recognises the 
courses as valid vocational medical training and awards 
the appropriate professional development points. As  
Dr Bartz adds: “The coordinators also come into contact 
with colleagues from different areas, which they might 
otherwise not have the opportunity to do.” 

CERTIFIED GROUP  
–––
Back in 1997 the University medical Centre in 
hamburg-eppendorf (Uke) was the first german 
hospital to introduce a quality assurance manual 
in which the important work processes are 
described in detail. in 2000 the neuropathology 
department was the first Uke institute to have its 
quality management system certified under iSO 
9001; by 2008, 61 hospitals, institutions and 
departments had followed suit. in 2009, the Uke 
became the first University hospital in germany 
to subject all the areas of the hospital and its 
research and teaching to certification. The reason 
for this was the sheer expense and time that 
would otherwise be required for individual tests. 
The certificates of a total of more than 80 
institutions would have to be renewed every three 
years. Which is why the Uke opted for certifica-
tion for the entire group. But under one condition: 
That there would be contacts in each area who 
would keep an eye on the effectiveness of the 
quality management system. further certificates 
followed: in 2012 a patient safety audit was 
conducted in accordance with the criteria laid 
down by qualitätskliniken.de; six months later the 
environmental management of the Uke as a whole 
was certified for the first time according to din 
en iSO 14001; in 2013 there followed the service 
certification as a family-friendly hospital.

TRUST

QM Coordinator Dr Anna Christina Krützelmann discusses the content of new training programmes 
with a colleague.

TReaTmenT in aCCORdanCe 
WiTh QUaliTY STandaRdS 

The QM coordinators are trained at the TÜV NORD Akademie.

For the University Medical Centre in Hamburg-Eppendorf,  
the QM system is an important tool for continuous improvement. 
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ReliaBlY Safe
On The ROad
With the MysteryCheck carried out by the TÜV NORD’s Medical-Psychological  
Institute (MPI), bus companies involved in public transport (ÖPNV) can audit  
passenger safety and the quality of their customer service.  

Dealing with congested roads, tricky traffic situations, 
and passengers, ranging from schoolchildren to 
pensioners, with their very different needs is all a in  
a day’s work for bus drivers in public transport. The 
demands on professional drivers are high: They need to 
be able to safely control the bus, keep reliably to the 
timetable and see themselves as service providers for 
the passengers. The drivers also face psychological 
challenges: They are left on their own to cope with the 
demands of both road traffic and passengers. They don’t 
have a driver’s mate to alert them to dangers, defuse 
tense situations and generally offer them support. And, 
last but not least, the men and women behind the wheel 
are the face of the company; it therefore follows that 
their competence and the way they conduct themselves 
are immensely important.

RELIABLE TESTING METHODS 
On the other hand, bus companies in public transport 
must comply with certain requirements. These include 
the law on the operation of motor vehicle companies in 
passenger traffic, known in Germany by its acronym BO 
Kraft. This act is mainly concerned with the safety of 
passengers, for which the company and, in the final 
instance, the driver is responsible. To ensure both safety 
and quality of service, bus companies need practical 
tools and consistently reliable inspection methods.

Paderborn, North Rhine-Westphalia. Here it is the 
PaderSprinter company which operates the local bus 
network. Its 110 drivers constantly undergo further 
training with the aim of supporting them in their work, 
raising standards and safeguarding both driving and 

THE MYSTERYCHECK  
IN PUBLIC TRANSPORT  

–––
The concept of the mysteryCheck takes its 
cue from the mystery Shopping quality 
assurance instrument which is familiar from 
the retail and catering sectors. While testers 
are deployed in those industries, for instance, 
to audit the quality of advice given by a 
particular shop or the quality of the service in 
a restaurant, the TÜV nORd mysteryCheckers 
observe public bus drivers as they go about 
their work. 

These mysteryCheckers are two experts 
brought in from outside: a driving qualifica-
tion examiner and a psychologist get onto a 
bus like any other normal passenger for a trip 
lasting 15 to 20 minutes and observe the 
driving and attitude to service of the driver. 
in the process they take their cue from 
previously agreed, standardised quality 
criteria. These include driver conduct, driving 
technique, service, personal behaviour and 
general conduct, including, for instance, 
compliance with the timetable. Scores are 
awarded for each criterion and brief individu-
al reports drafted which serve in turn as a 
basis for the subsequent personal interview 
with the driver. 
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service quality. “We have high expectations of our 
customer service – and of the buses themselves,” says 
deputy manager René Möller. “Just under five years ago 
we started looking for a way to check whether there 
was still room for improvement in this area.” But the 
intention was never to implement this project in house. 
“We wanted to bring in external professionals capable of 
evaluating technical requirements and assessing 
psychological factors.” 

UNDERCOVER INVESTIGATION
In its quest for these specialists the management of 
PaderSprinter came across the Medical-Psychological 
Institute (MPI) run by TÜV NORD. The MysteryCheck 
offered by the MPI involves two qualified assessors:  
a driving qualification examiner from TÜV NORD 
Mobilität and a trained psychologist from the MPI.  
They go under cover and use a standardised process to 
assess both driving and service quality. The use of 
anonymity offers two advantages: “The testers don’t 
come with a readymade set of prejudices, and they don’t 
know they are being tested, which means that they 
drive ‘normally’,” explains qualified psychologist Ulf Kirse 
of the MPI at TÜV NORD. 

In 2009, when the TÜV NORD experts got into Pader-
Sprinter buses for the first time, although the drivers 
had been told that the test was happening, they were 
kept in the dark as to when and which buses the 
assessors would be riding on. René Möller: “The idea was 
for the drivers to know that the quality of their driving 
was checked without having the feeling that they were 
being spied on. Which is why we involved the staff 

In addition to the technical requirements of driving, the conduct of the driver was also assessed.

Mystery testers blended in with the passengers.

Friendly service is an essential element of modern public transport.

council in the project from the outset. Transparency is 
very important to us.”  
 
Ulf Kirse agrees with this. “The drivers are supposed to 
find the MysteryCheck supportive; this idea is to improve 
their driving and approach to service.” This also involves 
conducting a post-assessment interview with each of the 
tested drivers. “After this interview the behavioural 
changes we are looking for can be put into practice using 
a kind of daily conduct record. This is used to note down 
resolutions each day – one example might be always to 
make sure that the passengers are all sitting down 
before moving off,” Kirse explains. The method is not so 
much a monitoring instrument as a technique to slowly 
inculcate behavioural changes. “There’s no long-term 
success without persistence and determination. This will 
come as no surprise to anyone who has ever tried to 
change a habit that goes back years.” 

SATISFIED TESTERS
At PaderSprinter they are happy with the results of  
the MysteryChecks, which have been organised on a 
regular basis since 2009. Most drivers have passed  
their assessments with flying colours. René Möller:  
“That has of course made them really happy – and we 
have realised how important it is for us to look at the 
positives.” The PaderSprinter company has in recent 
years consolidated its strong position in the TNS 
Infratest public transport customer satisfaction 
barometer. “The MysteryCheck is without doubt one  
of the elements which has contributed to our good 
performance,” deputy manager Möller says with 
conviction.  



022   TRUST

enTeRing  
a gROWTh maRkeT
While other countries are pursuing plans to ditch nuclear power, Korea has instead 
opted for aggressive expansion in the sector. TÜV NORD is profiting from this move, 
having made a name for itself in the country as a neutral test organisation.

NORD. Independent monitors are in great demand  
in the nuclear field in the country. As the Korean 
government is pushing hard for the expansion of 
nuclear power, the eyes of the public have started  
to focus more sharply on the state institutions 
responsible for the construction and operation of  
the nuclear plants, on the hand, and their supervision, 
on the other. This is not entirely unproblematic.  
“In 2012 there was a scandal concerning the falsifica-
tion of test reports which led to public concern and 
scepticism,” says Dr Oliver Rabe, Senior Product 
Manager Nuclear at TÜV NORD EnSys Hannover.  
This state of affairs has seen an increase in the 
importance of organisations and service providers 
without close ties to the government which, as 
institutions under public law, are in the position to 
stand up for the rights of local communities at the 
nuclear sites. 

The development and export of nuclear technology is 
viewed in Korea as a task of national importance. The 
country currently has 23 operational nuclear power 
plants. What’s more, in order to satisfy the enormous 
increase in demand for electrical power, the govern-
ment enacted its second Basic National Energy Plan in 
December 2013. According to this, the share of nuclear 
power in the energy mix should increase by 29% by 
2035. This would require the construction of a further 
18 power plants to bring the total to 41. Moreover, 
Korea has also set itself an aim of becoming the world’s 
third-largest exporter of nuclear power plants. The 
country already exports plants, for instance to the 
United Arab Emirates.

KOREA PLACES ITS FAITH IN NUCLEAR POWER
The growing market for all things related to nuclear 
power in Korea also presents opportunities for TÜV 

After the assessment, the Younggwang nuclear power station now 
has an independent safety assessment report issued by TÜV NORD.

Korea is in need for more energy, the share of nuclear energy 
is steadily growing in Korea (in megawatts).

ENERGY PRODUCTION IN KOREA
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Korea is focussing on the increased use of nuclear power. Our illustration shows existing reactors, those under construction as well as projected reactors (as of December 2013). 

TÜV NORD got its first break in Korea’s nuclear market 
with the Yonggwang Safety Assessment project. During 
the annual inspection, cracks were discovered in 
com ponents of the reactor pressure vessel head in 
reactor III and subsequently repaired. TÜV NORD 
specialists monitored and evaluated this repair work.  
The expert surveyors made two discoveries. Firstly, the 
repair work was carried out correctly. Secondly, TÜV 
NORD established that the activities of the authorised 
inspectors were not as comprehensive in scope as those 
enshrined in the standard used in Europe. “TÜV NORD 
EnSys Hannover experts verified the safety requirements 
in doing so, they were supported by engineers from  
TÜV NORD Korea,” says James Lee, General Manager  
of TÜV NORD Korea.

AN OPPORTUNITY FOR TÜV NORD
There are also moves afoot in other regions to release the 
provincial authorities from their dependence on govern-
mental and regulatory bodies in Korea. The idea is instead 
for corresponding institutes to be established locally. TÜV 
NORD may be able to contribute in many ways thanks to 
it’s many years of experience in Germany: the company is 
already taking part in a working group with the provin-
cial government of Gyeongsangbuk-do with activities 
such as setting up inspections of nuclear power plants 
and providing technology consulting. What’s more, TÜV 
NORD is also an attractive partner for Korea when it 
comes to the export of nuclear power stations. Dr Oliver 
Rabe: “We are a full service provider, can cover every 
aspect of nuclear safety and are involved in an inter-
disciplinary global network.” The surveyors can carry  
out inspections anywhere in the world and provide 
inspectors from places close at hand.

INTERNATIONAL SAFETY ASSESSMENT

Why was TÜV NORD hired to monitor the repair work in Yonggwang? 

James Lee: TÜV NORD EnSys Hannover was given the order to review repair 
work at the Yonggwang nuclear power station. The experts’ task was to 
check whether the repair work had had any impact on structural integrity 
and the safety of the reactor pressure vessel head could still be guaranteed.

How did the collaboration work out?
 
Lee: The repair work was a joint international effort. TÜV NORD EnSys 
Hannover was given the order. But local support was provided by TÜV NORD 
Korea. In the course of this networked collaboration, local specialists from 
Korea were in some cases initiated into specific areas of nuclear power under 
the supervision of German engineers. 

Do you see a market opportunity for TÜV NORD in Korea?
 
Lee: With the Yonggwang project the nuclear power division of TÜV NORD 
established itself as a neutral, independent and expert partner for technical 
support issues in Korean nuclear power stations. On the basis of the work 
carried out and its proven expertise TÜV NORD considers that it has a good 
chance of being awarded further commissions in Korea.

JAMES LEE 

General Manager  
of TÜV NORD Korea > inTeRVieW
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THINKING AHEAD
Ever higher, faster, further? At what point does technological progress 
start to entail risks for people, the environment and technology?  
Our engineers are keen to predict and avert possible dangers without  
at the same time closing the door on new possibilities. For this purpose, 
strategic thinking and practical action are equally important. At the 
same time we are talking about enormous forces, from areas under  
the Earth’s surface and in space. A balance always needs to be struck  
between scientific curiosity and an awareness of what is actually  
technically feasible.
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WORld in mOTiOn
Major earth tremors and ground movements are unusual in Germany. But when they 
do happen, massive damage can result. Whether events of this kind are impending  
and how they are to be avoided is a matter for the engineers and scientists from DMT 
in Essen to judge.

In March 2009, the Cologne city archive collapsed into 
a conical depression which suddenly opened up out of 
nowhere at the Waidmarkt underground railway 
construction site. A disaster of historic proportions. 
After all, the Cologne archive had been home to some 
65,000 documents from 1,100 years of the city’s 
history, 1,800 manuscripts from the Middle Ages and 
the early modern era, and 150,000 maps and plans. It 
also housed more than half a million photos and 
approximately 800 collections – including those of the 
composer Jacques Offenbach and the winner of the 
Nobel Prize for literature Heinrich Böll. 

A total of 95 percent of the archive material was 
recovered from the rubble and water – the remaining 
five percent were irretrievably lost. The restoration of 
all the documents recovered will take decades. If one 
single restorer were to be entrusted with the mammoth 
task of restoring the archive after the collapse, it would 
take him 6,300 years.

ACCURATE ASSESSMENT OF STATIC STABILITY 
Exactly why the archive collapsed in the first place,  
with a total cost to the city of Cologne in the order of  
€ 1 billion, has never been established beyond doubt. 
The fact that the drama did not unfold into a much 
more extensive catastrophe is at the end of the day 
down to DMT. The company is an internationally active 
independent engineering and consulting services 
provider. The activities of DMT in Cologne include 
geotechnical assessments of the static stability of the 
substrate and of the adjacent buildings, and 3D laser 
scanning for the purpose of geometric documentation 
and evidence preservation. In the wake of the accident 

THE MINING INDUSTRY  
AND ITS HERITAGE
–––
There are regions in germany, such as Saar- 
land and the coal-mining area in north Rhine- 
Westphalia, which would lose a whole chunk of 
their identity without mining. however, mining 
also has its downsides. mining subsidence in 
particular can cause an awful lot of trouble for 
the population of the affected areas: Cracks 
crisscross walls, water pipes burst, and some 
buildings even begin to list.  

all of the above effects are due to the cavities 
that open up as old mines decay, with the 
inevitable consequence, sooner or later, of 
surface sinkholes. it is no wonder that special 
requirements have long been in place for the 
construction of housing in former mining areas. 
according to the federal mining act (Bundes-
berggesetz), the developer must liaise with the 
mine operator during the planning process. 
Checks are required to establish the degree to 
which preventive measures are needed and 
whether they will be sufficient. if they are 
inadequate, additional safeguards are required. 

DMT also installed a complex geotechnical monitoring 
system for geodetic and technical monitoring. 

This monitoring system remains an integral part of  
the renovation work on the building site to this day.  
“It is designed to monitor the environment in order 
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Surveyors can use the permanent monitoring of the pattern of ground and earth movements to assess the movement behaviour of the ground.
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GPS choke-ring antennae form part of the early warning system.

to ward off further threats. It consists of a 
tachymeter system with numerous measurement points 
that monitors the position and height of earth and 
building movements,” says Dr Karsten Zimmermann, 
head of the office for ground movements.  

Also recorded are the angle of inclination of building 
walls and structural elements, groundwater levels and 
vibration immissions in buildings which may potentially 
be vulnerable to earth tremors. In the process all the 
components are networked with an automatic 
monitoring system as a means of alerting the control 
centres to any sudden expansion of the damage site. 

SAFETY FOR EVERYONE
The geodetic, geophysical and geotechnical monitoring 
of geohazards in large projects is of major significance 
for the construction and raw materials industries. 
“Everything we do is dedicated to the protection of 
people and property through measurement, monitoring 
and the analysis of safety-related parameters,” says  
Dr Zimmermann. For example, it is necessary to 
monitor the course of soil and earth movements to 
permit an assessment of the movements and their 
causes. Especially in populated areas, real time monitor-
ing with modern measuring systems may be necessary 
to provide warning of a sudden event – for instance, 
the opening up of a sinkhole as a possible consequence 
of the collapse of a mineshaft. 

The quality requirements on the corresponding 
monitoring systems have undergone significant tighten-
ing, not least due to increased environmental sensitivi-
ty and the stringent safety requirements. In many 
projects, DMT’s monitoring work makes an important 
contribution to the early identification of risk areas and 
potential for damage and the timely implementation of 
preventive measures. “DMT provides crucial informa-
tion for comprehensive risk assessments in all phases 
of its clients’ projects,” says Dr Zimmermann by way of 
underscoring the importance of his company in damage 
prevention. 

REPERTOIRE OF MONITORING ORDERS
In addition to the Cologne city archives, DMT is 
involved in numerous other projects. Here are some 
examples: 

s    Since the end of 2012 DMT has been operating a 
seismological vibration monitoring system in the 
natural gas fields in the area between the Weser 
and Elbe for the purpose of recording seismic 
events. Measuring stations to record the ground 
vibration velocities at the Earth’s surface were built 
in public and private buildings for this purpose. The 
seismological detection network also features six 
drill-hole measuring stations. The holes are up to 
200 metres deep. This ensures that even the 
smallest vibrations are noticed. 

After the collapse of the Cologne city archive, DMT installed a complex monitoring system.
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DMT specialists evaluate safety-relevant parameters around the site of the collapse of the Cologne city archive.

“The monitoring system is used to monitor  
the environment in order to ward off other threats.
it consists of a tachymeter system with numerous 
measurement points that monitors the position and 
height of earth and building movements”
dr karsten Zimmermann,  
head of the office for ground movements at dmT

s   Because of underground cavities which open up as a 
result of near-surface mining activity or from natural 
underground substance dissolution and transport 
processes, sinkholes can open up on the surface and 
lead to significant damage, especially in populated 
areas. In Thuringia, for instance, numerous sinkholes 
have in recent years opened up in residential areas, 
with significant damage to buildings. For this reason, 
DMT was commissioned by the Thuringian state 
Office for the Environment and Geology with the 
establishment of a comprehensive monitoring system 
for soil and earth movements. The aim was to arrive 
at an assessment of the residual activity. What has 
been installed is a real-time monitoring system with 
various measuring devices consisting, among others, 
of sinkhole gauges, drill-hole geophones, drill-hole 
extensometers, microphones and a camera. All the 
components are linked to an automatic tracking 
system and alert the control centres when the earth 
begins to move in the affected area.

THE MEASUREMENT RESULTS  
ARE AVAILABLE ONLINE 
Measuring methods almost always entail immense 
amounts of data. DMT operates a complex hardware 
and software solution to handle and analyse the 
measurement data. “DMT SAFEGUARD administers, 
visualises and analyses geodata and, with its sophisti-
cated early-warning and notification system, enables 
us to make fast and informed decisions. In this way  
it supports professional risk management,” explains  
Dr Zimmermann.  

Clients can retrieve the measurement data and limit 
values via a Web user portal with interactive Web  
GIS maps. Web GIS is a computerised information 
system by means of which the spatial data can be 
digitally captured and edited, stored and reorganised, 
modelled and analysed; it can also be prepared and 
visualised in an alphanumeric form. 

It is usually this technology that the technical office 
for ground movements (Fachstelle für Bodenbewe-
gungen) operates a citizens’ information service in 
Northern Germany based on DMT SAFEGUARD on 
behalf of the commercial association of petroleum and 
natural gas extractors (Wirtschafts verband Erdöl- und 
Erdgasgewinnung) which local residents can use at 
any time to access online information on the current 
vibration situation.
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standards for the quality of a protection system (see 
box). The SIL 3 grade represents an excellent result for 
the overspeed protection system from Siemens. The 
number 3 stands for the second highest level of safety. 
“On the international market in particular, the assess-
ment of the quality of technical safety functions by an 
independent third party is absolutely essential,” says 
Willemeit, “Siemens customers expect a certificate to 
that effect.” 

a CeRTifiCaTe  
fOR mega TURBineS
Steam turbine generators from Siemens are used in power stations all over the world. 
These are giant machines with colossal levels of output. The task of examining the 
protection circuits required for their safe operation falls to TÜV NORD. 

The dimensions are huge and evoke respect and awe. 
Up to 70 metres long, several hundred tonnes in 
weight, with outputs in the gigawatt range. A single 
turbine blade comes in at up to two meters in length 
and weighs about 400 kilogrammes. “More than 50 of 
these blades can be found on the last stage of such a 
turbine,” says Marc Willemeit, a specialist in functional 
safety at TÜV NORD, in an attempt to convey the 
proportions of these technological giants. 

TREMENDOUS THRUST
The turbines are powered using extremely pure steam. 
When the steam hits the blades, immense forces are 
brought to bear on the points at which they are 
mounted on the rotor. “The blades rotate at up to 3,000 
revolutions per minute and generate the same extreme 
level of torque as an Airbus A380 at take-off,” says 
Willemeit. Which is why the turbines may under no 
circumstances exceed a set maximum speed. In 
extreme cases, the heavy steel blades would no longer 
be able to withstand the centrifugal load and would 
break off and crash through the housing. As tempera-
tures could be as high as 600 degrees Celsius and 
pressures as high as 300 bar are normal in the mega- 
turbines, the harm to people and the environment 
would be disastrous in the event of an accident. But 
this can’t happen, because an array of safety arrange-
ments is in place to reduce the risk to an acceptable 
level and prevent such crashes. 

Last year TÜV NORD assessed the new overspeed 
protection system of the Siemens turbines; after two 
years of development and strict scrutiny it achieved 
safety integrity level (SIL) 3. SIL lays down the 

TÜV NORD has assessed the overspeed protection system  
for the Siemens turbines.

“The blades rotate at up to 3,000  
revolutions per minute and produce 
the same extreme level of torque  
as an airbus a380 at take-off”
marc Willemeit, specialist in functional safety  
at TÜV nORd



031THINKING AHEAD

So it makes sense that Willemeit should know the 
protective circuits of the Siemens mega-turbines inside 
out. For many years, the engineer and his team have 
accompanied the turbine manufacturer Siemens in its 
ongoing development of safety instrumented systems. 
The company is one of the world’s leading manufactur-
ers of steam turbines. Across the globe Siemens equips 
different power plants with the right kind of turbines. 
The German group’s portfolio ranges from small plants 
from a capacity of 45 kilowatts and medium-sized 
turbines with an output an 250 megawatts right 
through to the giants among these systems which can 
generate a capacity of up to 1.9 gigawatts. 
 
CREATING CLARITY
It isn’t just for Siemens that functional safety is such 
an important issue. In the area of application of the 
European directives, the law requires that such 
certificates be issued by independent third parties. 
There is an obligation to demonstrate that equipment 
and systems are safe and consistent with the state of 
the art. It is, however, often difficult to interpret and 
implement the requirements laid down in standards 
and EU directives due to the abstract nature of their 
phrasing. “For many customers it isn’t clear if their 
measures are adequate to deal with the potential 
hazard and whether their risk reduction equipment 
works reliably,” says Willemeit. TÜV NORD supports 
companies in their implementation of all the relevant 
standards and policy requirements in the form of 
manageable work packages. 

The blades of the colossal turbines must be able to withstand enormous centrifugal forces.

a CeRTifiCaTe  
fOR mega TURBineS

Siemens steam turbines can be found in power plants worldwide.

The turbine manufacturers Siemens are supported by TÜV NORD  
in the ongoing development of their protective installations.

SIL – THE BENCHMARK OF SAFETY
–––
By their very nature, industrial plants pose  
a generalised level of risk to workers, nearby 
residents and the environment. however, the 
dangers vary in dependence on the type and 
location of the facility. The risk posed, for 
instance, by a country sawmill must be 
assessed differently from that of a nuclear 
power plant which is close to a residential 
area. 

Thus it is that the requirements on the plant’s 
fail-safe system, the Safety instrumented 
System (SiS), increase in proportion to the 
level of risk. international standards define 
four different safety levels which lay down the 
measures that must be taken to manage risks. 
These four classifications together constitute 
the Safety integrity level, often just referred 
to as Sil. 

Sil 1 is the lowest level, increasing to Sil 4, 
the very highest: a level which is, however, 
rarely required for normal installations –  
unlike nuclear power plants. The certification 
is a highly complex and multi-layered process 
that scrutinises all system components 
holistically in accordance with Sil. 
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One Of a kind in SPaCe
Satellites and probes have to withstand the destructive forces of radiation as they  
make their way through space. Alter Technology TÜV NORD (ATN) helps manufacturers 
makes on-board electronic equipment more robust and reliable. For this purpose ATN 
now has the world’s most advanced radiation laboratory.

This example shows how cosmic radiation can jeopardise 
the success of expensive missions. “The need for the 
aerospace sector to take radiation in space seriously is 
becoming ever more acute,” says David Nunez of Alter 
Technology TÜV NORD (ATN) in Seville, who knows 
better than most. “New technological developments in 
space travel require ever more complex components, and 
these are getting more and more sensitive,” says the 
head of the unit for electrical, electronic and electro-
mechanical (EEE) components.

INSIGHTS FOR SPACE AGENCIES
ATN has been carrying out radiation tests for over 27 
years. In Spain the 130 employees work, to name a few 
examples, for the space agencies of Europe (ESA), Russia 
(Roscosmos) and Japan (Jaxa) and for manufacturers 
EADS-Astrium and Thales Alenia Space. These use the 

On April 22 2010 strange signals began to arrive on 
Earth from space: the Voyager space probe, which had 
been sending data back home for over 30 years since 
the start of its space odyssey, suddenly began sending 
indecipherable codes. For the Internet community the 
explanation was obvious – sardonic voices claimed that 
an extraterrestrial intelligence had seized the probe and 
was using it to communicate with our blue planet. The 
official explanation offered by the American space 
agency NASA for the breakdown in communications was 
somewhat different. Scientist Ed Stone’s assumption was 
that cosmic radiation had caused one of the bits in the 
memory storage system to flip. About a month later this 
theory was confirmed. NASA experts found the bit that 
had switched from zero to one and reset it. Since then 
Voyager has once again been sending comprehensible 
signals.

Radiation intensity increases in direct proportion to the distance from the Earth.
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test results to make components such as satellite 
platforms, antennae and on-board electronics more 
resistant to breakdown. With his team Nunez examines 
different components – from cables right down to highly 
complex integrated circuits. Since July 2013, ATN has 
been conducting these examinations in Seville, which  
is home to the world’s most advanced gamma ray 
laboratory. The laboratory, which cost € 3 million, was 
born of a collaboration with the National Accelerators 
Centre (CNA) of the neighbouring university and is home 
to an array of systems built specially for ATN.

SAFE FROM RADIATION
Space is full of charged particles capable of penetrating 
through matter. In the first place they are ejected from 
the Sun during eruptions. Secondly, two rings of 
high-energy charged particles, known as the Van Allen 
belts, encompass the Earth at heights of 600 and 7000 
km respectively. A third source of galactic cosmic 
radiation lies outside our solar system: atomic nuclei 
from exploding stars are accelerated by magnetic fields 
on their journey through the galaxy. “RadLab uses a 
cobalt-60 radiation source that emits gamma radiation. 
The conditions in space can be simulated very well with 
this electromagnetic radiation,” Nunez explains. In the 
process, the radiation intensity is configured in each case 
to correspond with that of the mission being planned.
The RadLab team exposes electronic components under 
normal conditions of use to varying degrees of radiation 
and uses electrical measurements to chart their progres - 
sive destruction. The specialists have the capacity to test 
up to 2,200 components per year – twice as many as 

Macarena Bernabéu and Eugenio Muñoz gauge the background radiation. The RadLab-Team calibrates the ionisation chamber.

Preparations for electronic measures in RadLab.

previously. The protection of the ATN staff and the 
environment has absolutely top priority: the radiation 
protection concept developed by ATN exceeds the 
statutory requirements twice over. “Moreover, the 
combination of modern testing equipment, a monitoring 
system and the unrestricted availability of the laboratory 
means that this laboratory is the only one of its kind on 
the market,” Nunez explains.

NETWORKED WITH THE CUSTOMERS
The field of homogeneous radiation in which the 
components are placed for testing measures 1.4 metres 
by 1.4 metres and is thus the biggest of its kind. “We can 
run very complex simulations and expose various compo-
nents to varying levels of radiation,” the expert relates. 
There’s one further custom-made element: software 
which wirelessly transmits the progress of the test to 
the customer. In this way customers can remotely keep 
track of the behaviour of the components as the 
intensity of radioactive exposure increases.

“We can give our customers whatever they want,” says 
Nunez. “With RadLab we are consolidating our position 
as a leading provider of radiation tests.” And the ATN 
experts are constantly working on improving their 
product range. “The next challenge will be to combine 
radiation and temperature tests in order to reproduce 
real-life stress situations,” the head of the unit explains. 
This kind of investigative methodology will launch the 
experts from ATN into completely new territory – just 
like the components they test as they make their way 
out into space.
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NETWORKING
How do we find answers to an ever more complex range of questions? 
The key to this is networking: Interdisciplinary teams accomplish tasks 
that individual groups would be hard pressed to manage on their own; 
technical systems are being intelligently linked to open the door to new 
control and communication possibilities – from tiny sensors right down to 
entire power plants. The TÜV NORD GROUP combines the expertise of 
many different specialist areas to implement complex projects and tap 
into new fields of knowledge.
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SPeCialiSTS 
in gRid eXPanSiOn 
If it is to meet the requirements of the country’s energy turnaround, the German  
electricity supply network must be expanded. TÜV NORD offers interdisciplinary help 
for all those involved. 

Seldom, if ever, before had northern Germany laid such 
comprehensive plans. But the anticipated disaster did 
not materialise. The damage left in the wake of last 
year’s Hurricane Xavier remained within manageable 
proportions. And yet, one particular record was set by 
the storm: Although most wind turbines turn their rotor 
blades out of very strong winds for their own protec-
tion, on December 5 the wind turbines did at certain 
points manage to feed more than 26,000 megawatts 
into the grid. This was a level which the EEX electrical 
power exchange in Leipzig had never before measured 
for wind energy. On the following day the weather  
was still very rough, with the result that the German 
electricity generation spectrum on St. Nicholas’ Day  
was dominated by wind energy. With an average of 
23,000 megawatts throughout the day, the wind 
provided about one-third of the total demand in 
Germany, leaving nuclear and conventional power 
plants far behind. 

XAVIER AND ITS CONSEQUENCES 
However, the place in the record books secured by 
Xavier for wind energy also had a downside. Every 
major storm spells not one but two lots of trouble  
for grid operators. On one hand, the masts and cables  
of the distribution network are endangered by falling 
trees and other storm-generated risks. And, as if this 
isn’t enough, the storm-induced overproduction of  
wind power in northern Germany also brings the 
transmission lines to southern Germany right up  
against their capacity limits. In such a situation, it is 
particularly difficult for network operators to maintain 
stable levels of voltage and frequency in the distribution 
network.

Extreme peaks in output such as those generated by 
wind turbines during storms spotlight the role to be 
played by the electricity grids in the energy turnaround. 
After all, it is not enough just to generate electricity 
from renewable energy sources: it must also be possible 
to distribute the power in a meaningful way. The wind 
turbines on land and at sea are mainly to be found in 
northern and eastern Germany; however, the industrial 
centres with their high electricity demand are located in 
the south and west of the country.  
 
“Network operators are having to get to grips with new 
tasks,” says Jost Henrich Hain, head of the network 
expansion project at TÜV NORD. “What they need are 
flexible power grids which are also resistant to 
breakdown,” the engineer continues. “This in turn 
requires changes to the grid structure.” The future will 
bring more than just an increase in the quantities of 
electricity being transported from north to south and 
east to west: The way the grid works as a whole will 
also change under the influence of renewable energies. 
The old structures, in which the current usually flowed 
in one direction only through several stages from the 
power plant to the end customer, are a thing of the 
past. 

According to the calculations of the Federal Association 
of Energy and Water Management (BDEW) the German 
power grid is now 1.8 million kilometres in length, long 
enough to girdle the Earth some 45 times. More than 
80 percent of the cables lie below ground, but about 
350,000 kilometres are above ground in the open. The 
German power grid is in itself a complicated structure 
which is divided into four voltage levels. The low 
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The German electricity grid is now some 1.8 million kilometres long, of which 350,000 kilometres are above ground.
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voltage level mainly supplies private households 
and small businesses; the medium voltage level, up to 
60 kilovolts, is used by regional distributors; and the 
high voltage level, up to 110 kilovolts, serves industrial 
and large-scale businesses. The national electricity 
highways are high-voltage grids carrying over 110 
kilovolts which not only connect the regions of 
Germany but also ensure that power is transmitted over 
national borders (see box “Who’s who in the Great 
Grid?” on the left).  

INTEGRATING MULTIPLE PROVIDERS  
IN A SINGLE GRID 
“With the advent of new wind power, solar energy and 
bio-gas plants, lots of small plants now have to be 
integrated into the network,” explains Hain. Many new 
buildings already have a small CHP in the basement or a 
photovoltaic system on the roof. Just how much 
conditions are changing is revealed by a glance at the 
number of suppliers feeding into the grid: in 1990 
approximately 1,000 producers were feeding electricity 
into the network; the number has now risen to about 
one million. “If renewable energy supplies more power 
than can be consumed, that power must be transported 
from the distribution system to the transmission 
network,” says TÜV NORD specialist Hain. Moreover, 
additional storage capacity is required in the grid, as the 
weather does not operate to a fixed schedule. This 
requires some technically complicated conversion work. 
In the event of high levels of production of power from 

Today, households also play a part in feeding power into the grid.

Electricity from biogas plants is used by regional distributors. 

WHO’S WHO IN THE GREAT GRID?

–––
• THE GENERATORS
These include the large power plants, most  
of which feed directly into the transmission 
system. however, the group of power genera-
tors has become more diverse. Countless 
smaller installations based on renewable 
energies, from wind turbines through to 
photovoltaic systems on the roofs of the 
building, have joined forces with the major 
producers. They feed their electricity into  
the distribution networks.  

• THE TRANSMISSION SYSTEM OPERATORS
The high-voltage power grid in germany is 
divided between four operators: Transnet BW 
operates in the south-west, and amprion in the 
west; the territory in the centre, from flens-
burg to the alps, is managed by TenneT, and 
the east is supplied by 50hertz. They transfer 
the electricity between the major producers 
and the regional distribution networks.  

• THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATORS
nationwide, there are more than 800 of these 
companies. They pass the power from the 
transmission networks on to industry, service 
providers and private households. They take 
the power generated by small producers and 
feed it into the national transmission grid. The 
distribution networks mainly operate with 
medium to high voltage.

• THE ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS
These include industrial enterprises, service 
providers and private households. They 
purchase their electricity from the distribution 
networks. These groups all have their specific 
interests in grid expansion. 

–––
TÜV nORd has all the necessary experience and 
the know-how and is therefore in the position to 
offer all these groups comprehensive technical 
and organisational support. 
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Wind turbines produce a lot of power, especially in the stormy season, which, in terms of distribution, represents a significant challenge to the grid infrastructure. 

renewable energy sources, industry and consumers 
should be able to buy their electricity more cheaply. 

CONCENTRATED EXPERTISE
But it isn’t only grid operators who will have to get 
moving; generators and consumers too will have to act. 
To gain an overview of this entire field requires 
specialist knowledge from a lot of areas. TÜV NORD 
accordingly appointed Hain to head up the “Interdisci-
plinary support for grid expansion” project, which was 
presented to the public for the first time at the Hanover 
fair in 2013. The project combines the expertise of the 
electrical engineering, structural engineering, environ-
mental assessment, fire protection and plant safety 
departments and offers it as a compact service package 
to deal with every aspect of grid expansion.
 
“We want to support the operators in their approval 
processes and offer our expertise in the drafting of 
application documents,” Hain explains. That there is a 
huge need here is made plain by a bulletin from last 
December: The head of the Federal Network Agency 
Jochen Homann regreted the slow expansion of the 

“The challenge consists in developing power 
grids which are resistant to breakdown”
jost h. hain, project manager for network expansion,  
TÜV nORd

electricity networks. “The projects in the current 
expansion programme did not result in the actual 
construction of a single extra kilometre of power line in 
2013,” Homann said. Among the reasons for the slow 
progress were “objections lodged by citizens, design 
changes and delays in cooperation with various official 
bodies.” 

And the TÜV NORD experts might well be able to frame 
the challenges involved in other projects in exactly 
similar terms. When it comes to large power stations 
and other industrial plants, residents and conservation-
ists assert their objections just as robustly as they do in 
the case of the power lines. The civil protests are almost 
completely indistinguishable from each other: “This has 
allowed us to gather a wealth of experience in dealing 
with conflict situations,” says Dr Dagmar Hildebrandt 
from TÜV NORD. She is a specialist in environmental 
impact assessments and has been monitoring the 
construction of large-scale power plants since the 
1990s. In doing so she has gained valuable experience 
which she is supremely well qualified to bring to bear 
on grid expansion projects. 
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neTWORked VehiCleS
Car-to-car communication is intended to a certain extent to take control of the vehicle 
out of the hands of the driver and, in particular, to enhance safety on the road. 
The job of the TÜV NORD specialists is to ensure that the systems really are safe.

On-board computers, parking aids, ESP and tyre 
pressure monitoring systems are offered by most car 
manufacturers. The development of these assistance 
systems is not a matter of happenstance. According to 
the German Federal Statistical Office, most of the road 
accidents in Germany involving personal injury are down 
to mistakes on the part of drivers. The question is 
whether assistance systems might have been able to 
prevent many of such accidents or significantly mitigate 
their effects.

THE HUMAN RISK FACTOR
On today’s roads, a great deal is demanded of motorists 
in terms of coordination and alertness. Human error 
often results in accidents. And it is precisely here that 
modern assistance systems come into their own. They 
give the driver feedback and advice, automatically 
undertake corrections if necessary and help maintain the 
overview and control in all driving situations. And they 
play a role in protecting the lives of drivers and 
passengers without letting the drivers off the hook.
 
NETWORKED VEHICLES – FEWER ACCIDENTS 
However, the driver assistance systems of today have 
one particular shortcoming: Until now their monitoring 
and controlling functions have been limited to the 
vehicle to which they are fitted. But that is set to change 
very soon. Vehicles which get stuck in traffic jams or 
skid on slippery roads will in future share the informati-
on with other road users (car-to-car) and traffic control 

LIFE-SAVING EMERGENCY CALL

–––
in order to provide swifter assistance to injured 
parties, all new passenger cars are to be equip - 
ped with the life-saving eCall system.  
eCall (short for emergency call) is an automatic 
emergency call system for motor vehicles plan - 
ned by the european Union whose installation 
in all new models of passenger cars and light 
commercial vehicles is to become mandatory as 
of October 2015. The system dials the european 
emergency phone number 112 in the event of a 
major collision and provides the emergency call 
centres with information on the location, vehicle 
involved, and severity of the accident. The idea 
is to reduce the time it takes for the emergency 
services to arrive by about 40 percent in urban 
and 50 percent in rural areas.  
 
“eCall will save hundreds of lives and reduce  
the pain and suffering of the victims of traffic 
accidents,” says neelie kroes, eU Commissioner 
for the digital agenda. although the costs of 
installation of the eCall system are estimated  
at less than 100 euros per new vehicle, only 0.7 
percent of passenger cars in the eU – including 
some models from BmW, Volvo and Peugeot – 
currently come equipped with automatic 
emergency call systems.
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centres (car-to-X) so that vehicles behind them can adapt 
to the risks in a timely manner. In the pithy words of 
Axel Richter, head of the automotive & overseas division 
at TÜV NORD Mobility, the desired result is “fewer 
accidents, better safety, more traffic information and 
improved traffic flow.” 

In specific terms, the automotive future will look like 
this: Vehicles will set up an ad-hoc network with each 
other and exchange relevant data about the traffic 
situation. At the same time they will inform the traffic 
control centres. “This data exchange will be handled by 
the existing cellular networks,” Richter says. Moreover, 
at selected transport infrastructure points, such as traffic 
lights or warning signs, roadside units (RSU) will record 
the data and share them with the cars in the vicinity or 
the traffic control centre. The traffic centres will manage 
the information using their central data processing, 
control and data systems and feed relevant messages 
back to drivers and infrastructure. 

THE CHALLENGE OF DATA SECURITY
But this won’t happen overnight. In addition to the issue 
of financing, the security issue in particular requires 
clarification and examination. “On the one hand, what is 
really needed is data security and, especially, secure 
data transfer between vehicles and infrastructure. The 
security of the assistance systems inside a vehicle is also 
a major challenge,” says General Manager of TÜViT, 
Antonius Sommer. The process of all-round communica-

Vehicles report information such as traffic congestion by means of car-to-car communication.

Automatic parking systems use sensor technology.

Mobile devices can be connected to the car infotainment system.

tion between cars, infrastructure and traffic centre is one 
of the key problems. The high speeds of the vehicles 
mean that network access must be fast; long delays 
must be ruled out if communication with other cars or 
the roadside units is to work. “Another very important 
issue is data protection – especially in the communica-
tion between cars and the control centres,” explains 
Sommer from TÜViT; the company specialises in IT 
security. The data contain information that could serve 
other purposes: they might for example be used to 
create vehicle movement profiles or by investigators in 
their detective work.

ENSURING HARDWARE FUNCTION
Axel Richter, however, is concerned with safety in cars: 
”We test hardware components and software to find out 
whether there is a risk that a failure might endanger the 
safety of passengers and other road users.” According to 
Richter, the control devices installed in the vehicle need 
to be able to shut down in a controlled manner in the 
event of an emergency to prevent them from becoming  
a safety problem. 

And, by the way, the first step on the way to a world of 
networked vehicles has already been taken. As of 2015, 
all new passenger cars in the EU are to be equipped with 
eCall (see box on the left) – a system that automatic ally 
triggers an emergency call in a serious accident and 
states the location of the car in the event that the 
occupants are unable to do so for themselves.
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COnneCTed eXPeRTiSe
In the aftermath of a fire in a Croatian refinery, tests were carried out on hundreds  
of thousands of components and extensive technical documentation.

Normally, 9.5 million gallons of crude oil flow each day 
through the pipes of the INA refinery in the Croatian 
city of Sisak, 50 kilometres south-east of Zagreb. It 
passes over valves, mounting parts and tanks, and is 
directed through processing installations and 
pipelines. Or, at least, it did until the morning of June 
20 2011. On that day the sky turned black, and a 
column of smoke rose up to 200 metres into the sky. 
More than 130 fire-fighters with 60 fire engines 
battled against flames, heat and smoke in a desperate 
attempt to prevent the fire from spreading to the 
huge storage tanks. Although, after three hours, the 
fire was safely extinguished, it had fundamentally 
changed the situation in the refinery and caused 
several million euros’ worth of damage. The operator 
and owner of the refinery, INA, was summoned.  
A decision was quickly made: The refinery was to be 
rebuilt. As soon as possible. Parts of it had in any 
case been due for a major audit in September. In other 
words, this particular cloud had a silver lining. The 
decision was taken in short order to bring this audit 
forward. So it quickly became clear that the audit and 
the reconstruction would take place in parallel. During 
that period, the 700 staff received extensive training 
in fire prevention and occupational health and safety, 
but staff development was also the order of the day. 
In the meantime, the entire production was to be 
transferred to country’s second refinery in the coastal 
city of Rijeka.

PROFESSIONALS WITH  
TECHNICAL EXPERTISE REQUIRED
It was now a matter of finding partners who would 
be able to work quickly, straightforwardly and 

THE INA REFINERY IN SISAK 
–––
The refinery, with a floor space of more than 
one million square metres, is located in the 
industrial Croatian city of Sisak, 50 kilometers 
south-east of Zagreb. it is operated by ina, one 
of the largest Croatian companies, which is 
owned by the hungarian mOl enterprise and 
the Croatian state. The company also operates  
a second refinery in the coastal city of Rijeka. 
in Sisak, crude oil from Croatia and other 
countries is processed. The refinery has been  
in operation for 90 years. a lot of money has 
been invested in recent years, giving rise, for 
example, to a desulphurisation plant, a 
hydrogen desulphurisation plant and an 
isomerisation plant, with a total combined cost 
of 121 million euros. But the investments are 
not going to stop there: in the future ina will 
continue to invest in the refinery in order to 
meet the highest possible occupational health 
and environmental standards. The plans being 
laid include, for example, a waste water 
treatment plant, a flare gas recovery system,  
a sludge removal facility and new coking 
chambers. 

professionally with INA to tackle the rebuilding job 
and who had the necessary qualifications and 
extensive experience in the process industry field. 
This meant finding, on the one hand, a manufacturer 
of pressure vessels, pipes and fittings, but also 
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For the operator INA, specialists from TÜV Croatia carried out inspections in the Sisak refinery of pressure vessels and pipelines.
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Apart from pressure tests the staff of the inspection division of TÜV Croatia also carried out  
a wide range of material analyses.

the company whose task it would be to check 
the materials used and certify their proper installa-
tion. Milan Turajilić from the INA subsidiary STSI, 
which is responsible for the technical operation of 
the refinery, had already got to know the experts 
from TÜV Croatia: they had worked in the refinery 
on many occasions and made a good, professional 
impression; and, moreover, the company had also 
been contracted to carry out tests during the 
auditing of several pressure vessels and pipes. “At 
the end of the day, that’s why TÜV Croatia was 
awarded the contract,” says Turajilić. The quality 
manager and specialist welding engineer is responsi-
ble for the plant’s entire technical documentation. 
Pressure tests, technical documentation, issuing 
certificates – all this, among other things, was his 
responsibility. “As we got to know them, we found 
that the TÜV Croatia staffers were very coopera-
tive. They are professionals with technical expertise 
who can also call on the know-how of the entire 
TÜV NORD GROUP. We had found a good partner.”

PIPES NEEDED TO BE RECALCULATED
After the fire, everything happened very quickly, 
Božidar Ćorić recalls. The welding engineer and 
welding quality test engineer is head of the 
inspection department at TÜV Croatia. The first task 
was to take stock: to establish what was broken, 
and how much of it was necessary for the further 
operation of the plant. “New pipes had to be 

ordered, new calculations done.” Many of the pipes 
were 30 years old; at that time other standards had 
been in force. And even at the point when the 
contract for the works was signed, a lot was far 
from clear; it was possible that not all the pipes 
which had been damaged or destroyed in the fire 
would be needed again. 

A lot of work lay ahead: “It was a really huge order 
for TÜV Croatia,” recalls  Ćorić. He was sometimes 
afflicted by doubts as to whether the small business 
would be able to handle this mammoth task. “It was 
sometimes like walking into a huge bank of fog; in 
some instances we had no idea what to expect.” At 
times, the teams from TÜV Croatia worked around 
the clock at the refinery. In addition, hundreds of 
folders with thousands of pages of planning 

The weald seams of pipelines were inspected in minute detail 
by the TÜV specialists.

All in all the team was on the site for more than  
2,400 person hours.

“We constantly had to ask whether  
the basic materials were suitable for 
use in Croatia and to consider the  
relevant european standards as well  
as the aSme documents and risk  
information sheets”
Božidar Ćorić, TÜV Croatia
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The team of 13 engineers and technicians mastered a real mammoth task by carrying out the inspections for the refinery.

documents needed to be read, drawings and 
calculations required verification – and all that in 
four months. Overall, the team spent more than 
2,400 person hours at the plant, and many extra 
hours were taken up by the concentrated and 
careful checking of documents.  Ćorić: “We had five 
mechanical engineers, seven welding engineers and 
a welding technician. All of us came with outstand-
ing experience and training in Germany from TÜV 
NORD Systems.” There were no subcontractors on 
board: “We only have confidence in ourselves.” 

“ALL THE PARTS HAD TO PASS  
THROUGH OUR HANDS” 
“All pressure parts with a CE mark had to be  
tested by us, all the parts had to pass through our 
hands,”  Ćorić says. At this time TÜV Croatia was the 
only organisation in the country which was entitled 
under Croatian law to inspect and approve the 
pressure-bearing components. “It was mainly a 
matter of national accreditations in the fields of 
product and system certification.” The country was 
not yet in the EU. “We constantly had to ask 
whether the basic materials were suitable for use in 
Croatia and to consider the relevant European 
standards as well as the ASME documents and risk 
information sheets.” The outcome was this: Accord-
ing to INA, 650 tonnes of pipes had to be replaced, 
“and these as well as other items, such as fittings, 
were tested by us using different methods of 

non-destructive materials testing. That was not 
easy in this huge plant.” All the welds had to be 
checked, all the fittings; pressure tests had to be 
carried out. 

Plant components, which had been manufactured all 
over the world, still had to be tested even though 
they bore the CE mark. For example, the tests 
addressed the issue of whether the components 
were approved or even suitable for the local climate. 
Coric: “We tested whether the components were 
earthquake-proof or capable of handling our wind 
loads.”

“In December we got back to work again after a 
layoff of about four months,” recalls Mario  ́Cavor, 
the technical manager of the refinery in Sisak. For 
INA, the fact that the planned audit and the fire had 
happened more or less at the same time was 
serendipitous. Down time had been planned anyway. 
“We did our job more than adequately,”  ́Corić 
concludes in retrospect. “Otherwise, there’s no way 
we would have been offered any more jobs here at 
the refinery.” INA was aware of the expertise of 
TÜV Croatia within the TÜV NORD GROUP, he adds. 
“And now other process industry companies around 
the world have learned that we can successfully 
manage such a task in Croatia. So we’re confident 
that the know-how of the entire TÜV NORD GROUP 
will be called on again for future work in Sisak.”





consolidated 
financial statements
2013





049consolidated financial statements 2013

group management report

 
fundamental principles of the group

Business activity

TÜV NORD GROUP is a diversified technology services 
group which offers its services around the world. The 
scope of the services we provide includes specific in
dividual tests as well as the management of complex 
safety solutions and a comprehensive programme of 
consulting, service and testing activities. For more 
than 140 years now we have been dedicated to the 
causes of human advancement, environmental re
sponsibility and technology and, with our experience, 
are synonymous with expertise and reliability both 
domestically and abroad. We are active in more than 
70 countries in Europe, Asia, the Americas and Africa 
and employ some 13,000 staff. Their qualifications and 
commitment form the basis of our success. 

As of December 31 2013, the group with its manage
ment company TÜV NORD AG embraces a total of 83 
fully consolidated companies, 42 of them domiciled in 
Germany and 41 abroad. The TÜV NORD AG consoli
dated financial statement includes all major companies 
in Germany and abroad in which TÜV NORD AG either 
directly or indirectly holds the majority of voting 
rights.

The results which may be achieved essentially depend 
on economic developments in our core markets. This 
dependence is however slightly mitigated by the exist
ence of statutory tests and certifications. Legal frame
work conditions, for example in the field of nuclear 
energy, can have a significant impact on individual 
business units. However, diversification into different 
fields of activity gives rise to a stabilizing effect on the 
results of our group.

In the 2013 fiscal year we laid the foundations for the 
future strategic direction of the group and the further 
development of the organizational structure. Since  
January 1 2013 the management and development of 
international business activities have been the respon
sibility of the respective business units. It was in the 
light of this change that the International business 
unit was wound up and the international activities 
reassigned accordingly. In addition, the IT business 
unit was relaunched. Furthermore, the 2013 fiscal year 
marked the beginnings of a sharper focus for our port
folio. In the process we deliberately dispensed with a 
volume of sales amounting to some €20 million. The 
new group structure has created important conditions 

for the successful implementation of the growth and 
internationalisation strategy we are pursuing and the 
swifter and more precisely targeted engagement with 
new markets. 

In the fiscal year under review the group was divided 
into the six business units Industrial Services, Mobility, 
Training, Natural Resources, Aerospace and IT. 

The companies in the Industrial Services business unit 
provide services in the fields of certification, technical 
inspection and engineering. The Mobility business 
unit is home to all the activities concerned with the 
registration, development and safe operation of motor 
vehicles. The activities of the Training business unit 
revolve around the provision of professional training. 
The services provided by the Natural Resources busi
ness unit range from prospecting for raw materials to 
coking plant technology, consultation services for the 
mining industry and engineering. The remit of the Aero
space business unit is the selection, procurement and 
testing, not forgetting the inspection and certification, 
of electronic components for the aerospace and satel
lite industries. The services offered by the IT business 
unit cover the assessment, inspection and certification 
of IT products, systems and processes, including IT 
infrastructure. 

economic report

general economic and sector-specific conditions

The global economy saw a modest recovery in 2013. 
The second half of the year in particular witnessed the 
beginnings of a slight recovery in some of the countries 
in the eurozone, although southern Europe remained in 
the grip of ongoing economic weakness. At the same 
time, the expected strong growth in the German econo
my failed to materialise. Although growth slowed in the 
Asian economic area, the region did not lose its promi
nent role as one of the major drivers in a new phase of 
global economic development. 

The core competences of our companies are essentially 
in the fields of testing, inspection, certification and 
training. These services are in particular demand in 
the strong emerging and industrialised countries. The 
progressive internationalisation of commercial activity 
is not only creating a favourable climate for technical 
innovations but also making familiarity with interna
tional standards more important than ever before. It is 
this same factor that is also driving the growth of the 
market for technical services: for the inspection and 
certification of existing plant on the one hand and in 
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connection with the installation of new systems on the 
other. These investmentrelated activities are strong
ly subject to economic development but also to the 
vulnerability to economic fluctuation in the sectors in 
which the demand is arising. Efforts to boost efficiency 
and growing pressure on prices will result in the fur
ther consolidation of the market for technical services. 

Whilst overall economic development in the principal 
markets of Europe and Asia is relevant to our compa
nies, sectoral and regional diversification mean that it 
is not the sole decisive factor. Unsettled political condi
tions in some instances had a negative impact on some 
of our business units in 2013.

Business trends

Structural changes to the subsidised training market, 
negative trends in the natural resources markets, 
economic weakness in southern Europe and currency 
devaluations in Asia and South America all combined 
to have a palpable effect on the course of business 
development in the year under review. It was against 
this backdrop that the Training and Natural Resources 
business units recorded losses, coupled with a simul
taneous reduction in the earnings of the overseas 
companies. Classic TÜV services in the Industrial Ser
vices business unit once again formed the bedrock of 
business development in 2013, which is why the TÜV 
NORD group opted to expand its portfolio in this busi
ness unit through a policy of targeted acquisitions. 

With the acquisition in the context of an asset deal of 
the NSTA Ingenieurgesellschaft für Elektro, Meß, und 
Regeltechnik m.b.H., Frankfurt am Main, on September 
1 2013, the TÜV NORD group further expanded its ex
isting range of services for the chemicals industry with 
the addition of planning for electrical, measuring and 
control technology plus automation technology in plant 
construction. Moreover, the TÜV NORD group acquired 
a stake in OutSmart B.V., Velp, on September 13 2013 
with the aim of adding a specific set of skills to its exist
ing expertise in offshore wind energy. The Dutch wind 
energy specialist supervises all aspects of wind farm 
technology, from development and operation through to 
maintenance, on land and, in particular, at sea. 

2013 brought with it some changes to plan which, in 
the light of the prevailing economic environment, were 
unexpected in the form that they took. Growth rates 
fell behind the positive trend of the preceding years, 
and the forecast made in the previous annual report 
failed to materialise. The shortfall in sales and earnings 
was mainly due to the negative trends in the Training 
and Natural Resources business units. 

The trends within the group in the financial year 2013 
in comparison with the previous year were as follows:

s  Turnover decreased by 2.7 % from €1,085.5 million 
to €1,056.4 million. The decline in sales of €29.1 
million was essentially due to the Training and Nat
ural Resources business units. Both business units 
recorded a fall in sales of some 15 % in comparison 
to the previous year. In the Training business unit 
it must be taken into account that, with the tar
geted closure of companies and training centres, a 
conscious decision was made to forego a volume of 
sales of some €20 million.

s  When viewed on an organic basis, i.e. without 
currency exchange rate and portfolio effects, the 
change in revenue from sales was only marginal 
and, when economic developments are taken into 
account, was broadly in line with our expectations.

s  Before nonoperating items, earnings before inter
est and taxes (EBIT) fell by 17.3 % to €43.7 million. 
The deviation from expected results to the tune of 
€9.1 million can primarily be attributed to the de
cline in earnings in the Natural Resources business 
unit. A particular causal factor in this case was 
negative trends in the Exploration & Geosurvey 
business area. 

s  The return on sales, measured by EBIT, was thus 
4.1 % after 4.9 % in the previous year.

s  Earnings before tax (EBT) fell by €12.5 million to  
€34.5 million and includes €10.3 million provisions 
and value adjustments. 

s  Notwithstanding the usual round of recruitments, 
adjustments to the portfolio meant that the number 
of employees fell from 9,904 to 9,843 (on average, 
converted to fulltime employees pursuant to sec
tion 285 (7) HGB) in the year 2013).

s  Expenditure on innovations by the TÜV NORD 
group in the 2013 fiscal year, totalling €14.0 mil
lion, was similar to that in the previous year.

The conclusion is that, notwithstanding the fall in key 
ratios in comparison to the previous year, the TÜV 
NORD group remains stable and in good shape. The 
key to this is the broad portfolio of services provided 
by companies in the TÜV NORD group to virtually all 
the world’s major countries. 
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earnings, assets and financial position

earnings

The group concluded the 2013 fiscal year with rev
enue of €1,056.4 million as against €1,085.5 million 
in 2012. The development over the past five years is 
illustrated by the following diagram (figures  
in € million): 
 
 
 

 

Please note, that due to the new organisational struc
ture, it is not possible to compare key figures of some 
business units with those of the previous year. Broken 
down by business units, revenue in 2013 was as 
shown below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

In its domestic business, TÜV NORD group closed the 
year 2013 with revenue totalling €793.0 million (2012: 
€817.2 million). International business contributed  
€263.4 million (2012: €268.3 million) to consolidated 
revenue. Altogether, 25.0 % of revenues was generated 
by the foreign subsidiaries.

The breakdown of revenue by region is shown below 
(figures in m €):

Owing to the group’s heterogeneous market presence 
and the orientation of its various activities towards dif
ferent geographical regions, the levels of performance 
achieved by the individual business units varied in the 
year under review. 

The turnover of the Industrial Services business unit 
was €475.6 million (2012: €466.4 million) and exceed
ed that of the previous year in particular because of 
robust domestic trade. Domestic turnover increased 
by €7.4 million to €329.5 million. Due to a decline in 
business in southern Europe, Asia and South America, 
sales overseas, which totalled €146.1 million, were  
€1.7 million down on the previous year. In the Mobility 
business unit, sales were €298.7 million, down by  
1.6 % on the previous year’s figure of €303.7 million. 
This was caused by a marketdriven decline in general 
vehicle inspections of about 2 %, influenced by the 
special effects of the scrapping premium introduced in 
2010 and the backdating of general inspections. This 
resulted in a decline in market share. The Training busi
ness unit achieved a turnover of €114.6 million (2012: 
€135.5 million). Commercial activity was hampered by 
structural changes in the subsidised training market, 
due to which, with the targeted closure of companies 
and training centres, a conscious decision was made 
to forego a volume of sales of some €20 million. The 
Natural Resources business unit recorded sales below 
the level of the previous year of €113.0 million (2012: 
€131.6 million), brought about by declining raw  
materials markets and currency exchange rate effects. 
The turnover of the Aerospace business unit rose  
by 14.0 %, thus amounting to €43.0 million (2012: 
€37.7 million). Sales in the newlylaunched IT business 
unit were €11.4 million (2012: €10.6 million ).

Group expenses decreased by 3.3 % to €1,067.7 million 
during the year under review. The cost of materials 
rose from €190.0 million in the previous year to 
€194.0 million, a change which can be attributed to 
increased expenditure on services. Personnel expense 
fell by 5.0 % to €639.5 million This was essentially 
caused by the new regulations set out in IAS 19, ac
cording to which the interest received from invested 
externally funds for occupational pensions must be 
netted with Personnel expenses and no longer report
ed under Other operating income. Further information 
on expenses can be found in the Notes to the Consoli
dated Financial Statements, under No. 3, Consolidated 
Income Statement disclosures.
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Nonoperating items amounted to €10.3 million after 
€5.7 million in the previous year. A significant factor 
was the provisions for the earnings enhancement pro
grammes. 

The group’s positive overall result was essentially re
duced by the negative trend in the Natural Resources 
business unit in comparison to 2012. Earnings before 
tax (EBT) amounted to €34.5 million and were thus  
26.6 % below the previous year‘s result of €47.0 million.

At €19.0 million, the profit for the fiscal year was  
36.8 % down on the previous year’s figure of €30.1 
million. 

The year 2013 turned out to be no easy fiscal year. 
However, as programmes to improve performance have 
been implemented in all the lossmaking areas, we are 
looking to the future with optimism.

assets

TÜV NORD group balance sheet displays a sound 
structure. 

Total assets decreased to €745.9 million during the 
year under review, as against €754.1 million in 2012.

Noncurrent assets rose from €457.6 million to  
€460.3 million. The rate of coverage of noncurrent 
assets (equity plus pension provisions divided by 
noncurrent assets) amounts to 84.3 % (2012: 83.1 %)

Current assets, which make up 38.3 % of total assets, 
are recognised at €285.6 million (2012: €296.5 mil
lion). Cash and cash equivalents decreased to €54.0 
million (2012: €56.6 million).

The group also has hidden reserves, mainly in property 
and equity investments. In this respect the Board of 
Management acts on the assumption of hidden re
serves amounting to approx. €100 million due to the 
positive market environment. 

Shareholders’ equity increased to €120.5 million, as 
against €118.0 million in the previous year. The equity 
ratio amounts to 16.2 % (2012: 15.7 %). 

In the 2013 fiscal year, €685.5 million (2012: €668.7 
million) of plan assets were netted against pension 
provisions. The proportion of the provisions for current 
and future pension obligations that is not covered  
by plan assets amounted to €267.5 million (2012:  
€262.4 million). The provision for obligations arising 
out of preretirement parttime working amounts to  
€20.3 million (2012: €28.8 million).

Reinsurance coverage of pension provisions increased 
by €11.7 million to €718.1 million. Through this alloca
tion of funds the degree of coverage adjusted for the 
effects of a change in the discount rate was once again 
enhanced as compared with the previous year. 

Further information on the assets situation can be 
found in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial 
Statements, under No. 5, Consolidated Balance Sheet 
disclosures.

financial situation, cash flow

The TÜV NORD group continued to pursue its conser
vative financial policy in 2013. The most important ob
jectives remain the further maintenance of the group’s 
good rating, the safeguarding of an adequate level of 
liquidity and the centralised financing of the subsidiary 
companies by the group on a level that meets their 
needs. In addition, it is fundamental to the group’s 
financial policy to ensure a wide measure of financial 
flexibility and transparent risk and opportunity man
agement.

The German Bundesbank has certified our eligibility 
for the seventh time in a row. Thus it is that the group 
belongs to the circle of companies that can be used 
by commercial banks as collateral for existing loans at 
the Deutsche Bundesbank and has a preferred position 
compared to the competition when it comes to access 
to financial resources. This certification is preceded by 
a detailed creditworthiness analysis of the figures on 
the balance sheet. This financial rating assesses the 
business profile of the group‘s key figures for profita
bility, internal financing strength, liquidity and capital 
structure based on audited financial statements. 

The cash flow (see Consolidated Cash Flow Statement) 
amounted to €52.8 million and was essentially applied 
to the reinsurance of pension liabilities, to investments 
in intangible asset and in property, plant and equip
ment, and to equity investments. Capital expenditure 
excluding corporate acquisitions amounted to €36.1 
million in the year under review as against €35.7 mil
lion in 2012. Of this, €33.2 million was invested by the 
German companies, and €2.9 million abroad. The focus 
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was on material investments in buildings and invest
ment in testing equipment. Whilst, in 2012, invest
ments were made in the new headquarters building  
in Hanover, a further focus for investment was on  
the development of the company site in Hamburg  
and a new data centre in Hanover. In Hanover, some  
€8 million were invested by TÜV NORD in one of  
the most modern data centres in Germany. The high 
levels of energy efficiency and environmentally friend
ly construction will result in annual CO

2
 savings from 

the point of commissioning of approx. 312 tonnes.

No material capital expenditure obligations existed as 
of the reporting date. TÜV NORD group spent a total of 
€2.6 million (2012: €5.3 million) on the acquisition of 
companies and equity holdings during the year under 
review. All projects were assessed by value creation cri
teria; every potential acquisition or capital investment 
project was scrutinised and analysed both with regard 
to the return it would bring, and also from the point of 
view of its impact on the consolidated balance sheet. 

TÜV NORD group’s net financial position amounted  
to €0.2 million at the end of the year under review,  
a figure which, due to the fall in annual net profit, 
was significantly lower than that of the previous year 
(2013: €11.5 million).

The group has access to a syndicated loan in the 
amount of €175.0 million. As of December 31 2013, 
€51.0 million of this had been drawn down.

The group was able to meet its payment obligations at 
all times. 

non-financial performance indicators

innovation report

In addition to the targeted acquisition of companies 
and the maintenance of existing employee and cus
tomer relations the TÜV NORD GROUP also sets great 
store by a culture of innovation to achieve its strategic 
objectives. The systematic development of new servic
es is a critical success factor for a technology services 
company. Innovation and technological progress pro
mote growth and competitiveness in the companies 
of the TÜV NORD group and are thus key strategic 
factors for sustainable business success. At the same 
time, the growing need of companies and customers 
alike for quality and safety is taken into account. The 
expertise of TÜV NORD employees and the company’s 
global presence offer the best conditions for this need 
to be met.

It should be stressed that employees take an active 
part in all relevant committees involved nationally 
and internationally in the development of policy. This 
allows innovations and developments to be quickly 
passed on to the customers. In addition, the TÜV 
NORD group works closely with universities and  
collaborates with research institutions as well as  
researchbased companies and organizations.

Innovation objectives determine to a significant extent 
the investment strategy of the group. Investments are 
made in companies that are active in our growth mar
kets. The focus is on companies which have a stable 
and sustainable business model that will help ensure 
their longterm survival.

The selection of investments follows a thorough,  
multistep due diligence process. Company policy in
sists on no less than a thorough understanding from 
top to bottom of any company to be acquired. Before 
a final decision on investment is made, an analysis is 
undertaken of the financial characteristics and compet
itive environment, technological status and relevance 
to end customers of the services offered. A great deal 
of emphasis is placed on intensive contact with the 
management of the company to be purchased. The 
deep understanding of the business to be acquired 
clears the way for a targetoriented acquisition process 
and the subsequent successful integration of the new 
company into the group.

In the year 2013, innovation expenditure and invest
ments amounted to a total of approx. €14.0 million, 
subdivided as follows:

 

€ million 2013
IT Services data centre 8.0
Exploration processes  
and exploration seismology 3.0

Offshore wind energy 1.0
Electrical, measuring  
and control technology

 
1.0

Process development  
in the Institut für Fahrzeugtechnik  
(Institute for Vehicle Technology)

 
1.0

total 14.0
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As in the previous year, roughly 300 of the staff were 
either exclusively or to some extent involved with  
R & D work. The innovation and growth issue is high 
on the agenda at all management events. Our engi
neers get the room for manoeuvre that they require 
to develop and pursue new ideas and approaches. Our 
engineering expertise also makes it possible for our 
customers to gain an edge in the global competitive 
environment and to manufacture innovative products 
in a manner that is both economically viable and kind 
to resources. 

The business units identify global trends with which 
the development of priorities is then aligned, such as 
materials and energy or environment and resources. 
The procedure is accompanied every step of the way 
by leading strategy consultants. Exchanges between 
the companies and the business units are encouraged. 
With this aim in mind, specialists are brought together 
to engage in dialogue and encouraged to form net
works. 

In the year under review, issues such as electric ve
hicles, renewable energy, security in information and 
communication technology, and innovations in explora
tion seismology were high on the agenda.

Electric mobility: TÜV NORD is the byword for safety 
and environmental benefits in the electric mobility 
sector. Modern vehicle and drive concepts and our 
practical knowledge as the basis for groundbreaking 
innovations are the keys to our success. At its head
quarters in Hanover, TÜV NORD is a pioneer in electric 
mobility. The TÜV NORD eSTATION in Hanover is a 
solarpowered charging station for almost all common 
electric vehicles. It has nine different charging facilities 
for electric cars.

Renewable energy: In the field of renewable energies, 
TÜV NORD supports its customers as a complete 
service provider in a way which guarantees the best 
possible reliability, availability and efficiency. As far as 
consumers are concerned, TÜV NORD makes an impor
tant contribution with its mark of conformity to trans
parency and credibility on the green energy market. In 
the field of wind energy we dedicate our efforts to this 
futureoriented and environmentallyfriendly form of 
energy generation with a comprehensive service from 
a single source, both nationally and internationally. Our 
holding in OutSmart B.V. allows both companies join 
forces to offer an even wider range of services in the 
wind energy sector.

Information and communication technology: The busi
ness unit IT was launched at the start of 2013 to help 
us more effectively meet the needs of our customers 
in information and communication technology. Particu
larly in an age in which the ubiquitous networking of 
people and machines in the industrial and private sec
tors alike is constantly giving rise to new challenges 
in the field of data security, there is a pressing need to 
satisfy security requirements and protect the privacy 
of individuals. What is needed is a high degree of relia
bility, functionality and security and the ability to show 
down to the smallest detail that these are in place.

Exploration seismology: With its geological, geophys
ical and geodetic measurements and surveys, the 
Natural Resources business unit offers geoservices 
for exploration in the mining sector, for oil and gas 
prospecting and for special civil engineering. The latest 
development in the field of Exploration & Geosurvey is 
the GYROMAT 5000, which was presented in October 
2013. It is internationally regarded as the most accu
rate precisionsurveying gyroscope on the market, and 
has seen successful use in all major projects – from the 
Eurotunnel through to the Gotthard Base Tunnel. 

employees

The group is very well positioned for the future. The 
average number of staff employed by German and 
foreign companies as of December 31 2013, expressed 
as fulltime equivalents amounted to 9,843, as against 
9,904 in the previous year. The following chart depicts 
the development of average employee capacity:  
 
 
 

 

Including the technical experts made available by the 
parent associations, the average number of people 
working fulltime for the group amounted to 9,925 
(2012: 10,001). As of the reporting date December 31 
2013 the headcount of employees was 12,903. 

In Germany, 7,528 staff offer consultation, testing, 
certification and qualification services. The number of 
international staff rose in 2013 to 2,397. The largest 
business unit is Industrial Services with 4,873  
employees at home and abroad, followed by the  
Mobility business unit with 2,539 staff. 
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The TÜV NORD GROUP is one of the TOP 100 employ
ers for young professionals and students. Our group is 
an interesting and attractive employer in particular for 
engineering and natural sciences graduates. In 2013,  
a new label was added to the existing “Top Company”  
quality seal: the “Open Company” quality seal is award
ed for open and authentic communication as an em
ployer in the public domain.

The wellbeing of its employees is important to the 
group. Through groupwide staff surveys we also get 
regular internal feedback on satisfaction. 

As a technological services provider the lifelong train
ing and development of our employees is important us. 
The group boasts a very wide range of training for em
ployees, not to mention a strategyoriented and exper
tisebased system of human resources development. In 
2013, €7.1 million was spent on internal and external 
training events (2012: €6.7 million ). 

96 trainees and dual students are currently preparing 
to embark on their careers. The spectrum of occupa
tions for which we offer training ranges from classic 
office work to technical professions. 

Nationwide partnerships with academic institutions 
give us the opportunity to take part in job fairs for 
university graduates and people with prior profession
al experience. In this collaborative context we have 
since 2008 been offering assistance to national and 
international students. At the same time, by offering 
scholarships we live up to our social responsibility: We 
provide assistance to many climbers up the education
al ladder and students in degree courses which involve 
responsibility to society as a whole. Our partners 
in this endeavour include the Leibniz Universität in 
Hanover, the University of Applied Sciences and Arts 
Hanover and the Technical University of Dresden. As 
an international group of companies we also award 
an international scholarship for foreign holders of 
bachelor degrees with initial professional experience in 
collaboration with the Northern Institute of Technology 
Management (NIT) at the Technical University of Ham
burg Harburg. 

As a further means of getting young people into the 
world of work, the TÜV NORD GROUP offers a group 
trainee scheme in addition to its programme of appren
ticeships, dual study courses or work as ( jobbing) stu
dents. This offers individual tailoring options and the 
opportunity to get to know the group internationally 
and/or across the various disciplines over a period of 
twelve months.  

In order to secure today the services of the next gener
ation of employees the company offers different career 
path models for executives, project managers, sales 
employees and specialists. Depending on career path, 
the employees are offered intensive support in a range 
of different development programmes. 

The company considers a good worklife balance to be 
an important factor in ensuring the top performance 
of its employees. Anyone who wants to be successful 
professionally needs backing from their family. We do 
more than just pay lip service to the compatibility of 
work and family. TÜV NORD AG and many of its sub
sidiaries have already been certified according to the 
“berufundfamilie” (“work and family”) audit, and more 
will follow. 

Flexible working hours and the possibility of parttime 
work help promote the cause of happy family life. In 
the case of private issues in the care of children or the 
elderly, an external service provider is on hand to offer 
advice. For children there are holiday programmes 
and care facilities for nurseryage children. The cor
porate health management service organises various 
seminars, a health week and an eye school as well 
as providing health coaching, medical checkups, and 
stress tests; depending on the location, various sports 
activities are also on offer. 

For our companies it is particularly important to cul
tivate a culture that reinforces a high level of mutual 
loyalty between employees and companies. One way 
of measuring this is length of service life. Throughout 
the group this averages over ten years, a figure which 
is significantly higher than comparable statistics from 
the competition.

The Board of Management would like to thank all 
employees and the management of the subsidiary com
panies both in Germany and abroad for their commit
ment, their initiative and the new ideas and knowledge 
they have contributed. We would also like to thank 
the members of the employees’ representative bodies 
for their constructive cooperation in an atmosphere of 
trust.
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overall situation

In view of the macroeconomic situation and not
withstanding the challenging circumstances, we are 
generally satisfied with the way the year under review 
progressed. We are also continuing to work steadily to 
identify and implement measures aimed at improving 
the earnings, asset and financial position. It is our 
assumption that the earnings, asset and financial posi
tion will remain stable in the future.

subsequent events

No events of particular significance which materially 
affect the group’s business performance have occurred 
since the end of the fiscal year.

report on expected developments,  
opportunities and risks

report on expected developments

The planning of the TÜV NORD group, with its core 
concepts of growth – internationalization – innovation, 
is geared towards a continuous increase in corporate 
value. The threeyear plan for the 2014 – 2016 period 
forms the basis of the statements of the present fore
cast for the course of the 2014 business year.

In 2014 the TÜV NORD group expects a growth in 
sales consistent with market trends concurrent with 
the successful negotiation of the challenges posed by 
those units that are currently posting losses. The diver
sified portfolio that extends across six business units 
has demonstrated a stabilizing effect in this regard. 
Acquisitions in growth regions will bring additional 
growth.

The summary below sets out the results planned for 
2014:

We expect a slight rise in sales in the 2014 fiscal 
year. Possible effects from the acquisition and sale of 
companies have not been taken into account. The Nat
ural Resources and IT business units in particular will 
contribute to the planned growth rates, as highmargin 
projects have been deferred from 2013 to 2014. 

At the same time, improving profitability has been de
fined as a vital corporate objective. To this end, among 
other measures, costcutting programmes will be im
posed and targeted portfolio adjustments made. In this 
way we will strengthen our financial base and benefit 
from extra room for manoeuvre for the strategic ex
pansion of our business activities.

As far as earnings are concerned we expect a signifi
cant increase to result in particular from the positive 
effects of restructuring measures initiated in 2014. 
The plan for 2014 is for all business units, with the 
exception of the Training business unit, to generate 
positive earnings. The aim is to achieve positive cor
porate results in excess of the operating level of the 
preceding year.

The number of employees is expected to grow only 
slightly in 2014, with the exception of corporate 
acquisitions. The objectives of human resources de
velopment are stabilization and the enhancement of 
productivity.

Innovative activity is to continue unchanged in 2014 
in order to sustainably increase the share of new ser
vices in the overall portfolio. We will in the process 
focus on converting the external impetus being gener
ated by technological progress and increasing globali
zation and networking into innovative and  
marketdriven services.

risk and opportunity management system 

For a group with international operations, comprehen
sive risk and opportunity management is an essential 
management tool. Risk and Opportunity Management, 
as an integral part of the internal control system, is 
not only an information and management instrument 
for handling identified risks within the group, but also 
serves to enable opportunities to be identified and  
taken advantage of.

External and internal risks are regularly and systemat
ically identified at all companies in which TÜV NORD 
AG holds a majority interest, and levels of potential 
loss or damage are evaluated in a uniform manner 
throughout the group. Identified risks are then classi
fied into different risk categories in accordance with 
the estimated probability of their occurrence, and 
appropriate countermeasures are planned and imple
mented. 
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Wherever necessary, provisions are formed to cover 
risks emanating from the various segments of the 
group’s activities. The group has taken out adequate 
insurance in order to limit or completely eliminate the 
financial impact of any losses or liabilities arising. The 
level of this insurance cover is constantly being opti
mised.

Strict quality assurance and the optimisation of the use 
of resources at all levels of the organisation contribute 
to the mitigation of identified risks and the better ex
ploitation of opportunities, and thus to the strengthen
ing of the group’s competitive position.

A quarterly risk and opportunity report is presented to 
the Board of Management and the Supervisory Board.  
In addition, group companies are required to submit ad 
hoc reports whenever necessary.

The risk and opportunity management is constantly  
being further developed in order to take account of  
current requirements. The efficiency and effectiveness 
of the system are regularly monitored by the internal 
and external auditors.

risks and opportunities for tÜv nord group

As a business group with international operations, the 
TÜV NORD GROUP is confronted with countless oppor
tunities and risks that are inseparable from the pursuit 
of entrepreneurial activity. Opportunities arise out of the 
group’s presence in growth sectors and dynamic mar
kets. The new organizational structure means that these 
will in future be utilised more effectively. Investment in 
innovative business fields in Germany and abroad allows 
us to respond to the intensifying pressure of competi
tion and to strengthen the company’s market position. 

No risks became apparent during the 2013 fiscal year 
which might individually or cumulatively jeopardise the 
company’s continued existence or materially impair its 
financial position, financial performance or earnings.  
Nor is there any threat for the foreseeable future of  
any risks arising that might jeopardise the company’s 
continued existence. 

Interest rate risks can arise in connection with pension 
obligations. The plan assets intended to finance the 
pension obligations are managed in a fiduciary capacity 
by the TÜV NORD PENSION TRUST e.V., which was 
founded in 2008. Changes to the technical interest 
rate in the valuation of pension obligations can lead to 
corresponding impacts on the present value of the dis
counted obligations and thus exert significant influence 
on the equity capital.

The group is not exposed to any material price, credit 
loss or liquidity risks, nor to risks arising from fluc
tuations in cash flow. The group’s financial assets are 
invested in such a way that, as far as can be seen at 
present, no material risks exist. 

The individual business units report the following risks 
and opportunities in their business activities:

The Industrial Services business unit expects its busi
ness to continue to show a positive development in 
the coming years. The risks and opportunities that are 
likely to exert a material influence on the way business 
proceeds may be summed up as follows. The business 
unit is exposed to risks above all in its core market, 
Europe. Intense price competition, but also equally 
intense competition with regard to the recruiting of 
staff, especially engineers, may have a negative im
pact on the achievement of objectives. Furthermore, 
there is a real risk in Germany that regulations will be 
amended with the effect that previously mandatory 
tests will no longer be required and inspections will 
be carried out by experts from other specialist com
panies in addition to our own. This would result in a 
decline in revenue and earnings as well as in increased 
competition. There are opportunities for the expansion 
of business through the introduction of new services 
and the extension of existing ones (e.g. in the field 
of wind energy or foodstuffs) as well as through the 
geographical expansion of activities throughout the 
world. More over, there is still room for measures to be 
implemented that will further enhance the efficiency 
with which services can be provided. 

In the coming years the companies from the nuclear  
technology business area will face the risk of shrink
ing order books as a result of the new 2011 Atomic 
Energy Act. There are opportunities arising from the 
group’s involvement in the field of nuclear waste dis
posal in Germany and from the expansion of nuclear 
power abroad. There is more intensive demand for 
services in the nonnuclear field, leading to their ex
pansion.
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In the certification business area of the company, the 
unit affected by the expiry of the Kyoto Protocol is 
still in a restructuring phase. In addition, the risk has 
increased that accreditation bodies will in certain ar
eas impose drastic sanctions, up to and including the 
suspension of a certification company, in the case of 
violations committed by individual employees. Process 
optimisation and investments in the areas of energy 
and consumer protection both present opportunities. 
Overseas, East and Southeast Asia have been singled 
out in particular as growth regions. The aim is for 
business expansion to be realised by organic growth 
and through acquisitions. The expected positive devel
opment may be affected by risks arising from changes 
in the local political, social and economic conditions in 
some countries. 

The Mobility business unit is exposed to a competitive 
situation that is becoming ever fiercer with regard to 
both statutory inspections and the provision of servic
es on the free market. Other risks may arise as a result 
of dependence on political decisions and from techno
logical developments. Future EU legislation brings with 
it the risk of a reduction in the minimum level of  
qualification required by vehicle testers certified to  
carry out general inspections. The statutory qualifi
cation currently in force in Germany – a completed 
course of study (for testing engineers) or a recognised 
qualification as a master car mechanic (for testers) – 
would be compromised. The vast majority of EU  
Member States prescribes only a minimum qualifi
cation as a car mechanic. If this were to become the 
norm throughout the EU, new competitors would enjoy 
significant cost advantages. However, the business 
unit has the opportunity to take a share of the growing 
market for vehicle inspections, on the one hand by 
establishing a nationwide presence on the market with 
its existing services, and, on the other, by exploiting 
the regional growth potential that still exists in its 
present core territory. In addition, further growth  
potential can be exploited by optimising and further 
developing the portfolio of services in existing and new 
markets, both in Germany and abroad. Further process 
optimisation measures are to be introduced in order to 
maintain steady growth in the business. 

For the companies of the Training business unit, falling 
unemployment could give rise to risks in the coming 
years, as it may lead to a substantial reduction in the 
number of contracts for training measures supported 
from public funds. Back in the second half of 2013 the 
volume of orders submitted by public bodies under
went an unplanned reduction. These difficult market 
conditions resulted in the failure of TÜV NORD Bildung 
GmbH & Co. KG to achieve the envisaged turnaround 

by the end of 2013, with the consequence that the 
company is now making a loss. Appropriate restructur
ing measures, such as the reduction of overcapacity, 
have been initiated and should in the next few years 
have a positive impact on earnings, resulting in a sus
tained improvement. Furthermore the companies want 
to continue to add to their portfolio of services for the 
free market, e.g. for the health and nursing services 
sector. There are opportunities for the business unit to 
improve its market position by expanding its free 
market activities both regionally and internationally.

In its project business the Natural Resources business 
unit is subject to a number of exogenous influence fac
tors. Alongside increasing competitive pressure in the 
largescale seismology sector and volatile raw material 
prices and exchange rates, government regulation and 
the business climate among investors must be deemed 
significant risks. There are mediumterm growth pros
pects, especially overseas. Inorganic growth through 
acquisitions will be supplemented by additional in
ternationalization measures and should enhance the 
global presence of the DMT group. 

The companies of the Aerospace business unit are 
dependent upon successful partnership with the 
component manufacturers. In the growing market for 
satellite construction in particular there is a risk that 
the component manufacturers may enter into direct 
business relationships with the builders of satellites or 
systems. Opportunities to expand the business are to 
be found in a deeper penetration of the markets in the 
BRIC countries and the establishment of new services 
in the field of electrical testing. 

Risks to the IT business unit come in the form of taper
ing growth and an associated increase in competitive 
pressure risks. Opportunities will arise as a result of 
the strategic innovation policy of the new German 
government, which has placed issues such as Industry 
4.0, critical (IT) infrastructure and the energy revolu
tion with its smart grids and electric vehicles at the 
heart of its strategic thinking. Further negotiations of 
EU data protection regulations are under consideration 
with the aim of bringing about a uniform level of data 
protection in Europe, and there are concrete plans for 
a German IT security law. Also under discussion at EU 
level is the development of a cyber security strategy, 
along with the further development and distribution 
of chip card readers, cryptography, DEmail and secure 
endtoend encryption along with trusted hardware 
and software. 
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corporate governance

Corporate governance at TÜV NORD group stands for 
responsible management and control, orientated to
wards longterm value creation in all group companies 
in Germany and abroad. The Board of Management has 
set up a central point of contact to coordinate Compli
ance issues and tasks. The point of contact is available 
for all employees. Appropriately conceived and clearly 
formulated policies and regulations, accessible to all 
staff at all times via the Intranet, are fundamental 
factors in ensuring good corporate governance. The 
adoption of a corporate philosophy and a binding code 
of conduct have given employees a concrete frame
work of guidelines for their actions, thus reinforcing 
business practices in compliance with the law. The 
corporate philosophy and code of conduct are regularly 
reviewed and updated. Information events and training 
sessions are organised in order to enhance staff aware
ness of the theme of compliance.

An ombudsman system has been set up with the aim 
of combating corruption. In this way, TÜV NORD has 
created a protected space for staff, customers and 
business partners, in which any indications that a law 
or directive may possibly have been contravened, e.g. 
by a case of corruption, can be passed on to a lawyer 
of repute. Compliance with the corporate governance 
rules and regulations is continually monitored by the 
Internal Audit Department through its riskorientated 
audit planning. The efficiency and effectiveness of  
the corporate auditing system was once again con
firmed in 2013 by a quality assessment carried out  
in accordance with the DIIR (German Institute for  
Internal Auditing) standard. 

As an additional improvement measure the TÜV NORD 
Compliance Project 2012 was implemented across all 
the business units. The project included a detailed risk 
analysis of all business units, followed by a period of 
amnesty. The successful offering of an amnesty led to 
the exposure of a whole array of breaches of compli
ance, resulting in the further reduction of future risks. 
In addition, ompliance audits are regularly held in all 
areas by the onsite Internal Audit Department. The 
tracking, sanctioning, evaluation and documentation 
of breaches of compliance represent an integral part of 
the continuous improvement process. These measures 
will further strengthen the triedandtested compliance 
structures and permanently reinforce awareness of 
the mandatory nature of TÜV NORD Compliance in the 
group’s daytoday business.

further information

In view of the fact that their Boards of Management 
and Supervisory Boards are in part composed of  
identical persons, TÜV NORD AG is deemed to be  
directly dependent within the meaning of Section 17  
of the Stock Corporations Act (Aktiengesetz – AktG) 
upon TÜV Nord Holding GmbH & Co. KG of Hamburg 
and TÜV HSA Holding GmbH & Co. KG of Hanover,  
and indirectly dependent upon TÜV Nord e.V. and  
TÜV Hannover/SachsenAnhalt e.V. For the period 
from January 1 to December 31 2013 and in respect 
of relevant special transactions during the 2013 fiscal 
year, the Board of Management of TÜV NORD AG has 
drawn up a report pursuant to Section 312 of the AktG 
regarding relations between the company on the one 
hand and TÜV Nord Holding GmbH & Co. KG, TÜV HSA 
Holding GmbH & Co. KG, TÜV Nord e.V., TÜV Hannover/
SachsenAnhalt e.V. and the affiliated companies on the 
other. 

This report ends with the following declaration:

“We hereby declare that, in respect of every legal 
transaction with affiliates, TÜV NORD AG received 
consideration that was appropriate in the light of the 
circumstances known to us at the time when such 
transactions were performed. 

Beyond the activities reported on herein, there were 
no further reportable transactions, measures or omis
sions.”

Hanover, February 28 2014

 
TÜV NORD AG

The Board of Management 
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consolidated income statement

€ k note 2013 2012

Revenue 3.1. 1,056,359 1,085,549
Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 4,624 445
Other internally generated additions to assets 116 281
Other operating income 3.2. 40,080 65,934
Cost of materials 3.3. 194,006 189,990
Personnel expense 3.4.  
 a) Wages and salaries 509,375 508,880
 b) Social security contributions, postemployment and welfare benefits 130,149 164,559
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses 3.5. 29,336 30,234
Other operating expense 3.6. 204,796 210,387

operating profit 33,517 48,159

Income from investments in associates 538 512
Income from other equity investments 234 413
Interest income 1,895 1,954
Interest expense 1,508 2,959
Other financial items 152 1,065

financial items 3.7. 1,007 -1,145

eBt (earnings before tax) 34,524 47,014

Taxes on income 3.8.
 a) Current tax expense 15,260 17,269
 b) Deferred tax income 241 346

  
consolidated earnings after tax 19,023 30,091

The consolidated earnings after tax are attributable to
owners of TÜV NORD AG 17,360 28,016
noncontrolling interests 1,663 2,075
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statement of comprehensive income

€ k 2013 2012

consolidated earnings after tax 19,023 30,091
Actuarial gains and losses 
Changes from unrealised gains and losses1) 16,115 40,277

total actuarial gains and losses -16,115 -40,277

Financial assets available for sale
Changes from unrealised gains and losses 80 0
Changes from realised gains and losses 0 1,008

total financial assets available for sale -80 -1,008

Currency translation 
Changes from unrealised gains and losses 3,392 486

total currency translation -3,392 -486

deferred taxes 5,077 13,036

other comprehensive income -14,510 -28,735

total comprehensive income 4,513 1,356
Of which attributable to 
owners of TÜV NORD AG 3,829 93
noncontrolling interests 684 1,449

1) Including noncontrolling interests amounting to €390 k (2012: €655 k).
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consolidated Balance sheet

assets note 31.12.2013 31.12.2012
€ k

a. non-current assets
Intangible assets 5.1. 82,959 84,648
Property, plant and equipment 5.2. 212,648 204,419
Equityaccounted investments 5.3. 4,248 2,619
Other financial assets 5.4. 61,397 72,193
Trade and other receivables 5.6. 259 409
Other assets 5.7. 3,374 3,091
Deferred tax assets 3.8. 95,392 90,251

total non-current assets 460,277 457,630

B. current assets
Inventories 5.5. 61,842 57,416
Trade and other receivables 5.6. 151,142 159,431
Other assets 5.7. 13,589 13,255
Current tax assets 4,972 8,318
Cash and cash equivalents 5.8. 54,006 56,572

total current assets 285,551 294,992

c. assets held for sale 5.9. 57 1,497

total assets 745,885 754,119
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eQuitY and liaBilities note 31.12.2013 31.12.2012
€ k

a. eQuitY
Subscribed capital 5.10. 10,000 10,000
Capital reserves 5.10. 115,332 115,332
Retained earnings 5.10. 29,127 13,085
Other equity items 5.10. 41,657 28,126
Noncontrolling interests 5.10. 7,721 7,742

total eQuitY 120,523 118,033

B. non-current liaBilities and provisions
Provisions for pensions and other postemployment benefits 5.11. 267,538 262,380
Other provisions 5.12. 49,988 52,576
Financial liabilities 5.13. 967 1,038
Trade and other payables 5.13. 25,183 31,001
Deferred tax liabilities 3.8. 10,282 9,881
Other liabilities 5.13. 30 91

total non-current liaBilities and provisions 353,988 356,967

c. current liaBilities and provisions
Provisions 5.12. 40,710 43,943
Financial liabilities 5.13. 51,867 43,730
Trade and other payables 5.13. 105,690 124,073
Current tax liabilities 7,015 7,539
Other liabilities 5.13. 66,092 59,834

total current liaBilities and provisions 271,374 279,119

total eQuitY and liaBilties 745,885 754,119
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consolidated cash flow statement

€ k note 2013 2012

Consolidated earnings after tax 19,023 30,091
Adjustments to take account of noncash transactions
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets 29,336 30,234
Amortisation of financial assets 152 1,065
Pension expense 4,262 9,269
cash flow 52,773 70,659

Appropriation of profits of associates 334 227
Interest expense/income 387 1,005
Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised as income or expense 241 691
Gain/Loss on disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 27 161
Changes in inventories, receivables and other assets 8,181 18,030
Changes in payables, other provisions and other liabilities 11,170 20,939
Income taxes paid 7,651 10,582
cash flow from operating activities 6. 41,680 63,234

Receipts from disposals of intangible assets 144 0
Receipts from disposals of property, plant and equipment 491 1,119
Receipts from disposals of other financial assets 39,642 38,193
Payments for investments in intangible assets 1,380 3,481
Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment 34,682 32,313
Payments for investments in other financial assets 52,485 58,469
Acquisitions of consolidated companies 914 4,248
cash flow from investing activities 6. -49,184 -59,199

Receipts from new loans 8,024 695
Interest received 1,664 1,655
Dividends to owners and noncontrolling shareholders 1,726 1,638
Payments for the amortisation of loans 313 6,478
Interest paid 1,286 2,243
cash flow from financing activities 6. 6,363 -8,009

net change in cash and cash equivalents through payments made and received -1,141 -3,974

Net change in cash and cash equivalents through changes in exchange rates 
and in the basis of consolidation 1,425 77

cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 56,572 60,623

cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 54,006 56,572

supplementary information:
receipts from dividends included in cash flow from operating activities 438 699
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accumulated other comprehensive income

€ k
subscribed

capital
capital

reserves
retained
earnings

currency translation
differences

financial assets 
held for sale

actuarial 
gains and losses

share of
tÜv nord ag’s 

owners
non-controlling

interests
consolidated

equity

carrying amounts as of January 1 2012 10,000 115,332 -13,355 -876 942 -83 111,960 6,201 118,161
Comprehensive income 0 0 28,016 314 1,008 26,787 93 1,449 1,356
Dividend payment 0 0 1,000 0 0 0 1,000 638 1,638
Changes in basis of consolidation 0 0 107 0 0 0 107 730 623
Other changes 0 0 469 0 0 0 469 0 469

carrying amounts as of december 31 2012 10,000 115,332 13,085 -1,190 -66 -26,870 110,291 7,742 118,033

carrying amounts as of January 1 2013 10,000 115,332 13,085 -1,190 -66 -26,870 110,291 7,742 118,033
Comprehensive income 0 0 17,360 2,683 80 10,768 3,829 684 4,513
Dividend payment 0 0 1,000 0 0 0 1,000 726 1,726
Changes in basis of consolidation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 21
Other changes 0 0 318 0 0 0 318 0 318

carrying amounts as of december 31 2013 10,000 115,332 29,127 -3,873 -146 -37,638 112,802 7,721 120,523

statement of changes in consolidated eQuitY
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accumulated other comprehensive income

€ k
subscribed

capital
capital

reserves
retained
earnings

currency translation
differences

financial assets 
held for sale

actuarial 
gains and losses

share of
tÜv nord ag’s 

owners
non-controlling

interests
consolidated

equity

carrying amounts as of January 1 2012 10,000 115,332 -13,355 -876 942 -83 111,960 6,201 118,161
Comprehensive income 0 0 28,016 314 1,008 26,787 93 1,449 1,356
Dividend payment 0 0 1,000 0 0 0 1,000 638 1,638
Changes in basis of consolidation 0 0 107 0 0 0 107 730 623
Other changes 0 0 469 0 0 0 469 0 469

carrying amounts as of december 31 2012 10,000 115,332 13,085 -1,190 -66 -26,870 110,291 7,742 118,033

carrying amounts as of January 1 2013 10,000 115,332 13,085 -1,190 -66 -26,870 110,291 7,742 118,033
Comprehensive income 0 0 17,360 2,683 80 10,768 3,829 684 4,513
Dividend payment 0 0 1,000 0 0 0 1,000 726 1,726
Changes in basis of consolidation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 21
Other changes 0 0 318 0 0 0 318 0 318

carrying amounts as of december 31 2013 10,000 115,332 29,127 -3,873 -146 -37,638 112,802 7,721 120,523
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1. general principles

1.1. corporate information

TÜV NORD group is one of the biggest technical ser
vice providers in Germany, offering a broad range of 
consultancy, testing and other services in its Industrial 
Services, Mobility, Training, Natural Resources, Aero
space and IT business units in more than 70 countries 
all over the world.

TÜV NORD AG, with its registered office in Hanover, 
Germany, is the parent company of the group, regis
tered with the Commercial Registry of Hanover Local 
Court under no. HRB 200158. 

The Board of Management of TÜV NORD AG com
pleted the preparation of the Consolidated Financial 
Statements as of December 31 2013 and the group 
Management Report for the 2013 fiscal year on Feb
ruary 28 2014, and authorised them for issue to the 
Supervisory Board.

1.2. Basis of presentation 

Taking advantage of the right of election pursuant to 
Art. 315a (3) of the German Commercial Code (HGB), 
TÜV NORD AG has prepared its Consolidated Financial 
Statements as of December 31 2013 in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS), while at the same time complying with the 
German supplementary provisions pursuant to Art. 
315a (1) of the HGB. All the International Accounting 
Standards (IASs) and International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) adopted by the International Ac
counting Standards Board (IASB) up to December 31 
2013 and all the pronouncements of the International 
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) 

have been applied in relation to the 2013 fiscal year, 
to the extent that such standards had received the 
endorsement of the Commission of the European Un
ion up to the time of publication of the Consolidated 
Financial Statements and that their application is man
datory. In addition to the Income Statement, the Bal
ance Sheet (Statement of Financial Position) and the 
Cash Flow Statement, a Statement of Comprehensive 
Income is presented.

In order to achieve equivalence with consolidated 
financial statements prepared in accordance with the 
HGB, all statutory requirements of disclosure and ex
planation going beyond the IASB requirements have 
been complied with, in particular the preparation of a 
Group Management Report. 

The Consolidated Financial Statements are presented 
in euros and on the basis of original cost (costs of 
purchase or production), with the exception of certain 
financial instruments which are recognised at fair val
ue. Unless otherwise indicated, the amounts are stated 
in thousands of euros (€ k). For the sake of clarity and 
to make the financial statements more readily under
standable, certain individual items are aggregated in 
the Balance Sheet and the Income Statement but dis
closed and explained separately in the notes. 

The Consolidated Financial Statements are based on 
the consolidated accounts. Separate financial state
ments of subsidiary companies prepared in their local 
currencies are translated into euros.

The reporting periods of TÜV NORD group and of all 
consolidated subsidiaries end on December 31 of each 
successive calendar year.

1.3.  accounting standards applied  
for the first time in the year under review

The IASB have issued the following standards, inter
pretations and amendments to existing standards, 
which have received endorsement from the EU, i.e. 
have been adopted into European law, and which it is 
mandatory to apply in respect of the 2013 fiscal year: 

notes on the consolidated  
financial statements  
for the 2013 fiscal Year
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application mandatory
Standard/Interpretation

 
mandatory application

IFRS 1 (amendment): “Severe Hyperinflation  
and Removal of Fixed Dates for FirstTime Adopters”

Reporting periods  
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

IFRS 1 (amendment): “Government Loans” Reporting periods  
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

IFRS 7 (amendment): “Disclosures – 
Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities”

Reporting periods  
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

IFRS 13: “Fair Value Measurement” Reporting periods  
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

IAS 12 (amendment): “Deferred Tax –
Recovery of Underlying Assets”

Reporting periods from 2013

IAS 19 (amendment): “Employee Benefits” Reporting periods  
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

IFRIC 20 (interpretation): “Stripping Costs  
in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine”

Reporting periods  
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

Improvements to IFRSs 2009 – 2011  
(issued 17.5.2012)

Reporting periods  
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

All the accounting standards whose application is 
mandatory as from the 2013 fiscal year have been ap
plied by TÜV NORD AG; this has not, however, had any 
material impact on the presentation of the financial 
statements.

1.4.  newly issued accounting standards  
not yet applied 

The following standards and amendments to exist
ing standards issued by the IASB have already been 
adopted into European law by the EU, but it is not yet 
mandatory to apply them to the year under review. 
The company has not elected to apply this provision in 
advance of its becoming mandatory. 

no elective application in advance
Standard/Interpretation

 
mandatory application

IFRS 10: “Consolidated Financial Statements” Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IFRS 10, 11, 12 (amendments): “Transition Guidance” Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IFRS 10, 12, IAS 27 (amendments): “Investment Entities” Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IFRS 11: “Joint Arrangements” Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IFRS 12: “Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities” Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IAS 27 (revised): “Separate Financial Statements” Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IAS 28 (revised): “Investments in Associates 
and Joint Ventures”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IAS 32 (amendment): “Offsetting Financial Assets 
and Financial Liabilities”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IAS 36 (amendment): “Recoverable Amount Disclosures 
for NonFinancial Assets”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IAS 39 (amendment): “Novation of Derivatives 
and Continuation of Hedge Accounting”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014
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TÜV NORD AG is of the opinion that the application of 
this standard, which was issued before the reporting 
date but whose application is not yet mandatory, will 
have no material consequences for its financial position 
or financial performance. 

The following standards, interpretations and amend
ments to existing standards issued by the IASB or the 
IFRIC have not yet received EU endorsement, with the 
effect that their application is not yet admissible:

2.  summary of significant  
accounting policies 

2.1. Basis of consolidation

In addition to TÜV NORD AG, the Consolidated Finan
cial Statements cover 41 (2012: 42) domestic and 41 
(2012: 41) foreign companies in which TÜV NORD AG 
directly or indirectly holds a majority of the voting 
power, or over whose financial and operating policies 
it otherwise exerts control and is thus in a position to 
obtain benefits from their activities. In determining the 
situation with regard to control, potential voting rights 
which are currently exercisable or convertible are also 
taken into consideration.

The scope of the consolidation was reduced by 
the merger on January 1 2013 of Kalka Bildungs
gesellschaft Technik und Kraftverkehr mbH with  
TÜV NORD Bildung GmbH & Co. KG, Essen. 

Not included in the consolidation are companies which 
are of only minor significance for a true and fair view 
of the financial position, financial performance and 
earnings of the group. This waiver of consolidation has 
the effect of reducing group revenue by 0.7 % (2012: 
0.8 %) and of increasing consolidated earnings before 
tax (EBT) by 1.2 % (2012: 2.3 %).

In addition, three companies (see under 5.3.) which 
are of only minor significance are accounted for by the 
equity method.

A list of shareholdings has been prepared in which 
TÜV NORD group’s affiliates and other equity invest
ments are listed, showing the proportion of the capital 
held. A list of all the group’s shareholdings is published 
in the electronic Federal Gazette as part of the Notes 
to the Consolidated Financial Statements. 

2.2. acquisitions 

The main assets of NSTA Ingenieurgesellschaft für 
Elektro, Meß, und Regeltechnik m.b.H., Frankfurt am 
Main, were taken over on September 1 2013 in the 
context of an asset deal. The acquisition yielded a busi
ness and goodwill figure amounting to €1,360k.

application in advance inadmissible
Standard/Interpretation

 
mandatory application

IFRS 9: “Financial Instruments”  –

IAS 19 (amendment): “Defined Benefit Plans: 
Employee Contributions”

Reporting periods  
beginning on or after 1.7.2014

IFRIC 21: “Levies” Reporting periods  
beginning on or after 1.7.2014

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010 – 2012 
(issued 12.12.2013)

Reporting periods  
beginning on or after 1.7.2014

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011 – 2013 
(issued 12.12.2013)

Reporting periods  
beginning on or after 1.7.2014
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2.3. consolidation policy

The annual financial statements of the subsidiaries 
included in consolidation are prepared in accordance 
with TÜV NORD AG’s accounting and valuation meth
ods, which are applied uniformly throughout the group. 

Capital consolidation is effected using the purchase 
method, pursuant to IFRS 3, Business Combinations. 
Using the purchase method to account for business 
combinations assumes that, at the time of initial 
consolidation, all the assets, liabilities and contingent 
liabilities of the company acquired and also any intan
gible assets to be recognised in addition are measured 
at fair value. Any difference amounts between the 
cost of acquiring the interest in the company and the 
acquirer’s prorata share in the reassessed equity at 
the time of acquisition are allocated to the appropriate 
balance sheet items of the subsidiary up to the amount 
of their fair value. Any remaining positive difference is 
recognised as goodwill. If a negative difference arises, 
it is to be recognised as expense in profit and loss for 
the reporting period during which the business combi
nation takes place. Goodwill is tested for impairment at 
least once a year. 

The earnings of subsidiary companies acquired or dis
posed of in the course of the fiscal year are included in 
the Consolidated Income Statement from the point in 
time when control was acquired or up to the effective 
time of disposal. 

Significant associates and joint ventures are accounted 
for using the equity method. An associate is a business 
entity upon which the group can exert significant in
fluence through participation in financial and operating 
policy decisions, but over which it cannot exercise 
control. In general, such significant influence may 
be presumed if the group holds 20 % or more of the 
voting power. The pro rata earnings from such equity 
holdings are recognised under the item Income from 
investments in associates. Should any such equity in
vestments be subject to longterm impairment, impair
ment losses are recognised. Where a group company 
undertakes transactions with an associate, any result
ing unrealised gains or losses are eliminated pro rata to 
the group’s interest in the associate or joint venture. 

Receivables and payables between companies included 
in consolidation are netted. Profits and losses arising 
out of intercompany transfers of assets that are to be 
recognised in the Consolidated Financial Statements 
are eliminated unless they are immaterial. Revenue 
and other income between consolidated companies are 
offset against the corresponding expenses.

During the process of consolidation, income tax effects 
are taken into account and deferred taxes are recog
nised where appropriate. 

Shares in the equity of subsidiaries held by parties 
outside the group are recognised separately within 
equity capital. The proportions of the earnings of sub
sidiary companies attributable to outside shareholders 
(noncontrolling interests) are stated separately in the 
Income Statement. 

2.4. currency translation

translation into the presentation currency

The annual financial statements of any foreign group 
company whose functional currency is not the euro 
are translated into the group presentation currency, i.e. 
euro, in accordance with the functional currency con
cept. In general, the functional currencies of the for
eign subsidiaries are their respective local currencies. 

Assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries are trans
lated at the exchange rate prevailing as of the balance 
sheet date. Equity is translated at historical rates of 
exchange. Expense and income are translated into 
euros at average rates for the year. Differences arising 
out of currency translation are recognised in Other 
comprehensive income. Such a translation difference 
recognised in comprehensive income is posted to profit 
and loss only if the company concerned is deconsoli
dated.
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translation into the functional currency

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the 
functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing at 
the time of the transaction. Gains and losses resulting 
from the fulfilment of such transactions and from the 
translation as at the reporting date of monetary assets 

and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are 
recognised in the Income Statement. 

The following exchange rates are among those used for 
the translation of the currencies of countries that are 
not members of the European Monetary Union:

2.5. use of estimates 

The preparation of IFRS financial statements requires 
management to make certain estimates and assump
tions which have an impact on the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent as
sets and liabilities existing as of the reporting date, and 
the income and expense recognised for the fiscal year. 
In compiling the Consolidated Financial Statements, 
estimates had to be made in particular with regard to 
the valuation of employee benefits under IAS 19, the 
impairment testing of goodwill, the restructuring provi
sion, the provision for threatened losses from pending 
transactions and the deferred tax assets relating to 
loss carry forwards. 

Employee benefits relate essentially to obligations aris
ing out of defined benefit pension commitments, which 
are determined on the basis of actuarial parameters. 
These require assumptions to be made about future 
wage and salary increases, trends in pension levels and 
the discount rate. 

Changes in the parameters for determining defined 
benefit obligations and plan assets do not however 
affect consolidated earnings for the current year, since 
any actuarial gains or losses are recognised in “Other 
comprehensive income”. 

Goodwill is subjected to an annual impairment test on 
the basis of the smallest cashgenerating unit to which 
goodwill has been allocated and the management’s 
approved threeyear operating plan. No change that 
might reasonably be thought to be possible to any of 
the basic assumptions made for the purpose of deter
mining the value in use of the cashgenerating units 
could lead to their carrying amounts materially exceed
ing the recoverable amounts.

currency iso code
exchange rate as of the reporting date annual average rate

31.12.2013 31.12.2012 2013 2012
Brazilian real BRL 3.2519 2.6953 2.9476 2.5479
British pound sterling GBP 0.8331 0.8154 0.8241 0.8262
Bulgarian lev BGN 1.9558 1.9559 1.9558 1.9562
Canadian dollar CAD 1.4635 1.3114 1.3833 1.3156
Chinese renminbi yuan CNY 8.3314 8.2117 8.2711 8.1800
Croatian kuna HRK 7.6198 7.5616 7.5906 7.5487
Czech koruna CZK 27.4033 25.1169 26.2103 25.4602
Danish krone DKK 7.4599 7.4599 7.4599 7.4470
Hong Kong dollar HKD 10.6753 10.2188 10.4420 10.1344
Hungarian forint HUF 297.0003 292.8429 294.8983 302.4803
Indian rupee INR 85.2224 72.2230 78.1861 70.5667
Indonesian rupiah IDR 16,666.6667 12,970.1686 14,705.8824 12,500.0000
Korean won KRW 1,452.8549 1,411.3728 1,431.8442 1,449.6956
Latvian lat LVL 0.6997 0.6982 0.6990 0.6991
Malaysian ringgit MYR 4.5204 4.0333 4.2630 4.0714
Polish zloty PLN 4.1508 4.0929 4.1217 4.2664
South African rand ZAR 14.5035 11.1897 12.6330 10.8215
Swedish krone SEK 8.8261 8.5844 8.7032 8.7489
Thai baht THB 45.2182 40.3532 42.6476 40.5910
Turkish lira TRY 2.9446 2.3557 2.6178 2.3981
US dollar USD 1.3767 1.3183 1.3468 1.3060
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Recognition and measurement of the restructuring 
provision and of the provision for threatened losses are 
based on estimates of the probability of a future out
flow of resources and on the basis of experience values 
and of the circumstances known at the reporting date. 
To this extent, the actual outflow of resources may 
vary from the amount of the provision. 

Deferred tax assets relating to loss carry forwards are 
accounted for on the basis of estimates of the extent 
to which the tax advantages can be realised in future, 
i.e. whether adequate taxable income or reduced tax 
expense is to be expected. The actual tax situation in 
future periods, and thus the actual extent to which 
loss carry forwards can be utilised, may vary from the 
estimate made at the time when the deferred taxes 
were recognised. 

2.6. accounting policies

Accounting is undertaken in accordance with the fol
lowing principles:

revenue realisation

Revenue from services rendered is recognised as soon 
as performance is completed. Any diminutions of the 
income, such as trade discounts and rebates, are de
ducted.

Income from contracts to render services is recognised 
by reference to the stage of completion, to the extent 
that the criteria of IAS 18.20 are fulfilled. Such service 
contracts are accounted for using the percentage of 
completion method, under which revenue is recognised 
in proportion to the stage of completion. This is deter
mined by the costtocost method.

Other income is recognised when the amount can be 
reliably determined and when the inflow of resources 
is to be regarded as sufficiently probable. 

intangible assets

Intangible assets encompass intangible assets acquired 
for consideration and internally generated intangible 
assets and goodwill.

Intangible assets acquired for consideration, e.g. soft
ware and accreditations, are valued at historical cost. 
This position also includes items identified during pur
chase price allocations, e.g. customer relations, trade 
mark rights and the value of the order book.

Internally generated intangible assets, e.g. software 
or research and development costs, are recognised at 
production cost if this meets the recognition criteria of 
IAS 38.

Intangible assets with a certain useful life are subject 
to amortisation by the straightline method over a pe
riod of generally between 3 and 15 years, depending 
on the expected future economic benefits. The useful 
life is subject to annual review, and if necessary is ad
justed in accordance with future expectations. If there 
is any indication of impairment, or if the recoverable 
amount is less than the amortised cost, an impairment 
loss must be recognised. Intangible assets with an un
certain useful life are not subject to amortisation, but 
an impairment test is used every year.

If the reasons for recognising such an impairment 
loss cease to apply, the impairment loss is reversed, 
whereby the resulting enhanced carrying amount may 
not exceed the amortised cost arrived at by normal 
amortisation. 

Goodwill arising out of a business combination is to be 
recognised from the time when control is obtained over 
the company acquired (the acquisition date). It arises 
whenever the cost of acquiring the business exceeds 
the netted fair value of the identifiable assets, debts 
and contingent debts at the acquisition date. Goodwill 
is not subject to amortisation; instead, it is subjected 
to an impairment test at least once a year, and more 
frequently should any triggering events occur. 
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The impairment test is carried out on the basis of 
cashgenerating units, the recoverable amount of a 
cashgenerating unit being compared with its carrying 
amount. Under IAS 36, an impairment loss is recog
nised if the carrying amount of a cashgenerating unit 
to which goodwill has been allocated exceeds its re
coverable amount. Impairment losses on goodwill, once 
recognised, may not be subsequently reversed.

In the fiscal year 2013 the cashgenerating units 
were installed following the management approach 
of the new corporate organisation of TÜV NORD. The 
cashgenerating units thereby correspond with the in
ternational business units Industrial Services, Mobility, 
Training, Natural Resources, Aerospace and IT. 

The recoverable amount is the higher of the cashgen
erating unit’s fair value less costs to sell and its value 
in use. The recoverable amount of a cashgenerating 
unit is calculated by determining its fair value less 
costs to sell, using the discounted cash flow method 
on the basis of the threeyear plan approved by man
agement. In determining fair value certain assumptions 
have to be made, relating essentially to the rate at 
which operating profit will grow over the planning 
period and the cost of capital. The cost of capital is 
determined on the basis of the weighted average cost 
of capital (WACC).

property, plant and equipment

Assets falling into the category of property, plant 
and equipment are recognised at depreciated costs 
(purchase or construction costs). Construction costs 
include not only direct costs but also attributable over
heads.

The revaluation model as per IAS 16.31 is not applied. 
As a result, under current market conditions the carry
ing amounts of TÜV NORD group’s real estate include 
hidden reserves.

Property, plant and equipment are normally depreciat
ed by the straightline method, unless in exceptional 
cases some other depreciation method appears more 
appropriate. Depreciation is based on the following 
useful lives:

Under IAS 36, “Impairment of assets”, property, plant 
and equipment are subject to impairment if the re
coverable amount (see also under “Intangible assets” 
above) of the asset concerned has fallen below its 
carrying amount. If the reasons for recognising such 
an impairment loss cease to apply, the impairment loss 
is reversed, but only to the extent that the enhanced 
carrying amount does not exceed the asset’s depre
ciated cost. Such a reversal of an impairment loss is 
recognised as income. 

useful lives of property, 
plant and equipment                 years

Office buildings         30 – 50
Test facilities          20 – 30
Machinery          5 – 12
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment       3 – 20
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leases

Leases are to be classified either as operating leases or 
finance leases. Under IAS 17, leases under which sub
stantially all the risks and rewards incidental to own
ership of an asset are transferred to TÜV NORD group 
are to be classified as finance leases; other leases are 
operating leases. 

In the case of finance lease, the leased item is recog
nised as from the time of its first use at the lower of 
fair value and the present value of the minimum lease 
payments, and depreciated by the straightline method 
over its estimated economic life, or, if shorter, the term 
of the lease. The corresponding liability to the lessor is 
to be recognised in the balance sheet as a liability from 
a finance lease and amortised over the subsequent 
period of time using the effective interest rate method. 
In the case of operating leases, the net lease payments 
are recognised in the income statement over the term 
of the lease.

investments accounted for using the equity method

Associates and joint ventures are initially recognised at 
cost at the time of their acquisition, and in subsequent 
accounting periods in accordance with the proportion 
of the equity held, using the equity method. The car
rying amounts are increased or decreased annually by 
the amount of the earnings attributable pro rata, the 
dividends distributed or other changes in equity. Under 
IAS 28.24, accounting using the equity method is ef
fected on the basis of the financial statements for the 
previous reporting period. Any goodwill is reviewed in 
connection with the impairment testing of the invest
ment in the associate (IAS 39) or joint venture. Good
will is not subject to amortisation.

other financial assets

The item “Other financial assets” covers in particular 
investments in nonconsolidated affiliates, other equity 
investments, loans, securities and claims arising out of 
the reinsurance of pension obligations. 

Under IAS 39, four categories of financial asset are 
distinguished:

s  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
(held for trading),

s  Availableforsale financial assets,

s  Heldtomaturity investments,

s  Loans and receivables.

Investments in nonconsolidated affiliates, other equity 
investments and securities that are available for sale 
are assigned to the “Available for sale” category. In
vestments in nonconsolidated affiliates and associates 
are recognised at amortised cost, since no fair values 
are available and other admissible measurement proce
dures do not lead to reliable results. Securities that are 
available for sale are recognised at fair value. Changes 
in value are recognised in equity, making due allow
ance for deferred tax effects. 

If the fair value of a financial asset falls below cost, the 
impairment loss is recognised as expense. 

Loans granted fall into the category “Loans and receiv
ables” and are recognised at amortised cost. 

Claims arising out of reinsurance fund shares that do 
not form part of the plan assets are accounted for at 
fair value in accordance with IAS 19. 
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inventories

Inventories essentially cover work in progress and 
are measured at cost of production. This includes not 
only direct labour but also an allocation of proportions 
of material and production overheads on the basis of 
normal utilisation of capacity, and also depreciation. In 
addition, the costs of occupational pensions and of the 
company’s voluntary welfare benefits are included, to 
the extent that they are attributable to the production 
area. Administrative costs are recognised to the extent 
that they are attributable to the production area. 

Inventories may be written down to an appropriate 
and adequate extent to take account of contract 
related risks. Where necessary, they are recognised  
at the lower net realisable value. If the reasons for  
subjecting inventories to such an impairment loss 
cease to apply, the impairment loss is reversed.

trade and other receivables, other assets

Receivables include the company’s trade receivables, 
other receivables and other assets. They are meas
ured at nominal value or at cost net of impairment. 
Noncurrent receivables bearing no or only low interest 
are discounted at a rate appropriate to the risk, to the 
extent that the interest effect is material. The amount 
discounted is recognised pro rata under Interest in
come until the receivable becomes due.

Other receivables and Other assets also include receiv
ables from partly fulfilled contracts to render services 
pursuant to IAS 18.20, which are recognised by the 
percentage of completion method. Any advance pay
ments received are netted against the receivables.

cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include freely disposable 
cash in hand, cheques and bank credit balances with 
a term of up to three months. They are recognised at 
nominal value.

deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for all 
temporary differences between the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities in the IFRS balance sheet and 
their tax bases, and also for consolidation measures 
recognised through profit or loss, and are set off as 
far as is permissible against each other in the balance 
sheet. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent 
that it is probable that there will be taxable income 
against which the deductible temporary difference can 
be offset. Deferred tax assets also include claims for 
reductions in amounts of tax payable arising out of the 
expected utilisation of existing loss carryforwards in 
subsequent years, to the extent that their realisation is 
sufficiently certain. Deferred tax assets and liabilities 
are also recognised where temporary differences arise 
in connection with business combinations (corporate 
acquisitions), with the exception of temporary differ
ences relating to goodwill.

Deferred taxes are determined on the basis of the 
rates of taxation that apply or are expected to apply 
under current law in the individual countries at the 
time of realisation. Tax rates that will be applicable in 
future years are used for calculation purposes to the 
extent that they have already been fixed in law or that 
the legislative process is practically completed. 
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Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities in the 
balance sheet generally lead to tax expense or income 
in the income statement; unless they relate to items 
recognised in comprehensive income; in this case the 
deferred taxes are also recognised in comprehensive 
income. 

Deferred taxes are not recognised at the reporting date 
in respect of temporary differences in connection with 
investments in subsidiaries, associates or joint ven
tures (outside basis differences). It is not possible to 
make any reasonable estimate of the amounts of these 
unrecognised deferred tax liabilities. 

For the calculation of domestic deferred taxes, a tax 
rate of 32.0 %, unchanged from the previous year, has 
been applied. 

assets held for sale

Assets held for sale are shown separately in the bal
ance sheet if they can be sold in their existing condi
tion and it is probable that they will be. When assets 
are first classified as held for sale, they are revalued 
at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less 
costs to sell. Impairment losses resulting from the 
firsttime classification of the assets as being held for 
sale, and also any later impairments (or reversals of 
impairments), are recognised as expense (or income) 
in the Income Statement. Assets held for sale are not 
subjected to amortisation.

provisions for pensions  
and other post-employment benefits

Postemployment benefit plans are classified as either 
defined benefit or defined contribution plans, depend
ing on the economic substance of the plan as derived 
from its principal terms and conditions. Plans are  
classified as defined benefit plans if the actuarial risk  
or the investment risk falls on the employer. Post 
employment benefit commitments that cannot be 
unambiguously classified as defined benefit plans are 
regarded as defined contribution plans.

The requisite level of pension provisions in respect of 
defined benefit obligations is determined by actuar
ial valuation using the projected unit credit method. 
This valuation is carried out by actuaries as of every 
balance sheet date. Actuarial gains and losses arising 
are accounted for directly in equity without passing 
through the Income Statement, and are recognised in 
the Group Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

Through the transfer of claims on reinsurance to TÜV 
NORD PENSION TRUST e.V. of Hanover, plan assets 
have been formed which serve to secure the pension 
obligations. 

The service cost included in pension expense and the 
included net interest expense are recognised under 
“Personnel expense”.

Payment obligations under defined contribution pen
sion plans (the statutory pension funds) are recognised 
in the income statement for the period concerned. 
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other provisions

Other provisions are formed if a present legal or con
structive obligation exists towards third parties as a 
result of a past event, in respect of which it is probable 
that an outflow of resources will be required to settle 
the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of 
the amount of the provision required. The measure
ment of the provisions is effected using the best esti
mate of the amount required to settle the obligation, 
which is not set off against any possible claims for 
recourse. Noncurrent provisions are discounted if the 
interest effect is material. 

trade and other payables

Interestbearing payables to banks are accounted for 
at the amount disbursed less directly attributable 
transaction costs. Financing costs are distributed as 
expense over the term, increasing the carrying amount 
of the liability in subsequent periods. Trade and other 
payables are recognised at amortised cost in accord
ance with IAS 39. Noncurrent liabilities that are not 
subject to interest are discounted using the effective 
interest method if the interest effect is material. Lia
bilities arising out of finance leases are recognised at 
the lower of the fair value of the leased item and the 
present value of the lease payments. In subsequent 
years, the lease payments are apportioned between 
the reduction of the outstanding liability and the 
finance charge; pursuant to IAS 17.25 this is done in 
such a way as to produce a constant rate of interest on 
the remaining balance of the liability. 

contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are possible obligations that 
might arise from past events and whose existence will 
be confirmed by future events not within the control 
of the TÜV NORD group. It may also be a question of 
existing obligations that cannot be recognised because 
an outflow of resources is improbable or the amount of 
the obligation cannot be estimated with sufficient reli
ability. Such contingent liabilities are recognised at the 
level of liability existing at the reporting date. 
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3.  consolidated income  
statement disclosures

3.1. revenue

Revenue breaks down between the six business units 
as follows:

Revenue includes €34,552k (2012: €42,214k)  
relating to partly fulfilled contracts to render services, 
which were recognised proportionately by the percent
age of completion method as of the reporting date.

Revenue amounting to €793,000k (2012: €817,206k)  
was generated in Germany, €153,366k (2012:  
€161,759k) in the rest of Europe and €109,993k  
(2012: €106,584k) in the rest of the world.

3.2. other operating income

Other operating income amounting to €40,080k (2012: 
€65,934k) is made up essentially of the following 
components: income from the reversal of provisions 
€8,990k (2012: €7,891k), income from grants and 
allowances €4,011k (2012: €3,190k), canteen takings 
€2,070k (2012: €1,871k), income from the reversal of 
impairment losses on trade receivables €977k (2012: 
€1,744k), income from tenancy agreements €704k 
(2012: €810k), income from ancillary services €621k 
(2012: €850k), income from the reversal of a nega
tive difference recognised as expense €354k (2012: 
€916k). The expected return on plan assets €24.609k 
(2012: €24,216k) in the scope of the net interest  
expense is recognised in Personnel expense. 

3.3. cost of materials

3.4. personnel expense

In 2013 for the first time, return on plan assets 
amounting to €24,609k was shown within the net in
terest cost in the postemployment benefit expense. 

On average over the year, the consolidated companies 
had 9,843 employees (2012: 9,904) (expressed as full
time equivalents). The group’s employees are for the 
most part salaried staff.

3.5. depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses

3.6. other operating expenses

Other operating expenses €204,796k (2012: 
€210,387k ) principally relate to occupancy expenses  
€63,009k (2012: €61,798k), travelling expenses 
€40,350k (2012:), operating and administrative  
expenses €21,298k (2012: €21,790k), other services 
€16,586k (2012: €17,403k), advertising and commu
nication expenses €16,102k (2012: €15,983k), legal 
and consultancy fees €5,992k (2012: €6,054k) and 
donations and contributions €2,068k (2012: €2,142k). 
Value adjustments on doubtful trade receivables 
amounting to €3,589k (2012: €3,120k) are also  
included, as are other taxes in the amount of €1,827k 
(2012: €1,566k).

€ k 2013 2012
Industrial Services 475,552 466,449
Mobility 298,723 303,726
Training 114,649 135,477
Natural Resources 113,045 131,643
Aerospace 42,953 37,677
IT 11,437 10,577
total 1,056,359 1,085,549

€ k 2013 2012

Cost of raw materials  
and supplies 38,439 40,346

Cost of services 
bought in 155,567 149,644
total 194,006 189,990

€ k 2013 2012
Wages and salaries 509,375 508,880
Social security 
contributions 90,928 97,923

Postemployment  
benefit expense 35,393 62,772

Other employee benefits 3,828 3,864
total 639,524 673,439

€ k 2013 2012

Depreciation and  
amortisation of assets 29,025 29,343
Impairment losses 311 891
total 29,336 30,234
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3.7. financial items

 

 
3.8. taxes on income

The group’s tax expense is as follows: 
 
 
 

 
 
The deferred taxes result from the formation or rever
sal of tax accruals in profit or loss during the fiscal 
year. In both fiscal years the deferred taxes are pre
dominantly the result of temporary differences being 
recognised or reversed.

The following reconciliation statement summarises the 
individual deferred tax items determined in relation to 
the individual companies and applying the tax rates 
prevailing in the various countries, taking due ac
count of consolidation measures. The table reconciles 
expected tax expense with the tax expense actually 
recognised. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The expected tax rate for both fiscal years was deter
mined on the basis of a corporation tax rate of  
15.0 % plus a solidarity levy of 5.5 % of the tax due 
and a local business tax rating of 462 %. 

Deferred taxes resulting from recognition and meas
urement differences arose in the following balance 
sheet items:

€ k 2013 2012

Income from equity
accounted investments 538 512

Income from other 
equity investments 234 413

Amortisation of other 
financial investments 
and securities 152 1,065

financial items 
(excluding interest) 620 -140

Interest income 
on bank balances 
and sight deposits 1,895 1,954

Interest and similar 
expense 1,508 2,959

a) Interest expense 
 on loans and liabilities 
 to banks 1,501 2,886

b) Interest included 
 in lease payments 5 6

c) Other interest 
 and similar expense 2 67

net interest 
expense/income

 
387

 
-1,005

financial items 
(including interest) 1,007 -1,145

€ k 2013 2012
Current tax expense 15,260 17,269
Deferred tax income/
expense 241 346
total -15,501 -16,923

€ k 2013 2012
Earnings before tax 34,524 47,014

Expected income tax 
expense (tax rate: 32.0 %; 
2012: 32.0 %) 11,048 15,044

Effect of different 
foreign tax rates / 
Other differences 397 89

Changes in tax rates 
or tax legislation 83 21

Permanent differences 
resulting from non
deductible expense, 
taxfree income etc. 3,996 1,550

Current taxes 
for previous periods 63 2,059

Deferred taxes 
for previous periods 235 1,038

Effects of 
value adjustments 599 582

recognised income 
tax expense 15,501 16,923
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€ k 

2013 2012
deferred tax 

assets
deferred tax 

liabilities 
deferred tax 

assets
deferred tax 

liabilities 

Intangible assets 1,904 5,703 2,007 5,570
Property, plant and equipment 772 10,709 746 10,365
Inventories 0 1,640 0 1,354
Other assets 1,517 2,471 1,348 2,297
Pension provisions 87,830 0 82,622 0
Other provisions 9,192 286 10,830 492
Other liabilities 730 261 827 216
Tax loss carryforwards 4,235 0 2,284 0
gross amount 106,180 21,070 100,664 20,294
Offsettings 10,788 10,788 10,413 10,413
Balance sheet recognition 95,392 10,282 90,251 9,881

Deferred tax assets are recognised only if there is 
sufficient probability that these tax advantages will be 
realised. Any value adjustments are determined taking 
into account all positive and negative factors known 
at the present time that may influence future taxable 
earnings. The estimates made for this purpose may be 
subject to future adjustments. 

Deferred taxes amounting to €5,077k (2012: 
€13,036k) were recognised in comprehensive income. 
This is essentially a result of the recognition in “Other 
comprehensive income” of actuarial gains/losses relat
ing to pension provisions.

As of the reporting date, deferred tax assets were 
recognised for loss carryforwards in the amount of 
€23,436k (2012: €15,693k) existing in the group. 
In respect of further tax loss carryforwards in the 
amount of €25,772k (2012: €18,334k), no additional 
deferred tax assets have been recognised as of the 
reporting date, since it is not sufficiently certain that 
these can be realised. Under current legislation, there 
is no limitation, either of time or amount, on such loss 
carryforwards for tax purposes. 

3.9. dividend per share

A dividend amounting to €1,000k was paid in the 
2013 fiscal year. In relation to the number of shares as 
recorded in the commercial register – 100,000 – this 
represents a dividend of €10 per share.
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4.  notes on the consolidated  
statement of comprehensive  
income

The deferred taxes in the amount of €5,077k (2012: 
€13,036k) reported in “Other comprehensive income” 
relate to the actuarial losses of €16,115k (2012: 
€40,277k) in the financial year. The actuarial losses  
after deferred tax amount to €11,038k (2012: 
€27,241k). The other comprehensive income before  
deferred tax amounts to €19,587k (2012: €41,771k).

5.  consolidated Balance sheet  
disclosures

In accordance with IAS 1, the Consolidated Balance 
Sheet (Statement of Financial Position) is structured  
to present the breakdown between current and non 
current assets and liabilities. Assets and liabilities are 
regarded as current if they are expected to be recov
ered or settled within a year. Inventories and trade re
ceivables are also classified as current, irrespective of 
their expected use or due dates, if they are to be sold, 
used or recovered not within one year, but within the 
company’s normal operating cycle. In accordance with 
IAS 12, deferred taxes are recognised as noncurrent 
assets or liabilities.  

5.1. intangible assets

The following changes in intangible assets occurred: 

changes 2013
€ k

concessions, proprietary 
rights and similar rights and 

assets, including licences  
on such rights and assets 

goodwill payments 
made on
 account

total

cost (of purchase or production)
Amounts as of January 1 53,027 74,911 33 127,971
Changes in basis of consolidation 0 0 0 0
Additions / Current investments 1,371 1,360 17 2,748
Disposals 166 163 2 -331
Reclassifications 28 0 29 -1
Currency translation differences 55 25 1 -81
amounts as of december 31 54,205 76,083 18 130,306

accumulated amortisation 
and impairment losses
Amounts as of January 1 42,215 1,108 0 43,323
Changes in basis of consolidation 0 0 0 0
Additions 4,218 7 0 4,225
Disposals 151 0 0 -151
Reclassifications 0 0 0 0
Currency translation differences 50 0 0 -50
amounts as of december 31 46,232 1,115 0 47,347
net carrying amounts 7,973 74,968 18 82,959
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changes 2012
€ k

concessions, proprietary 
rights and similar rights and 

assets, including licences  
on such rights and assets 

goodwill payments 
made on
 account

total

cost (of purchase or production)
Amounts as of January 1 49,147 73,714 70 122,931
Changes in basis of consolidation 1,710 1,027 0 2,737
Additions / Current investments 3,214 175 8 3,397
Disposals 1,239 0 0 -1,239
Reclassifications 136 0 49 87
Currency translation differences 59 5 4 58
amounts as of december 31 53,027 74,911 33 127,971

accumulated amortisation 
and impairment losses
Amounts as of January 1 38,735 2,466 0 41,201
Changes in basis of consolidation 77 1,365 0 -1,442
Additions 4,718 7 0 4,725
Disposals 1,195 0 0 -1,195
Reclassifications 0 0 0 0
Currency translation differences 34 0 0 34
amounts as of december 31 42,215 1,108 0 43,323
net carrying amounts 10,812 73,803 33 84,648

The changes in the basis of consolidation presented 
under Goodwill relate essentially to the acquisition of 
assets of INSTA Ingenieurtechnik Ingenieurgesellschaft 
für Elektro, Meß, und Regeltechnik m.b.H., Frankfurt 
am Main.

The Additions to Concessions, proprietary rights and 
similar rights and assets is a capitalised customer base 
in the amount of €1,789k capitalised in the context of 
purchase price allocations.

The changes in the basis of consolidation presented 
under Goodwill relate essentially to the acquisition 
of Höntzsch (€2,391k) and to the deconsolidation of 
RWTÜV Akademie GmbH (€0k). 

Impairment testing of all the goodwill recognised in 
the Consolidated Balance Sheet did not lead to any 
additional impairment losses, since in each case the 
fair value less costs to sell is higher than the carrying 
amount recognised by the cashgenerating unit con

cerned. The weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 
applied for discounting purposes is 4.83 % (2012:  
4.88 %), whereby a growth discount of 1.0 % is applied 
after the end of the threeyear planning period.

The goodwill subjected to impairment testing is  
essentially shared between the business units Natural 
Resources (2013: €34,763k; 2012: €34,925k),  
Industrial Services (2013: €27,367k; 2012: €26,039k) 
and Aerospace (2013: €12,465k; 2012: €12,465k).
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changes 2013
€ k

land, leasehold rights 
and buildings, 

including buildings on 
third-party land

machinery furniture and 
fittings, other 

factory and 
office equipment

payments made 
on account and

assets under
construction 

total

cost (of purchase 
or production)

Amounts 
as of January 1 266,778 109,463 177,504 12,410 566,155

Changes in basis 
of consolidation 0 0 0 0 0

Additions/ 
Current investments 10,977 7,769 14,983 998 34,727

Disposals 2,566 726 4,575 22 -7,889
Reclassifications 11,715 410 54 11,173 186

Currency translation 
differences 565 207 735 62 -1,570

amounts 
as of december 31 286,337 115,890 187,230 2,152 591,608

accumulated 
depreciation and 
impairment losses

Amounts 
as of January 1 145,966 71,347 144,410 13 361,736

Changes in basis 
of consolidation 0 0 0 0 0

Additions 3,421 7,992 13,699 0 25,111
Disposals 2,145 629 4,414 13 -7,201
Reclassifications 0 155 45 190 -11

Currency translation 
differences 78 58 538 0 -674

amounts 
as of december 31 147,162 78,497 153,111 190 378,961

net carrying amounts 139,175 37,393 34,118 1,962 212,648

5.2. property, plant and equipment

The following changes occurred in property, plant and 
equipment: 
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Impairment losses pursuant to IAS 36 recognised as 
Additions under Depreciation and impairment losses 
amount to €311k (2012: €886k).

changes 2012
€ k

land, leasehold rights 
and buildings, 

including buildings on 
third-party land

machinery furniture and 
fittings, other 

factory and 
office equipment

payments made 
on account and

assets under
construction 

total

cost (of purchase 
or production)

Amounts 
as of January 1 272,442 98,761 172,804 10,103 554,110

Changes in basis 
of consolidation 12 848 1,386 14 -536

Additions/ 
Current investments 559 8,260 13,335 10,159 32,313

Disposals 8,531 1,312 9,077 685 -19,605
Reclassifications 2,317 2,894 1,829 7,124 -84

Currency translation 
differences 3 12 1 57 -43

amounts 
as of december 31 266,778 109,463 177,504 12,410 566,155

accumulated 
depreciation and 
impairment losses

Amounts 
as of January 1 148,929 63,444 140,816 645 353,834

Changes in basis 
of consolidation 12 707 1,332 0 -637

Additions 4,128 7,744 13,637 0 25,509
Disposals 7,092 884 8,466 609 -17,051
Reclassifications 0 329 307 22 0

Currency translation 
differences 13 7 62 1 81

amounts 
as of december 31 145,966 71,347 144,410 13 361,736

net carrying amounts 120,812 38,116 33,094 12,397 204,419
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The following assets are subject to limitations on their 
availability: 
 

Items of property, plant and equipment to the value of 
€3,430k (2012: €1,155k) are pledged as collateral for 
debt. The liabilities secured as of December 31 2013 
amount to €1,013k.

Compensation payments by third parties in the amount 
of €448k (2012: €505k) are re recognised as other 
operating income.

The following carrying amounts of property, plant 
and equipment relate to assets on lease under finance 
leases: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following minimum lease payments will be payable 
in future on the basis of existing finance leases: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There are no minimum lease payments with residual 
terms of more than 5 years.

Obligations under finance leases are recognised under 
Other liabilities (see under 5.13.).

Future obligations under operating leases where the 
benefits of ownership do not lie with TÜV NORD group 
as lessee are recognised under Other financial liabilities 
(see under 5.16.). 

€ k 31. 12. 2013 31. 12. 2012
Machinery 101 105
Furniture and fittings, other factory and office equipment 593 672

€ k initial recognition
amounts

accumulated 
depreciation and 

impairment losses

net carrying
amounts

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Furniture and 
fittings, other 
factory and office 
equipment 268 441 176 212 92 229

€ k up to 1 year 1 – 5 years total
2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Total 
minimum lease 
payments 64 64 35 100 99 164

Interest expense 
included 1 1 1 4 2 5
present values 63 63 34 96 97 159
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5.3. equity-accounted investments 

The following table shows the names and the locations 
of the registered offices of companies accounted for 
using the equity method, together with the percentage 
of the equity held, the company’s total equity and its 
total earnings after tax:

  
By agreement dated September 13 2013 TÜV NORD 
Systems GmbH & Co. KG acquired shares of OutSmart 
B.V., Velp, The Netherlands.

The following table shows summarised financial infor
mation on investments accounted for using the equity 
method:

 

Income from investments accounted for using the  
equity method is shown in the following table:

 
 

These figures were determined on the basis of audited 
financial statements for the previous year, with the 
exception of OutSmart B.V. (see under 2.6.).

name, location 
of registered office

share of equity
%

total equity
€ k

eat 100 %
€ k

National Inspection and Technical  
Testing Company Ltd. (FAHSS),  
Damman, SaudiArabia 25.11 6,941 1,359

UAB TÜVLITA, Vilnius, Lithuania 50.00 4,336 536
OutSmart B.V., Velp, The Netherlands 25.10 507 183

€ k 2013 2012
Assets 18,023 15,812
Liabilities 6,239 4,769
Equity 11,784 11,043
investments accounted for using the equity method 4,248 2,619

€ k 2013 2012
Revenue 24,546 17,472
Earnings 1,712 1,786
income from investments accounted for using the equity method 538 512
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5.4. other financial assets 

For TÜV NORD AG’s other equity investments please 
refer to the List of shareholdings (see under 7.8.).

The following changes in other financial assets  
occurred during the year under review:

changes 2013
€ k

investments
in affiliates

investments in
joint ventures

and associates
(not equity
accounted)

other 
equity
invest-
ments

long-
term

securi-
ties

loans
granted

shares in
guarantee

funds 
arising 

from re-
insurance

total

cost (of purchase 
or production)

Amounts 
as of January 1 5,484 305 722 27,194 7,236 37,696 78,637

Additions 287 0 6 171 15 1,195 1,673
Disposals 0 3 0 1,430 4,624 699 -6,756
Reclassifications 22 31 53 0 0 5,636 -5,636

Currency translation 
differences 70 3 1 0 0 0 -74

amounts 
as of december 31 5,722 331 675 25,936 2,627 32,555 67,845

accumulated 
amortisation and 
impairment losses

Amounts 
as of January 1 3,531 268 160 0 2,485 0 6,444

Additions 152 0 0 0 0 0 152
Disposals 86 3 0 0 54 0 -143
Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation 
differences 6 0 0 0 0 0 -6

amounts  
as of december 31 3,592 265 160 0 2,430 0 6,447

net carrying 
amounts 2,130 66 515 25,936 197 32,555 61,397
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Of the reinsurance claims on Alters und Hinter
bliebenenVersorgungsstelle der Technischen Über
wachungsVereine – VvaG –, Essen, (AHV), claims of  
€15,738k (2012: €17,858k) have been pledged as  
collateral to secure loan liabilities and obligations  
arising out of preretirement parttime working  
arrangements.

changes 2012
€ k

investments
in affiliates

investments in
joint ventures

and associates
(not equity
accounted)

other 
equity
invest-
ments

long-
term

securi-
ties

loans
granted

shares in
guarantee

funds 
arising 

from re-
insurance

total

cost (of purchase 
or production)

Amounts 
as of January 1 6,244 345 2,127 28,505 12,495 37,303 87,019

Changes in basis 
of consolidation 755 15 6 58 550 162 -1,430

Additions 667 0 0 217 9 5,620 6,513
Disposals 619 26 1,400 1,586 4,718 581 -8,930
Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 4,484 -4,484

Currency translation 
differences 53 1 1 0 0 0 -51

amounts 
as of december 31 5,484 305 722 27,194 7,236 37,696 78,637

accumulated 
amortisation and 
impairment losses

Amounts 
as of January 1 3,791 268 56 0 3,036 0 7,151

Changes in basis 
of consolidation 755 0 0 0 550 0 -1,305

Additions 961 0 104 0 0 0 1,065
Disposals 457 0 0 0 1 0 -458
Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation 
differences 9 0 0 0 0 0 -9

amounts  
as of december 31 3,531 268 160 0 2,485 0 6,444

net carrying 
amounts 1,953 37 562 27,194 4,751 37,696 72,193



090   consolidated financial statements 2013

5.5. inventories 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Writedowns amounting to €0k (2012: €29k) are  
recognised under Inventories.

5.6. trade and other receivables 

Trade and other receivables can be disaggregated in 
accordance with their residual terms as follows:

 

€ k 2013 2012
Raw materials and supplies 1,492 1,712
Work in progress 53,975 50,265
Finished products and merchandise 3,478 2,717
Payments made on account 2,897 2,722
total 61,842 57,416

€ k 2013 2012
current non-current total current non-current total

Trade receivables 
 from third parties 130,453 243 130,696 141,148 405 141,553

 from partly fulfilled contracts 
 to render services 18,788 0 18,788 16,827 0 16,827

Receivables 
from affiliates 714 15 729 348 0 348

Receivables from 
joint ventures, associates and 
other entities in which equity 
investments are held 1,187 1 1,188 1,108 4 1,112

total 151,142 259 151,401 159,431 409 159,840
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€ k 2013 2012
carrying amount as of January 1 6,345 12,602
Changes in basis of consolidation 0 28
Additions 3,589 3,120
Use 1,280 7,642
Reversals 977 1,744
Currency translation effects 188 37
carrying amount as of december 31 7,489 6,345

During the period under review, value adjustments on 
doubtful receivables were effected in the amount of 
€3,589k (2012: €3,120k).

The development of specific value adjustments was as 
follows:

 

Receivables that have not been subjected to specific 
value adjustments can be disaggregated as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.7. other assets 

Other assets with a residual term of more than  
one year are classified as noncurrent, and those with  
a residual term of less than one year as current.

The other assets recognised essentially consist of  
accrued items and tax reimbursement claims. The 
items break down as follows: 
 

 

As of the reporting date there were no items more 
than 180 days overdue for which no impairment loss 
had been recognised. 

€ k 2013 2012
trade receivables from third parties, gross 138,185 147,898
a) of which neither overdue nor impaired 41,969 49,330
b) of which overdue by the following periods, but not yet impaired
 1 to  30 days 58,412 61,151
31 to  60 days 15,867 16,095
61 to  90 days 5,278 5,487
91 to 180 days 5,938 6,044
more than 180 days 10,721 9,791
value adjustments -7,489 -6,345
trade receivables from third parties, net 130,696 141,553

€ k 2013 2012
current non-current total current non-current total

Other assets 13,589 3,374 16,963 13,255 3,091 16,346
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5.8. cash and cash equivalents

The cash and cash equivalents consist of cheques, cash 
in hand and balances on account with a number of dif
ferent banks in various currencies. The bank balances 
earn interest at customary market rates.

5.9. assets held for sale

Pursuant to IFRS 5, developed properties in respect 
of which disposal procedures have been initiated are 
reported under the item “Assets held for sale”.

5.10. equity

For further details of changes in equity between Janu
ary 1 2012 and December 31 2013, see the Statement 
of Changes in Consolidated Equity.

TÜV NORD’s capital management policy aims not only 
to secure the continued existence of the business, but 
also to achieve an adequate return in excess of the 
costs of capital, thereby enhancing the value of the 
company in the long term. 

subscribed capital

The subscribed capital remains unchanged at 
€10,000k, divided into 100,000 registered nopar 
value shares. All the shares are fully paid. 

At the time of the preparation of the Consolidated  
Financial Statements for the 2013 fiscal year,  
TÜV NORD AG had neither contingent nor authorised 
capital. TÜV NORD AG does not grant any share 
based remuneration (share option programmes) to its 
employees.

capital reserves

The capital reserves of TÜV NORD group in the amount 
of €115,332k correspond to the capital reserves of 
TÜV NORD AG.

retained earnings

The retained earnings include the earnings of the con
solidated companies, to the extent that these have not 
been distributed as dividends. In addition, the offset
ting of assetside and liabilityside differences arising 
out of the capital consolidation of acquisitions up to  
December 31 2006 and also the net amount of non
cash adjustments in connection with the firsttime 
adoption of IFRS are recognised under this item. 

other equity items

The other equity items include the noncash impacts 
on equity of the currency translation of foreign subsid
iaries’ separate financial statements, of changes in the 
fair values of availableforsale instruments, and of ac
tuarial gains and losses arising out of postemployment 
benefit plans, and also the deferred taxes recognised in 
connection with these items. 

non-controlling interests

Noncontrolling interests cover holdings by investors 
outside TÜV NORD group in the consolidated equity of 
group companies. 

5.11. provisions for pensions  
and other post-employment benefits

Provisions are formed for obligations arising out of  
entitlements and current benefits of serving and  
former employees and their surviving dependents, to 
the extent that these arise under a defined benefit 
plan. These provisions are determined in accordance 
with actuarial valuations of existing benefit obliga
tions, which are recalculated every year. The costs 
resulting from these commitments are allocated over 
the employee’s period of service in accordance with 
the actuaries’ findings, and comprise current or past 
service cost and interest cost.
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The full amount of actuarial gains and losses is recog
nised in Other comprehensive income, while making 
due allowance for deferred taxes. These actuarial gains 
and losses are therefore presented in the Group State
ment of Comprehensive Income. 

The net pension cost is shown as personnel expense.

A contractual trust agreement (CTA) was initially  
funded with effect from December 30 2008. Shares in 
re insurance guarantee funds which serve exclusively 
and irrevocably to cover and fund postemployment 
benefit obligations were vested in TÜV NORD PENSION 
TRUST e.V. Under IFRS rules, the assets of the CTA  
are to be regarded as “plan assets”. The plan assets 
consist exclusively of these reinsurance guarantee 
fund shares. 

The level of postemployment benefit obligations (the 
present value, determined by actuarial valuation, of 
the defined benefit obligation (DBO)) was calculated 
by actuarial methods, a procedure in which the use of 
estimated values is unavoidable. 

Pursuant to IAS 19, Employee benefits, the level of 
postemployment benefit obligations is determined by 
the projected unit credit method, under which actuarial 
methods on the basis of best estimates of the relevant 
parameters are used to assess the vested future obli
gations existing as of the valuation date. 

The postemployment benefits that are expected to be
come payable, including dynamic components, are dis
tributed over the employee’s entire period of service. 
For the year under review, the following assumptions 
were made by the actuaries with regard to the variable 
parameters to be included in their calculations:

% 2013 2012
Discount rate 4.20 4.35
Future pension increases 1.50 1.50
Future wage and salary increases 2.00 2.00
Employee turnover 2.00 2.00
Rate of return on plan assets 3.70 2.25 – 4.00



094   consolidated financial statements 2013

The actuaries review and revise their findings every 
year. The actuarial assumptions with regard to mortali
ty are based (with regard to Germany) on the Heubeck 
mortality tables, version 2005G. The actuarial assump
tions do not materially differ between Germany and 
other countries with the exception of the discount rate.

The group has both defined benefit and defined contri
bution plans for commitments for retirement, invalidity 
and surviving dependants’ pensions based on works 
agreements and individual contractual agreements.

Defined benefit pension plans were offered only to staff 
who joined the company up to and including December 
31 1991 or, as the case may be, December 31 1993. 
The level of these commitments is calculated according 
to the eligible income and/or social insurance pension 
as well as length of service. The benefits are paid 
directly by the company which granted the pension 
commitment.

The following table shows changes in the present value 
of future post employment benefit obligations and of 
the plan assets. 

€ k Benefit 
obligation

plan assets total

carrying amounts as of January 1 2013 930,908 -668,713 262,195
Current service cost 11,070 0 11,070
Net interest cost (interest cost/interest income) 40,075 24,609 15,466
net pension cost 51,145 -24,609 26,536
Actual interest on plan assets
less actuarial interest income 0 1,749 1,749

Actuarial gains/losses from
changes in financial assumptions 17,864 0 17,864
remeasurement of defined benefit pension plans 17,864 -1,749 16,115
Pension payments 48,962 0 48,962
Payments from the pension plan 0 34,752 34,752
Employer’s contributions to the pension plan 0 22,831 22,831
total payments -48,962 11,921 -37,041
Transfer of obligations 2,627 1,979 648
Changes in scope of consolidation/changes  
in currency translation and other effects 548 407 955
carrying amounts as of december 31 2013 953,034 -685,536 267,498
Other amounts recognised in the balance sheet 40 0 40
provisions for pensions recognised  
in the balance sheet as of december 31 2013 953,074 -685,536 267,538
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The benefit obligation in proportion to plan assets 
reflects the funded status of the benefit plan in ques
tion, with any excess of the benefit obligation over 
plan assets constituting a plan deficit. Both the benefit 
obligation and plan assets can vary over time, leading 
to an increase/decrease in the plan deficit. Reasons for 
such fluctuation can include changes in market interest 
rates and thus in the discount rate, or adjustments to 
actuarial assumptions.

The TÜV NORD group’s plan assets exclusively com
prise employer’s pension liability insurance policies 
and are subject to only limited fluctuation on account 
of the existing minimum returns. A price reporting on 
an active market does not exist for employer’s pension 
liability insurance policies. The recognised plan deficit 
is covered by cash flows from operating activities. It is 
the longterm goal of the TÜV NORD group to gradual
ly increase plan assets. The employer contributions to 
plan assets are expected to amount to €22.0 million in 
2014. The weighted average term of the remainder of 
benefit obligations is 11.9 years.

€ k Benefit 
obligation

plan assets total

carrying amounts as of January 1 2012 882,809 -647,575 235,234
Current service cost 11,110 0 11,110
Net interest cost (interest cost/interest income) 41,925 24,216 17,709
net pension cost 53,035 -24,216 28,819
Actual interest on plan assets
less actuarial interest income 0 1,105 1,105

Actuarial gains/losses from
changes in financial assumptions 39,172 0 39,172
remeasurement of defined benefit pension plans 39,172 1,105 40,277
Pension payments 47,114 0 47,114
Payments from the pension plan 0 33,175 33,175
Employer’s contributions to the pension plan 0 29,587 29,587
total payments -47,114 3,588 -43,526
Transfer of obligations 2,985 2,637 348
Changes in scope of consolidation/changes  
in currency translation and other effects 21 1,022 1,043
carrying amounts as of december 31 2012 930,908 -668,713 262,195
Other amounts recognised in the balance sheet 185 0 185
provisions for pensions recognised  
in the balance sheet as of december 31 2012 931,093 -668,713 262,380
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The table below shows the effects on the defined ben
efit obligation (DBO) of any change in the parameters. 
The analysis relates to parameters where a change 
was considered possible as of the reporting date. Any 
correlation between the parameters was not taken into 
account in the calculation.

 

 

Employer contributions to legally required pension 
schemes as well as contributions to other defined  
contribution plans were made in the amount of  
€39.7 million in 2013 (2012: €40.1 million).

5.12. other non-current and current provisions 

 

The provisions for obligations in the areas of person
nel and welfare relate essentially to preretirement 
parttime working, longservice bonuses, social plan 
measures and other personnel and nonwage personnel 
costs.

The sundry other provisions relate mainly to provisions 
for warranty obligations, provisions for threatened 
losses from pending transactions and other risks.

Of the total amount of the sundry other provisions as 
of December 31 2013, €28,354k (2012: €31,665k) are 
current and €7,322k (2012: €6,486k) are noncurrent. 
No material interest accruals have been recognised on 
noncurrent provisions.

€ k provisions for 
the areas of 

personnel and 
welfare 

sundry other 
provisions

total

carrying amounts as of January 1 2013 58,368 38,151 96,519
Additions 24,636 12,493 37,129
Use 24,174 9,914 34,088
Reversals 3,971 4,200 8,171
Reclassifications/Transfers 271 769 498
Currency translation differences 108 85 193
carrying amounts as of december 31 2013 55,022 35,676 90,698

sensitivity analysis
in % 

change 
in parameter

increase
in parameter

decrease 
in parameter

Interest rate
1.0 %

11.0 % DBO
decrease

13.5 % DBO
increase

Rate of pension progression
0.5 %

5.7 % DBO 
increase

5.2 % DBO 
decrease
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5.13.  non-current and current trade  
and other payables

Payables can be disaggregated in accordance with 
their residual terms as follows:

 

The amounts payable to banks include an amount of 
€51,000k drawn down under a syndicated credit line 
with a ceiling of €175,000k. Interest at the three
month EURIBOR rate plus a margin of 100 basis points 
was payable on the amount drawn down from the time 
of disbursement. 

Amounts payable under finance leases relate to leases 
of capital goods, and are recognised as liabilities in the 
amount of the future obligation. 

Trade payables from partly fulfilled contracts to render 
services relate to contracts with regard to which the 
payments received from customers on account exceed 
the accumulated receivables from the fulfilment of the 
contracts concerned. 

Amounts payable to employees include €12,307k 
(2012: €12,079k) for obligations in lieu of free time 
and €8,364k (2012: €9,242k) for obligations relating 
to holiday not yet taken.

Other payables include an accrual of TÜV NORD 
College GmbH in the amount of €26,845k (2012: 
€31,439k), arising out of the financing of the opera
tions of the vocational training colleges. 

5.14. contingent liabilities

TÜV NORD AG bears liability in cases where it and its 
subsidiaries have given guarantees in favour of various 
contractual partners. 

In the year under review, an amount of €9,199k 
(2012: €9.067k) contingent liabilities is recognised and 
relates to sureties given for the most part to banks. 
TÜV NORD AG gives performance bonds in respect of 
liabilities of group companies arising out of joint pro
jects or consortia. If the consortium partner does not 
honour its contractual obligations, TÜV NORD AG may 
be liable to meet claims for payment up to the amount 
of the agreed surety. Generally, the agreed terms cor
respond to those of the underlying transaction.

€ k 2013 2012
current non-current total current non-current total

Amounts payable to banks 51,792 932 52,724 43,670 943 44,613
Amounts payable 
under finance leases 75 34 109 60 95 155

financial liabilities 51,867 967 52,834 43,730 1,038 44,768
Trade payables
– to third parties 32,232 221 32,453 40,798 113 40,911

–  from partly fulfilled contracts  
to render services 535 0 535 639 0 639

Payables to affiliates 354 6 360 473 0 473

Payables to joint ventures,
associates and other entities
in which equity investments
are held 921 0 921 1,781 26 1,807

Outstanding invoices 14,675 0 14,675 13,572 0 13,572
Amounts payable to employees 24,682 247 24,930 29,953 99 30,052
Other payables 32,291 24,708 56,999 36,857 30,763 67,620
trade and other payables 105,690 25,183 130,872 124,073 31,001 155,074
Payments received on account 49,696 30 49,727 43,691 91 43,782
Other taxes 16,396 0 16,396 16,143 0 16,143
sundry payables 66,092 30 66,123 59,834 91 59,925
total payables 223,649 26,179 249,829 227,637 32,130 259,767



098   consolidated financial statements 2013

5.15. litigation

Neither TÜV NORD AG nor its group companies are 
involved in litigation that could have a material impact 
on the economic or financial position of the companies 
or of the group. In respect of other litigation, adequate 
provisions have been formed by the company con
cerned in any given case for any awards that may be 
made against it. As of the reporting date, these provi
sions amount to €946k (2012: €1,194k).

 5.16. other financial liabilities

As of December 31 2013, obligations exist to order 
items of property, plant and equipment to the value of 
€585k (2012: €193k).

The other financial liabilities relate to rental and leas
ing obligations for premises, furniture and fittings and 
factory and office equipment which are classified as 
operating leases pursuant to IAS 17.

The minimum lease payments fall due as follows:

The other financial rental obligations are predominant
ly to be classified as noncurrent. They have terms of 
between five and ten years. 

Expense under such contracts recognised in the  
Income Statement amounts to €41,657k (2012: 
€41,091k).

€ k up to 1 year 1 –5 years more than 
5 years

total

Minimum lease payments 
for rented real estate 14,736 34,719 34,939 84,394

Minimum lease payments 
under other operating leases 6,450 24,609 25,377 56,436
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6.  consolidated cash flow  
statement disclosures

The figures for cash and cash equivalents presented 
in the cash flow statement embrace all cash and cash 
equivalents recognised in the balance sheet, i.e. cash 
in hand, cheques and balances on account with banks. 
The recognised cash and cash equivalents are freely 
disposable and not subject to any restrictions in favour 
of third parties.

7. other disclosures

 
7.1. events after the reporting period

No events that are material to the presentation of the 
group’s financial position had occurred up to the date 
on which the financial statements were authorised for 
issue. 

7.2.  fees paid to the auditors  
of the consolidated financial statements

The following fees, paid to the auditors of the Con
solidated Financial Statements, BDO AG Wirtschafts
prüfungsgesellschaft, and their associated companies 
during the year under review, have been recognised as 
expense pursuant to Article 314 (1) No. 9 of the Ger
man Commercial Code (HGB):

7.3. financial instruments

The evaluation of categories of financial instruments 
relevant after IFRS 7 for the reporting and the compar
ative period is shown in the following overview. 

€ k 2013 2012
Auditing services 625 568
Tax consultancy services 42 44
Other consultancy services 26 19
total 693 631
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financial instruments 
as of december 31 2013

€ k

category as 
per ias 39

carrying 
amounts

loans and 
receivables 

measured at
amortised 

cost*

available-
for-sale

financial assets 
recognised 

at fair value in 
comprehensive 

income

financial 
liabilities 

measured at 
amortised 

cost*

assets
non-current assets
Securities AfS 25,936  25,936
Loans LaR 197 197

Receivables  
and other assets LaR 2,026 2,026

current assets   

Trade receivables  
from third parties LaR 149,241 149,241

Receivables  
and other assets LaR 7,091 7,091

Cash and  
cash equivalents LaR 54,006 54,006

liaBilities
non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities FLAC 932 932

Trade payables  
to third parties FLAC 221 221

Other liabilities FLAC 2,838 2,838
current liabilities   
Financial liabilities FLAC 51,792 51,792

Trade payables 
to third parties FLAC 32,767 32,767

Other liabilities FLAC 115,740 115,740
total by category as 
per ias 39 212,561 25,936 204,291

of which (aggregated by 
category as per ias 39):
Loans and receivables (LaR) 212,561

Availableforsale 
financial assets (AFS) 25,936

Financial liabilities measured  
at amortised cost (FLAC) 204,291

* The carrying amounts correspond to the fair values.
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financial instruments 
as of december 31 2012

€ k

category as 
per ias 39

carrying 
amounts

loans and 
receivables 

measured at
amortised 

cost*

available-
for-sale

financial assets 
recognised 

at fair value in 
comprehensive 

income

financial 
liabilities 

measured at 
amortised 

cost*

assets
non-current assets
Securities AfS 27,194 27,194
Loans LaR 4,751 4,751

Receivables  
and other assets LaR 2,213 2,213

current assets

Trade receivables  
from third parties LaR 157,975 157,975

Receivables  
and other assets LaR 6,766 6,766

Cash and  
cash equivalents LaR 56,572 56,572

liaBilities
non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities FLAC 943 943

Trade payables  
to third parties FLAC 113 113

Other liabilities FLAC 3,454 3,454
current liabilities
Financial liabilities FLAC 43,670 43,670

Trade payables 
to third parties FLAC 41,437 41,437

Other liabilities FLAC 119,007 119,007
total by category as 
per ias 39 228,277 27,194 208,624

of which (aggregated by 
category as per ias 39):
Loans and receivables (LaR) 228,277

Availableforsale 
financial assets (AFS) 27,194

Financial liabilities measured  
at amortised cost (FLAC) 208,624

* The carrying amounts correspond to the fair values.
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As laid down in the three stages of the valuation hier
archy in IFRS 7, the valuation of financial assets and 
liabilities is subject to the availability of the relevant 
information. For the first stage, quoted market prices 
are directly observable for identical asset values and 
liabilities in active markets. In the second stage, the 
assessment is made on the basis of valuation models 
which are influenced by values that are observable on 
the market. The third stage envisages the application 
of valuation models that do not rely on observable 
market inputs.

No financial assets are held for trading or held to  
maturity.

In view of the predominantly short maturities of the 
assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost, it is 
assumed that their carrying amounts approximately 
correspond to their fair values. 

For the securities classified as available for sale, the 
fair values are based on market prices quoted on an 
active market. 

net profit or loss by category

Net profit or loss from financial instruments that is 
recognised in the Income Statement is allocated to the 
following categories: 

 

Interest on financial liabilities and impairment losses 
on loans granted are recognised in Financial items. 
Impairment losses on receivables (essentially trade 
receivables) and gains or losses from disposals of secu
rities are recognised under Other financial items. 

€ k 2013 2012
from 

interest
from 

subsequent
measurement

from 
disposal

from 
interest

from 
subsequent

measurement

from 
disposal

Loans and receivables 1,895 3,866 0 1,954 1,047 123
Financial liabilities 
measured at amortised cost 1,501 165 0 2,886 453 0
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7.4. management of financial risks

TÜV NORD group companies are exposed to financial 
risks in the course of their operations. These risks  
consist of credit, liquidity and market risks in the  
form of currency and interest rate risks. Through  
TÜV NORD AG’s centralised risk management system 
these risks are managed and controlled on a group
wide basis. The principles of the risk management  
system are explained in greater detail in the Manage
ment Report.

credit default risks

Default risks arise in particular out of daytoday 
operations. The receivables of TÜV NORD group com
panies are generally subject to a default risk which 
it may seek to counter by demanding security, de
pending on the type and amount of the performance 
rendered. Where required, credit insurance with an 
excess component is concluded in respect of individual 
counterparties. In addition, payment in advance may 
be required. In order to minimise the risk of default, 
counterparties are subjected to creditworthiness 
assessments in accordance with internal guidelines 
before contracts are concluded. Furthermore, custom
ers’ financial standing is regularly reviewed during the 
term of the contract. Where there is any concrete risk 
of default, precautionary writedowns are effected, on 
the basis either of objective evidence in specific cases, 
or of the structure of maturities and the actual occur
rence of defaults on payment. 

Defaults on trade receivables, on receivables based on 
percentage of completion and on loans cannot exceed 
their carrying amount as of December 31 2013. The 
structure of due dates of trade receivables is shown 
under 5.6.

The maximum credit risk relating to assets held for 
sale and financial instruments is equivalent to their 
market prices as of December 31 2013.

liquidity risks

Possible liquidity risks – the danger that the group 
might not be able to meet its payment obligations at 
all times – are managed through the implementation 
of comprehensive shortterm and longterm liquidity 
planning, taking into account existing credit lines. 
Funding requirements are for the most part covered by 
equity, by participation in cash pooling agreements or 
by loans from banks, from AHV or from group compa
nies, to the extent that this is feasible and reasonable 
in the context of the legal and tax situation in each 
case. Bank balances are held exclusively with banks of 
impeccable standing.

A variety of financing instruments available on the 
market are used to cover the group’s central funding 
requirements. If events should occur that lead to an 
unexpectedly high requirement for liquidity, both exist
ing liquidity in the form of cash and cash equivalents 
and also available credit lines can be drawn upon. 

A credit line up to a limit of €175,000k is available, 
which can be drawn upon as required; the amount 
drawn down as of December 31 2013 amounted to 
€51,000k.

An overview of the maturities of financial liabilities 
and the resulting outflows of funds can be derived 
from the table of residual terms of liabilities (see under 
5.13.). 

currency risks

Currency risks result from the assets and liabilities 
recognised in the balance sheet that are denominated 
in foreign currencies, the fair values of which may 
be negatively influenced by fluctuations in exchange 
rates, and from pending foreign currency transactions 
whose future cash flows may develop disadvanta
geously as a result of exchange rate movements. 

Exchange rate risk is of only minor importance, since 
the receivables and payables are due in local currency 
in the country in which the company concerned is 
domiciled. There are scarcely any country risks at the 
present time. 
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interest rate risks

Interest rate risks arise predominantly from shortterm 
loans with variable rates of interest taken up in the 
context of group funding. TÜV NORD AG’s risk and 
opportunity management system counters the risk 
that future interest payments may develop unfavour
ably as a result of changes in interest rate levels by 
adopting appropriate reporting practices and by laying 
down competences and responsibilities with regard 
to the taking up of credit. No sensitivity analysis has 
been prepared, since current liabilities were essentially 
already covered at the time of the preparation of the 
financial statements.

7.5. related party disclosures

Under IAS 24, “Related party disclosures”, companies 
are subject to an obligation to disclose relationships 
with, on the one hand, related business entities that 
are not fully consolidated, and on the other hand with 
persons with whom a close relationship exists. 

Related party entities of TÜV NORD group are  
basically the TÜV Nord e.V., TÜV Hannover/Sachsen 
Anhalt e.V. and RWTÜV e.V. associations, the „Aktaios“ 
VerwaltungsGmbH and the RWTÜV GmbH with its 
subsidiaries. In addition, the group maintains direct 
or indirect relationships in the normal course of its 
business activities not only with its consolidated sub
sidiaries, but also with nonconsolidated affiliates and 
associates. All trading relationships entered into in 
the normal course of business with nonconsolidated 
related entities are conducted on the basis of normal 
market conditions such as are also customary in arm’s
length transactions. 

Members of the Board of Management and the Super
visory Board are also considered to be related parties. 

7.6.  total compensation of the Board of management 
and the supervisory Board

The key management personnel compensation that is 
required to be disclosed pursuant to IAS 24 embraces 
the compensation of the serving members of Board of 
Management and the Supervisory Board.

During the 2013 fiscal year, the serving members of 
the Board of Management received total compensation 
amounting to €2,192k (2012: €1,744k). The additional 
current service cost for pension obligations amounts 
to €192k (2012: €530k). The present value of the 
overall defined benefit obligation (DBO) to the serving 
members of the Board of Management amounts to 
€5,336k (2012: €4,928k) as of the reporting date.

Total payments to former members of the Board of 
Management and their surviving dependents, consist
ing of pension payments and other compensation (one
off payments and payments for consultancy services), 
amounted to €485k (2012: €456k). A DBO in the 
amount of €5,735k (2012: €5,667k) exists towards 
former members of the Board of Management and 
their surviving dependents. 

Members of the Supervisory Board were paid compen
sation of €252k (2012: €245k) for their services. 

No loans or advances were granted to members of the 
Board of Management or the Supervisory Board in the 
2013 fiscal year.

7.7. proposal for the appropriation of profits

The Board of Management proposes to the Annual 
General Meeting that of the net profits of TÜV NORD 
AG as determined in accordance with the provisions 
of the German Commercial code, €1,000k should be 
distributed to the shareholders as dividends.
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name, location of registered office share of equity %

consolidated affiliates
ALTER TECHNOLOGY TÜV NORD S.A.U., Seville, Spain 100.00
adapt engineering GmbH & Co. KG, Nordhausen, Germany 100.00 1) 

BRTUV AVALIAÇÕES DA QUALIDADE S.A., São Paulo, Brazil 75.01
CualicontrolACI S.A.U., Madrid, Spain 100.00
DMT GEOSCIENCES LTD. (former ASSOCIATED GEOSCIENCES LTD.), Calgary, Canada 100.00
DMT Geosurvey spol. s.r.o., Prague, Czech Republic 100.00
DMT GmbH & Co. KG, Essen, Germany 100.00 1) 

DMT Petrologic GmbH (former Petrologic Geophysical Services GmbH), Hanover, Germany 100.00
EE Energy Engineers GmbH, Gelsenkirchen, Germany 100.00
ENCOS GmbH Engineering + Construction + Service, Hamburg, Germany 100.00
FS FAHRZEUGSERVICE GmbH & Co. KG, Hanover, Germany 100.00 1) 

Guangzhou TÜV Industrial Technical Services Co., Ltd., Guangzhou, China 100.00
GWQ Gesellschaft für Werkstoffprüfung und Qualitätssicherung mbH, Moers, Germany 100.00
HIREX ENGINEERING SAS, Toulouse, France 100.00
Höntzsch GmbH & Co. KG, Waiblingen, Germany 75.08
Hundt & Partner Ingenieurgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG, Hanover, Germany 100.00 1) 

IGN Ingenieurgesellschaft Nord mbH & Co. KG, Greifswald, Germany 100.00 1) 

IMC Group Consulting Ltd., Nottingham, United Kingdom 100.00
IMCMontan Consulting GmbH, Essen, Germany 100.00
IMCSRG Services & Consultancy (P) Ltd., Kolkata, India 51.00
MEDITÜV GmbH & Co. KG – Unternehmensgruppe TÜV NORD, Hanover, Germany 100.00 1) 

NordKurs GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany 100.00 1) 

PT. TÜV NORD Indonesia, Jakarta, Indonesia 100.00
THE INSPECTION COMPANY OF KOREA (INCOK), Seoul, Korea 100.00
TOP REL S.R.L., Rome, Italy 100.00
TÜService Anlagentechnik GmbH & Co. KG, Berlin, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜ Service Ingenieurgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG, Potsdam, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜV ASIA PACIFIC LTD., Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong 100.00
TÜV Croatia d.o.o., Slavonski Brod, Croatia 100.00
TÜV CYPRUS LTD., Nicosia, Cyprus 60.16
TÜV Eesti OÜ, Tallinn, Estonia 100.00
TÜV HELLAS (TÜV NORD) S.A., Athens, Greece 100.00
TÜV India Private Ltd., Mumbai, India 50.00
TÜV Informationstechnik GmbH Unternehmensgruppe TÜV NORD, Essen, Germany 100.00
TÜV Nederland QA B.V., Best, The Netherlands 100.00
TÜV NORD Akademie GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜV Nord Baltik SIA, Riga, Latvia 100.00
TÜV NORD Bildung GmbH & Co. KG, Essen, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD Bildung Opel GmbH, Bochum, Germany 80.40
TÜV NORD Bildung Saar GmbH, Saarbrücken, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD Bulgarien GmbH, Plovdiv, Bulgaria 100.00
TÜV NORD CERT GmbH, Essen, Germany 94.00
TÜV NORD CERT UMWELTGUTACHTER Gesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD College GmbH, Essen, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD Czech, s.r.o., Prague, Czech Republic 100.00
TÜV Nord Danmark ApS, Kolding, Denmark 100.00
TÜV NORD Energieagentur GmbH & Co. KG, Essen, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD EnSys Hannover GmbH & Co. KG, Hanover, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD Finland Oy, Vantaa, Finland 100.00
TÜV NORD Hangzhou Co., Ltd., Hangzhou, China 50.00
TÜV NORD HONG KONG LTD., Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong 100.00
TÜV NORD IBERIA S.L.U., Madrid, Spain 100.00 
TÜV NORD Immobilien GmbH & Co. KG, Essen, Germany 100.00 1) 

7.8. list of shareholdings
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name, location of registered office share of equity %
TÜV NORD InfraChem GmbH & Co. KG, Marl, Germany 51.00 1) 

TÜV NORD INTEGRA BVBA, Berchem, Belgium 70.00
TÜV NORD International GmbH & Co. KG, Essen, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD ITALIA S.r.l., Legnano, Italy 100.00
TÜV NORD Korea Ltd., Seoul, Korea 100.00
TÜV NORD (Malaysia) SDN. BHD., Petaling Jaya, Malaysia 100.00
TÜV NORD Mobilität GmbH & Co. KG, Hanover, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD Mobilität Immobilien GmbH, Essen, Germany 94.00
TÜV NORD MPA Gesellschaft für Materialprüfung und Anlagensicherheit mbH & Co. KG, Leuna, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD Nederland Holding B.V., Rijswijk, The Netherlands 100.00
TÜV NORD Polska Sp. z o.o., Katowice, Poland 100.00
TÜV NORD Service GmbH & Co. KG, Hanover, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD SLOVAKIA, s.r.o., Bratislava, Slovakia 100.00
TÜV NORS Sweden AB, Gothenburg, Sweden 100.00
TÜV NORD SOUTHERN AFRICA (PTY) LTD., Cape Town, South Africa 74.00
TÜV NORD SysTec GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD Systems GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD Technisches Schulungszentrum GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD (Thailand) Ltd., Bangkok, Thailand 99.97
TÜV NORD Transfer GmbH, Essen, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD Umweltschutz GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany 100.00 1) 

TÜV Teknik Kontrol ve Belgelendirme A.S., Istanbul, Turkey 100.00
TÜV Thüringen Anlagentechnik GmbH & Co. KG, Erfurt, Germany 99.94 1) 

TÜV Thüringen Fahrzeug GmbH & Co. KG, Erfurt, Germany 99.50 1) 

TÜV UK Ltd., London, United Kingdom 100.00
TÜV USA, Inc., Salem, USA 100.00
Unterstützungseinrichtung des Technischen ÜberwachungsVereins Hannover/SachsenAnhalt GmbH, 
Hanover, Germany 100.00
Verebus Engineering B.V., Rijswijk, The Netherlands 100.00
Versicherungsvermittlung TÜV NORD GmbH, Essen, Germany 100.00

unconsolidated affiliates
adapt engineering Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Nordhausen, Germany 100.00
British Mining Consultants Ltd., Sutton, United Kingdom 100.00
DMT Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Essen, Germany 100.00
FAHRZEUGSERVICE Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany 100.00
FORMATION SaarLor FSL EURL, Forbach, France 100.00
IGN Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Greifswald, Germany 100.00
IMC Montan Consulting Limited, Nottingham, United Kingdom 100.00
IMC Montan Limited, Nottingham, United Kingdom 100.00
IMC Montan Russia Limited, Nottingham, United Kingdom 100.00
International Mining Consultants Ltd., Nottingham, United Kingdom 100.00
International Mining Consultants Pty Ltd., Brisbane, Australia 100.00
LLC “IMC Montan”, Moscow, Russia 100.00
MacKay & Schnellmann Ltd., Nottingham, United Kingdom 100.00
MEDITÜV Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany 100.00
Montan Consulting Limited, Nottingham, United Kingdom 100.00
Montan Russia Ltd, Nottingham, United Kingdom 100.00
NordKurs Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hamburg, Germany 100.00
PT. DMT Exploration Engineering Consulting Indonesia, Jakarta, Indonesia 99.50
RWTÜV Akademie GmbH, Essen, Germany 100.00
SEIQ – Serviços de Engenharia Industrial e Qualidade Ltda., Rio de Janeiro, Brasil 100.00
TN Portugal, Unipessoal Lda, Sines, Portugal 100.00
TÜService Anlagentechnik Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Berlin, Germany 100.00
TÜ Service Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Potsdam, Germany 100.00
TÜV (B) SDN. BHD., Kuala Belait, Brunei Darussalam 51.00
TÜV GmbH Hannover Hamburg Essen Berlin, Hanover, Germany 100.00
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name, location of registered office share of equity %
TÜV NORD Akademie Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hamburg, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD ARGENTINA S.A., Buenos Aires, Argentina 100.00
TÜV NORD Austria GmbH, Vienna, Austria 100.00
TÜV NORD AUTO GmbH, Essen, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD Bauqualität Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD Bildung Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Essen, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD Certification (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., Tianjin, China 76.90
TÜV NORD EGYPT S.A.E., Cairo, Egypt 60.00
TÜV NORD Energieagentur Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Essen, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD Engineering (Thailand) Co., Ltd., Bangkok, Thailand 50.99
TÜV NORD EnSys Hannover Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD FRANCE S.A.S., La Madeleine, France 100.00
TÜV NORD Immobilien Verwaltungsgesellschaft, Essen, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD InfraChem Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Marl, Germany 51.00
TÜV NORD International Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Essen, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD Kft., Budapest, Hungary 100.00
TÜV NORD Luxembourg s.a.r.l., Luxembourg, Luxembourg 100.00
TÜV NORD Material Testing GmbH, Duisburg, Germany 51.00
TÜV NORD Mobilität Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD MPA Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Leuna, Germany 100.00
TÜV Nord Nederland B.V., Apeldoorn, The Netherlands 100.00
TÜV NORD Philippines, Inc., Manila, Philippines 100.00
TÜV NORD ROMANIA S.R.L., Bucharest, Romania 100.00
TÜV NORD Service Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD SysTec Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hamburg, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD Systems Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hamburg, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD TS Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hamburg, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD Ukraina GmbH, Donetzk, Ukraine 100.00
TÜV NORD Umweltschutz Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hamburg, Germany 100.00
TÜV NORD VIETNAM LTD., Hanoi, Vietnam 100.00
TÜV Thüringen Anlagentechnik Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Erfurt, Germany 99.60
TÜV Thüringen Fahrzeug Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Erfurt, Germany 99.50

at equity accounted associates
National Inspection and Technical Testing Company Ltd. (FAHSS), Damman, Saudi Arabia 25.11
UAB TÜVLITA, Vilnius, Lithuania 50.00
Outsmart B.V., Velp, The Netherlands 25.10

not at equity accounted associates (a) and joint ventures (Jv)
ARGE “Technische Prüfstelle für den Kraftfahrzeugverkehr 21” GbR, Dresden, Germany (JV) 25.00
EnergieAgentur.NRW GmbH, Düsseldorf, Germany (JV) 50.00
TÜV Middle East Co. W.L.L., Manama, Bahrain (A) 25.11
TÜV NORD IRAN JOINT VENTURE CO., Tehran, Iran (A) 49.00

other investments
DEFAZERT GmbH, Stuttgart, Germany 18.50
Engineering Financial Cooperative, Seoul, Korea 0.02
FSD Fahrzeugsystemdaten GmbH, Dresden, Germany 13.43
Géophysique G.P.R. International Inc. (GPR), Montreal, Canada 10.00
Gesellschaft für Anlagen und Reaktorsicherheit (GRS) mbH, Cologne, Germany 12.00
Korea Electric Engineers Association, Seoul, Korea 0.20
One TÜV BV Technische Inspektions GmbH, Essen, Germany 33.33
VIA Consult GmbH & Co. KG, Olpe, Germany 2.50
WINDTEST Grevenbroich GmbH, Grevenbroich, Germany 12.50

1) These trading partnerships take advantage of the exemption rule pursuant to Art. 264b HGB.
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members of the Board of management:
 
dr.-ing. guido rettig, Hanover    
Chairman and CEO,     
Natural Resources and Aerospace  
business units 

dr. rer. nat. klaus kleinherbers, Buxtehude  
Mobility business unit 

dr. rer. pol. elmar legge, Schermbeck  
CFO

harald reutter m.a., Berlin  
Labour Director, Training business unit

dr. rer. nat. dirk stenkamp, Bocholt    
Industrial Services and IT business units 
(as of February 1 2013)  
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members of the supervisory Board:

dr. rer. nat. georg schöning, RosengartenNenndorf 
Chairman (as of May 21 2013)
Vice Chairman (until May 21 2013) 

dipl.-ing. albert veldmann*, Nordhorn 
1st Vice Chairman
Chairman of Group Staff Council of TÜV NORD AG

prof. dr. karl friedrich Jakob, Dinslaken
Vice Chairman (as of May 21 2013)
Chairman (until May 21 2013)
Chairman of the Board of Directors of RWTÜV e.V.

peter Bremme*, Hamburg (as of May 21 2013)
Vice Chairman
ver.di trade union, Hamburg region

dipl.-ing. thorsten walinger*, Essen (until May 21 2013)
Vice Chairman
Chairman of the Joint Staff Council  
of TÜV NORD Mobilität GmbH & Co. KG

dr.-ing. klaus-dieter Beck, Cologne

dipl.-ing. rüdiger Bock*, Hohenhameln  
(until May 21 2013)
Member of “External Services” Joint Staff Council  
of TÜV NORD Systems GmbH & Co. KG 

prof. dr.-ing. hans-Jürgen ebeling, Peine

dipl.-ing. christine flöter*, Detmold  
(as of May 21 2013)
Technical employee, TÜV NORD CERT GmbH

dr. rolf B. francke, Hamburg (until May 21 2013)
General Manager of INTRACO  
Gesellschaft f. Anlagenbau u. Handel GmbH

dr. wolfram von fritsch, Hanover  
(as of May 21 2013)
Chairman of the Board of Management  
of Deutsche Messe AG

prof. dr.-ing. heinz Jörg fuhrmann, Salzgitter 
Chairman of the Executive Board, Salzgitter AG

dipl.-ing. raimund gemballa*, Münster  
(as of May 21 2013)
Vice Chairman of Group Staff Council of TÜV NORD AG

ludger halasz*, Essen (as of May 21 2013)
Head of Human Resources of TÜV NORD AG 

kurt hay*, Herne
Regional Director of IG BCE, Westphalia Region

dr.-ing. Joachim menzel, Holm (until May 21 2013)
Head of the Materials, Material Hardness and Design 
Department, TÜV NORD SysTec GmbH & Co. KG

dr.-ing. hans-Joachim nikolin, Wedemark  
(until May 21 2013)

dr. jur. Jürgen-Johann rupp, Dinslaken  
(as of May 21 2013)
Member of the Executive Board,  
RAG Aktiengesellschaft

siegfried sauer*, Bremen (until May 21 2013)
Regional Manager of the ver.di trade union,  
NiedersachsenBremen region

dipl.-ing. stephan schaller, Munich  
(as of May 21 2013)
Head of Motorcycle, BMW Group

dv-kfm. michael schnoor*, Tornesch  
(until May 21 2013 and as of October 1 2013)
Chairman of the Joint Staff Council  
of TÜV NORD Systems GmbH & Co. KG 

prof. dr. peter schörner*, Bochum
Lecturer at EBZ BUSINESS SCHOOL

uwe schulze*, Buchholz  
(as of May 21 2013)
Chairman of the Staff Council of TÜV NORD AG/ 
TÜV NORD Service GmbH & Co. KG

dipl.-ing. rüdiger sparfeld*, Hanover
Chairman of the Joint Staff Council  
of TÜV NORD Mobilität GmbH & Co. KG

regina sparfeld-möbus*, Schwerte
Regional Manager of the ver.di trade union

dipl.-ing. olaf-tobias strachotta*, Bremen  
(until September 30 2013)
Chairman of the Joint Staff Council  
of TÜV NORD Systems GmbH & Co. KG

dipl.-ing. lothar velde, Gerlebogk
Chairman of the General Management  
of VKK Standardkessel Köthen GmbH

dr.-ing. wilhelm wick, Essen (until May 21 2013)

*Employees’ representative
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